



ΕΤΗΣΙΟ ΕΝΗΜΕΡΩΤΙΚΟ ΔΕΛΤΙΟ

2005

ANNUAL REPORT

(<http://www.informer.gr>)



ΕΤΗΣΙΟ ΕΝΗΜΕΡΩΤΙΚΟ ΔΕΛΤΙΟ 2005

(<http://www.informer.gr>)

* Σύμφωνα με τις διατάξεις
της απόφασης 7/372/15.02.2006
της Επιτροπής Κεφαλαιαγοράς

ΠΕΡΙΕΧΟΜΕΝΑ

1	ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ INFORMER Α.Ε.....	6
1.1	ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗ ΣΥΝΤΑΞΗ ΤΟΥ ΕΝΗΜΕΡΩΤΙΚΟΥ ΔΕΛΤΙΟΥ ΚΑΙ ΤΟΥΣ ΕΛΕΓΚΤΕΣ ΛΟΓΙΣΤΕΣ ΤΗΣ ΕΤΑΙΡΕΙΑΣ.....	6
1.2	ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ.....	8
1.3	ΣΥΝΤΟΜΟ ΙΣΤΟΡΙΚΟ.....	11
1.4	ΑΝΤΙΚΕΙΜΕΝΟ ΕΡΓΑΣΙΩΝ.....	17
1.5	ΜΕΤΟΧΟΙ.....	20
1.6	ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΕΤΑΙΡΕΙΑΣ.....	21
2	ΣΥΝΟΠΤΙΚΑ ΕΤΗΣΙΑ ΣΤΟΙΧΕΙΑ ΚΑΙ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ.....	22
3	ΟΙΚΟΝΟΜΙΚΕΣ ΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΕΙΣ 2005 ΚΑΙ ΕΚΘΕΣΗ ΕΛΕΓΧΟΥ.....	30
4	ΑΝΑΜΟΡΦΩΣΗ ΤΩΝ ΟΙΚΟΝΟΜΙΚΩΝ ΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΕΩΝ ΜΕ ΒΑΣΗ ΤΙΣ ΠΑΡΑΤΗΡΗΣΕΙΣ ΤΟΥ ΟΡΚΩΤΟΥ ΕΛΕΓΚΤΗ-ΛΟΓΙΣΤΗ.....	61
5	ΕΚΘΕΣΗ Δ. Σ. ΔΙΑΧΕΙΡΙΣΗΣ ΤΗΣ INFORMER Α.Ε.....	62
6	ΕΚΘΕΣΗ Δ. Σ. ΔΙΑΧΕΙΡΙΣΗΣ ΤΟΥ ΟΜΙΛΟΥ INFORMER.....	64
7	ΕΚΘΕΣΗ Δ. Σ. ΓΙΑ ΤΙΣ ΣΥΝΑΛΛΑΓΕΣ ΜΕ ΤΙΣ ΣΥΝΔΕΔΕΜΕΝΕΣ ΕΤΑΙΡΙΕΣ	67
8	ΔΙΑΘΕΣΙΜΟΤΗΤΑ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΩΝ ΑΡΘΡΟΥ 10 ΤΟΥ Ν. 3401/2005	70
9	ΔΙΑΘΕΣΙΜΟΤΗΤΑ ΟΙΚΟΝΟΜΙΚΩΝ ΣΤΟΙΧΕΙΩΝ ΣΥΝΔΕΔΕΜΕΝΩΝ ΕΤΑΙΡΕΙΩΝ.....	71

1.1 Πληροφορίες για τη σύνταξη του Ενημερωτικού Δελτίου και τους Ελεγκτές Λογιστές της Εταιρείας

Στο παρόν Ενημερωτικό Δελτίο περιέχονται όλες οι πληροφορίες και τα οικονομικά στοιχεία που είναι απαραίτητα για τη σωστή εκτίμηση της περιουσίας, της χρηματοοικονομικής κατάστασης, των αποτελεσμάτων και των προοπτικών της εταιρίας INFORMER A.E. (εφεξής η «Εταιρία») και του Ομίλου για τους επενδυτές και τους συμβούλους τους.

Οι επενδυτές που ενδιαφέρονται για περισσότερες πληροφορίες μπορούν να απευθύνονται τις εργάσιμες μέρες και ώρες στα Γραφεία της Εταιρίας, Αυτοκράτορος Νικολάου 4 & Λεωφ. Συγγρού 128 Αθήνα. (τηλ. 2109009200 – fax 2109009399)

- Υπεύθυνη Εταιρικών Ανακοινώσεων κα Δέσποινα Αρμάρα.
- Υπεύθυνος Τμήματος Εξυπηρέτησης Μετόχων κος Διονύσης Πολλάτος.

Η σύνταξη του παρόντος Ενημερωτικού Δελτίου έγινε σύμφωνα με τις διατάξεις τις ισχύουσας νομοθεσίας, όπως αυτές καθορίζονται από την απόφαση της Επιτροπής Κεφαλαιαγοράς 7/372/15.2.2006

Υπεύθυνοι για τη σύνταξη του παρόντος Ενημερωτικού Δελτίου και την ακρίβεια των στοιχείων που περιέχει είναι:

Ο κ. Σίμων Σιμούδης, Πρόεδρος και Διευθύνων Σύμβουλος του Δ.Σ., κάτοικος Βούλας Αττικής, οδός Σπερχειάδος 39.

Ο κ. Στέργιος Μαυρίδης, Οικονομικός Διευθυντής, κάτοικος Αθηνών, οδός 3^{ης} Σεπτεμβρίου 119.

Το Διοικητικό Συμβούλιο της Εταιρίας δηλώνει ότι όλα τα μέλη του έχουν λάβει γνώση του περιεχομένου του παρόντος Δελτίου και μαζί με τους συντάκτες του, βεβαιώνουν υπεύθυνα ότι:

- Όλες οι πληροφορίες και τα στοιχεία που περιέχονται σε αυτό είναι πλήρη και αληθή.
- Δεν υπάρχουν άλλα στοιχεία και δεν έχουν λάβει χώρα γεγονότα, η απόκρυψη ή παράλειψη των οποίων θα μπορούσε να καταστήσει παραπλανητικό το σύνολο ή μέρος των στοιχείων και πληροφοριών που περιέχονται στο Ενημερωτικό Δελτίο.
- Σε βάρος της Εταιρίας δεν εκκρεμούν δικαστικές διαφορές ή διαιτησίες, οι οποίες θα μπορούσαν να έχουν σημαντικές επιπτώσεις στην οικονομική της κατάσταση. Οι εκκρεμείς δικαστικές διαφορές από τη μελέτη τους αλλά και από το εν κατακλείδι της κάθε μιας συμπέρασμα των νομικών συμβούλων της εταιρίας, προκύπτει ότι η με τυχόν θετική έκβαση όλων των εκκρεμών δικαστικών υποθέσεων μόνο προς όφελος της εταιρίας μπορεί να αποβεί, η δε τυχόν αρνητική έκβαση αυτών δεν θα επηρεάσει την υφιστάμενη νομική ή οικονομική κατάσταση αυτής με την έννοια ότι δεν θα κληθεί σε

καμία περίπτωση η Εταιρία να καταβάλει οποιοδήποτε ποσό σε οποιονδήποτε τρίτο ούτε θα χάσει κάποιο κεκτημένο δικαίωμά της.

Η εταιρία ελέγχεται από Ορκωτούς Ελεγκτές Λογιστές. Τον έλεγχο της εταιρικής χρήσης 2005, πραγματοποίησε ο Ορκωτός Ελεγκτής Λογιστής κ. Αντώνης Παπαδόπουλος (ΑΡ. ΜΗΤΡΩΟΥ ΣΟΕΛ 11741) της Baker Tilly Hellas A.E. (ΑΡ. ΜΗΤΡΩΟΥ ΣΟΕΛ Ε148). Κατά τους Ορκωτούς Ελεγκτές Λογιστές, δεν υπήρξαν διαφωνίες μεταξύ της Διοίκησης της Εταιρίας και των ιδίων. Σημειώνεται δε ότι η Εταιρία διαθέτει επαρκές και αξιόπιστο σύστημα Εσωτερικού Ελέγχου.

Τα πιστοποιητικά ελέγχου των Οικονομικών Καταστάσεων του Τακτικού Ορκωτού Ελεγκτή Λογιστή της Εταιρίας για τη χρήση 2005, σε ενοποιημένη και μη βάση παρατίθενται στις συνημμένες οικονομικές καταστάσεις.

1.2 Γενικές πληροφορίες

Η Ανώνυμη Εταιρία INFORMER Ανώνυμος Εμπορική και Βιομηχανική Εταιρία Οργανώσεως και Πληροφορικής και με διακριτικό τίτλο INFORMER Α. Ε., συστάθηκε το 1983 (ΦΕΚ 2803/ 21-10-1983). Σήμερα έχει την έδρα της στο Δήμο Αθηναίων και είναι εγγεγραμμένη στο Μητρώο Ανωνύμων Εταιριών με αριθμό 7662/06/Β/86/51. Η διάρκεια της Εταιρίας σύμφωνα με το Καταστατικό της έχει ορισθεί σε 50 χρόνια.

Η επωνυμία της Εταιρίας και ο διακριτικός της τίτλος της έχουν καταχωρηθεί νομότυπα στο ΕΒΕΑ.

Η Εταιρία διατηρεί ιδιόκτητο κτίριο 1.922 τ.μ. στην Αθήνα, οδό Αυτοκράτορος Νικολάου 4 όπου και η έδρα της. Παράλληλα επικοινωνεί από τη SYSCO Α.Ε. τον 6^ο όροφο στη Νέα Σμύρνη επί της οδού Εφέσου 6 ιδιοκτησίας Ιεράς Μονής Αγίου Παύλου. Τον χώρο αυτό χρησιμοποιεί ως κέντρο παρουσίασης και κέντρο εκπαίδευσης για τα προϊόντα της.

Η Εταιρία διατηρεί επίσης τα ακόλουθα γραφεία εκπροσώπησης :

- Σόφια Βουλγαρίας, 12 Vitosha blvd 1st floor SOFIA BULGARIA
Tel./Fax: 003592 – 9871005 E-mail : Informer@inet.bg,
Το γραφείο της Σόφιας έχει μετατραπεί σε Υποκατάστημα (Branch office).
- Τίρανα Αλβανίας, Rr. “Str.Kongresi I Manastirit” Pale Nr 18/12 Tirana ALBANIA
Tel.: 00355 - 4341996
- Λουξεμβούργο, Rue Kalchesbrück L-1852 LUXEMBOURG
Τηλ. 00352 4591451 Fax. 00352 45914571

Σκοπός της εταιρίας σύμφωνα με το άρθρο 4 του καταστατικού της είναι :

- 1) Η ανάπτυξη και πώληση προγραμμάτων για Ηλεκτρονικούς Υπολογιστές.
- 2) Η εμπορία προγραμμάτων για Ηλεκτρονικούς Υπολογιστές.
- 3) Η εμπορία Ηλεκτρονικών Υπολογιστών και μηχανών γραφείου και άλλου σχετικού μηχανολογικού εξοπλισμού, ή και τμημάτων ή ανταλλακτικών αυτών ως επίσης και η βιομηχανοποίησή τους.
- 4) Η εμπορία ή και βιομηχανοποίηση κάθε αντικειμένου σχετικού προς τα ανωτέρω, όπως μαγνητικά μέσα, αναλώσιμα ή βοηθητικά είδη, είδη εξοπλισμού γραφείου, έπιπλα γραφείου κλπ.
- 5) Η παροχή κάθε μορφής υπηρεσίας σχετικής με τα ανωτέρω, όπως υπηρεσίες οργανώσεως, εκπονήσεως μελετών, εποπτείας ή οργανώσεως λογιστηρίων, εκπαιδεύσεως, μεσολαβήσεων με προμήθεια και γενικά κάθε συναφής εργασία και δραστηριότητα όπως ηλεκτρονικές συνδέσεις και εγκαταστάσεις, καλωδιώσεις κ.τ.λ., που είναι αναγκαία ή υποβοηθεί στην εγκατάσταση – τοποθέτηση, στη θέση σε λειτουργία και γενικά στην εκμετάλλευση με κάθε τρόπο των Δικτύων, των Ηλεκτρονικών Υπολογιστών και μέσων μηχανογράφησης.

- 6) Η επιστημονική και Τεχνολογική Έρευνα με ή χωρίς τη συνεργασία Πανεπιστημιακών Ιδρυμάτων του εσωτερικού και του εξωτερικού και η ανάπτυξη νέων τέτοιων προϊόντων και γενικά επινοήσεων υψηλής τεχνολογίας που απαιτούν την τεχνική εγκατάσταση κάθε μορφής αυτόνομων συστημάτων ή Δικτύων Ηλεκτρονικών Υπολογιστών και γενικά μηχανογραφήσεων κάθε είδους, καθώς η εκπόνηση (παραγωγή), εφαρμογή και γενικά η χρήση, εκμετάλλευση με κάθε τρόπο, επισκευή και συντήρηση προγραμμάτων ηλεκτρονικών υπολογιστών.
- 7) Η παροχή υπηρεσιών διαχείρισης ή και επεξεργασίας δεδομένων, πληροφοριών και ηλεκτρονικών συναλλαγών για λογαριασμό τρίτων.
- 8) Η ανάληψη αντιπροσωπειών και πρακτόρευση οίκων του εσωτερικού και του εξωτερικού.
- 9) Η ανάληψη προμηθειών, η παροχή υπηρεσιών και η συμμετοχή, με ή χωρίς συνεργασία άλλων επιχειρήσεων, σε δημοπρασίες που διενεργεί το Δημόσιο, οποιαδήποτε Δημόσια Επιχείρηση ή Οργανισμός Κοινής Ωφέλειας ή Τοπική Αυτοδιοίκηση, οποιοδήποτε νομικό πρόσωπο Δημοσίου ή Ιδιωτικού Δικαίου, οποιαδήποτε Συνεταιριστική επιχείρηση, Τράπεζα ή Ιδιώτες, στην Ελλάδα ή σε άλλα Κράτη και ιδιαίτερα στην Ευρωπαϊκή Ένωση, με ή χωρίς την κατάθεση υπέρ αυτών οποιασδήποτε μορφής Τραπεζικών ή άλλων εγγυητικών επιστολών ή τη χορήγηση κάθε άλλου είδους εγγυήσεων.
- 10) Η λειτουργία κέντρων για διαχείριση δεδομένων και παροχή πληροφοριών μέσω τηλεφώνου.
- 11) Για την επίτευξη του σκοπού της η Εταιρία μπορεί:
 - A) Να συμμετέχει σε οποιαδήποτε επιχείρηση της Ελλάδας ή του εξωτερικού, με όμοιο, συναφή ή παρεμφερή σκοπό, οποιουδήποτε εταιρικού τύπου.
 - B) Να ιδρύει εταιρίες οποιουδήποτε εταιρικού τύπου και μορφής, υποκαταστήματα ή και πρακτορεία οπουδήποτε, τόσο στην Ελλάδα, όσο και στο εξωτερικό.
 - Γ) Να μετέρχεται κάθε άλλη πράξη ή εργασία που θα εξυπηρετεί άμεσα ή έμμεσα το σκοπό της εταιρίας.

Η συμπλήρωση του σκοπού της Εταιρίας εγκρίθηκε από την Τακτική Γενική Συνέλευση της 30/6/2003. Η Εταιρία δηλώνει ότι ο σκοπός της δεν έχει αλλάξει την τελευταία τριετία.

Σύμφωνα με τις με αριθμούς 693/2001 και 1546/2001, Αποφάσεις της Διοικητικής Επιτροπής Σημάτων οι οποίες δημοσιεύθηκαν στα με αριθμούς 3/8-5-2001 και 4/14-5-2001 Δελτία Εμπορικής και Βιομηχανικής Ιδιοκτησίας (ΔΕΒΙ) της Εφημερίδας της Κυβερνήσεως, η Εταιρία είναι δικαιούχος των λεκτικών σημάτων με ορισμένη έγχρωμη σύνθεση **b-Set** και **b-Direct** αντίστοιχα. Τα σήματα αυτά έχουν κατατεθεί με αριθμούς 148794 και 148795 αντίστοιχα για να διακρίνουν προϊόντα των κλάσεων 9, 35, 36, 38 και 42 της διεθνούς ταξινόμησης. Η προστασία των εν λόγω σημάτων λήγει την 16-2-2010.

Με τον αριθμό 160250 την 5-12-2001 είχε κατατεθεί το λεκτικό σήμα, με ορισμένη έγχρωμη σύνθεση, **ARMONIA E.R.P.** για να διακρίνει προϊόντα των ιδίων ως άνω κλάσεων της διεθνούς ταξινόμησης.

Με την υπ' αριθμόν 11167/02 απόφαση έγινε δεκτό το σήμα “για όλα τα προϊόντα και τις υπηρεσίες που διακρίνει, εκτός από τις υπηρεσίες της κλάσης 38 και των ηλεκτρονικών συσκευών και σχετικό λογισμικό για επιτήρηση και διαχείριση των κινήσεων της κυκλοφορίας στο έδαφος. Ειδικότερα για τα αεροδρόμια ηλεκτρονικές συσκευές και

σχετικό Λογισμικό δι'επαφής για λήψη δεδομένων, χρήσιμου για τη διαχείριση αυτή ηλεκτρονικής συσκευής και σχετικό λογισμικό για επεξεργασία των δεδομένων αυτών και σχετικά μέσα εγγραφής και αναπαραγωγής – ηλεκτρονικές συσκευές και σχετικό λογισμικό για την ένδειξη και την οπτική παρουσίαση πληροφοριών για την κυκλοφορία στο έδαφος και ηλεκτρονικά περιφερειακά αυτών, συγκεκριμένα δι'επαφής ανθρώπου/μηχανής οθόνης, πληκτρολόγια όργανα για σημείωση σε εικόνα, ηλεκτρονικές συσκευές και σχετικό λογισμικό προειδοποίησης για τον έλεγχο της κυκλοφορίας, ειδικότερα για τα αεροδρόμια κλάσης - 9”.

Επίσης με την υπ’ αριθ. 170577/3.11/2003 Δήλωση Ημεδάπου Σήματος κατετέθη από την Εταιρία το σήμα **CARD24** σαν λεκτικό, αριθμός και με ορισμένη έγχρωμη σύνθεση για να κατοχυρώσει προϊόντα και υπηρεσίες των κλάσεων 9,35,36 και 42 της διεθνούς ταξινόμησης.

Με τη νέα συμφωνία συνεργασίας που υπεγράφη με τη TEMENOS στις 6/9/2004 συμφωνήθηκε ότι, τα Πνευματικά Δικαιώματα κάθε είδους λογισμικού που έχει αναπτυχθεί ή θα αναπτυχθεί στο μέλλον από την INFORMER, και που συμπληρώνει ή βελτιώνει τη λειτουργικότητα των προϊόντων της TEMENOS, θα ανήκουν στην INFORMER.

Κατάσταση προσώπων που υπόκεινται στις διατάξεις του άρθρου 13 του Ν 3340/2005 απόφασης της Επιτροπής Κεφαλαιαγοράς.

Στον ακόλουθο πίνακα παρουσιάζονται τα πρόσωπα που επιτρέπεται να καταρτίζουν συναλλαγές με αντικείμενο μετοχές ή παράγωγα προϊόντα επί των μετοχών της εταιρίας ή συνδεδεμένων με αυτών Εταιριών, μόνον εφόσον έχουν προβεί σε σχετική γνωστοποίηση προς το Δ.Σ. της εταιρίας, και η δημοσίευση αυτή έχει δημοσιευθεί εγκαίρως στο Ημερήσιο Δελτίο Τιμών του Χ.Α.

<u>Θέση στην Εταιρία</u>	<u>Επώνυμο</u>	<u>Όνομα</u>
Πρόεδρος ΔΣ και Διευθύνων Σύμβουλος	Σιμούδης	Σίμων
Αντιπρόεδρος	Καρύδης	Γεώργιος
Μέλος ΔΣ	Αργυρόπουλος	Παρασκευάς
Μέλος ΔΣ	Σάσσαλος	Χρήστος
Μέλος ΔΣ (Ανεξάρτητο μη εκτελεστικό)	Καραμανέας	Χαραλάμπης
Μέλος ΔΣ (Ανεξάρτητο μη εκτελεστικό)	Βρεττού	Βαρβάρα
Αναπληρωτής Γενικός Διευθυντής	Ράμμος	Αριστείδης
Οικονομικός Διευθυντής Ομίλου	Περβάνογλου	Δημήτριος
Οικονομικός Διευθυντής	Μαυρίδης	Στέργιος
Διευθυντής Λογιστηρίου	Κυριακίδης	Κυριάκος
Υπεύθυνη Εσωτερικού Ελέγχου	Κανακίδου	Νατάσα
Υπεύθυνος Υπηρεσίας Εξυπηρέτησης Μετόχων	Πολλάτος	Διονύσης
Υπεύθυνη Υπηρεσίας Εταιρικών Ανακοινώσεων	Αρμάρα	Δέσποινα
Νομικός Σύμβουλος	Μπαρτζιώκα	Βασιλική
Νομικός Σύμβουλος	Νικολόπουλος	Μιλτιάδης
Ορκωτός Ελεγκτής Λογιστής	Baker Tilly Hellas	A.E
.	Παπαδόπουλος	Αντώνιος

1.3 Σύντομο Ιστορικό

INFORMER A.E.

Η Εταιρία άρχισε τις εργασίες της το 1979 ως ομόρρυθμη εταιρία, με αντικείμενο την παραγωγή λογισμικού.

Το 1983 ιδρύθηκε η σημερινή INFORMER A.E. σε συνέχεια της πρώτης ομόρρυθμης εταιρίας, καλύπτοντας συνολικά το χώρο της πληροφορικής (παραγωγή λογισμικού, πώληση Η/Υ και όλες τις συναφείς υπηρεσίες). Την ίδια εποχή η Εταιρία υπογράφει την πρώτη συμφωνία με την IBM ως εξουσιοδοτημένος μεταπωλητής των προσωπικών υπολογιστών ενώ συνεργάζεται με προμηθευτές όπως η NCR και η WANG, σε ότι αφορά μεγαλύτερους υπολογιστές.

Σταδιακά άρχισε να προωθεί συνολικές λύσεις στην ελληνική αγορά προσφέροντας στον πελάτη το σύστημα των Η/Υ, το λογισμικό και τις απαραίτητες υπηρεσίες υποστήριξης και συντήρησης λογισμικού και εξοπλισμού. Η Εταιρία διακρίνεται ήδη από τα πρώτα χρόνια για τη δυνατότητα της να παρέχει ποικιλία λύσεων ανταποκρινόμενη στις ανάγκες του πελάτη ενώ ταυτόχρονα αναπτύσσει προϊόντα λογισμικού τα οποία απευθύνονται σε ειδικές αγορές και τα οποία είναι οι « πρόγονοι » των σημερινών προϊόντων λογισμικού που διαθέτει η INFORMER A.E.

Η Εταιρία διεύρυνε την παρουσία της στο χώρο των ιδιωτικών επιχειρήσεων και συμπλήρωσε το πελατολόγιό της με σημαντικά ονόματα εταιριών όπως AB Βασιλόπουλος ΑΕ, Ατλάντα ΑΕ, Σ. Λιβανός, Επίλεκτος Κλωστοϋφαντουργία ΑΕ, Πρόοδος Μεταφορική ΑΕ, Αθηναία ΑΕ, και δεκάδες ακόμα.

Έτσι καθιερώνεται ως προμηθευτής ολοκληρωμένων λύσεων πληροφορικής (εξοπλισμός, εμπορικό και κατά παραγγελία λογισμικό, δίκτυα κλπ.) στον ιδιωτικό τομέα με κύριο χαρακτηριστικό την ευρύτητα της τεχνογνωσίας και των λύσεων που μπορεί να προσφέρει. Η τεχνογνωσία αυτή έχει σχέση όχι μόνο με τις εφαρμογές λογισμικού που μπορεί να αναπτύξει αλλά και με τεχνογνωσία πάνω στον εξοπλισμό των Η/Υ.

Έναρξη Δραστηριότητας στο Εξωτερικό

Το 1982, όταν η Εταιρία λειτουργούσε ακόμα σαν ΟΕ, ξεκινάει τη συνεργασία της με τον πολυεθνικό όμιλο της Union Carbide. Η Εταιρία αναλαμβάνει την μηχανοργάνωση της Union Carbide Middle East που έχει στην αρμοδιότητά της τις δραστηριότητες του ομίλου στην Μέση Ανατολή. Η συνεργασία αυτή έμελλε να είναι καθοριστική για την πορεία της INFORMER καθώς εξελίχθηκε σε μια συνεργασία διεθνή. Μεγάλος αριθμός των εταιριών του ομίλου σε πολλές χώρες του κόσμου (π.χ. Γαλλία, Ισπανία, Βέλγιο, Γερμανία, Ελβετία) χρησιμοποιούν σήμερα συστήματα που έχουν αναπτυχθεί από την INFORMER A.E.

Η συνεργασία αυτή ήταν καθοριστική διότι την ακολούθησαν παρόμοιες συνεργασίες και με άλλες πολυεθνικές εταιρίες, όπως η Kemet Electronics (ένας από τους μεγαλύτερους κατασκευαστές πυκνωτών παγκοσμίως), και επίσης γιατί η Εταιρία απέκτησε μεγάλη τεχνογνωσία λογισμικού σε πολυνομισματικό περιβάλλον για πολλαπλές εταιρίες κλπ.

Καθιέρωση ως προμηθευτής ολοκληρωμένων λύσεων (Systems Integrator)

Το 1992 η IBM ανακοινώνει την σειρά H/Y RISC/6000. Η INFORMER A.E. είναι από τις πρώτες εταιρίες που επιλέγονται, ως εξουσιοδοτημένοι μεταπωλητές, για την προώθηση της σειράς, δεδομένου ότι διαθέτει εφαρμογές και γνώση του AIX, του νέου λειτουργικού συστήματος της IBM, με το οποίο λειτουργούν οι υπολογιστές της σειράς RISC/6000. Την ίδια περίπου εποχή η Εταιρία υπογράφει αντίστοιχη συμφωνία με την Hewlett Packard, που είναι παγκόσμια ο μεγαλύτερος κατασκευαστής ηλεκτρονικών υπολογιστών με λειτουργικό σύστημα UNIX. Οι σειρές αυτές των υπολογιστών είναι μεγάλης ισχύος και ανοικτής αρχιτεκτονικής.

Η Εταιρία αξιοποιεί ταχύτατα το πλεονέκτημα της γρήγορης εισόδου στην αγορά δημιουργώντας το μηχανισμό που προετοιμάζει και προσφέρει λύσεις για το Ελληνικό Δημόσιο, το μεγαλύτερο πελάτη προϊόντων πληροφορικής στην Ελλάδα. Οι επιτυχίες που σημειώνει καθιερώνουν την INFORMER A.E. ανάμεσα στους μεγαλύτερους προμηθευτές ολοκληρωμένων λύσεων (integrators) στο χώρο αυτό. Στις επιτυχίες αυτές συγκαταλέγονται έργα όπως των ΕΛΤΑ, ΙΚΑ, Ταχυδρομικού Ταμιευτηρίου, ΕΟΜΜΕΧ και δεκάδες άλλα.

Τα έργα αυτά καθιερώνουν την INFORMER A.E. σαν ένα από τους κύριους διεκδικητές των μεγάλων έργων πληροφορικής που θα εκτελεσθούν στα πλαίσια του Β' πακέτου Delors στην Ελλάδα. Η INFORMER A.E. αξιοποιεί επίσης τις νέες αυτές δυνατότητες που έχει στους μεγάλους πελάτες του ιδιωτικού τομέα.

Συγχώνευση με την 'Συγγενή' Εταιρία ΕΛΛΟ

Το 1988 οι μέτοχοι της INFORMER A.E. αποφασίζουν να ιδρύσουν μια χωριστή εταιρία για την παραγωγή λογισμικού, την ΕΛΛΟ ΑΕ. Η ΕΛΛΟ ιδρύθηκε με σκοπό το διαχωρισμό της δραστηριότητας παραγωγής λογισμικού από την εμπορική δραστηριότητα για λόγους χρηματοοικονομικούς.

Το 1993 η INFORMER A.E. και η ΕΛΛΟ συμφωνούν να συγχωνευθούν ώστε να δημιουργηθεί μια νέα μεγάλη εταιρία. Η Εταιρία απορροφά την ΕΛΛΟ και αποκτά την κυριότητα των προϊόντων λογισμικού καθώς και την κυριότητα του νεόδμητου κτιρίου γραφείων το οποίο εν τω μεταξύ είχε ανεγείρει η ΕΛΛΟ. Έτσι η Εταιρία παρουσιάζει σήμερα αξιόλογη κεφαλαιακή υποδομή και ακόμα σημαντική πάγια περιουσία.

Αλλαγή πολιτικής

Η χάραξη νέας πολιτικής της εταιρείας και η έγκαιρη στροφή της προς την παροχή υπηρεσιών, και συγκεκριμένα στον τραπεζικό τομέα, μετά από την συμφωνία με την Ολλανδική εταιρεία TEMENOS HOLDINGS NV, για την αποκλειστική αντιπροσώπευση του τραπεζικού πακέτου Globus, που είναι ολοκληρωμένο διεθνές σύστημα Τραπεζικής οργάνωσης, στην Ελλάδα και την Κύπρο, έδωσε την δυνατότητα στην Εταιρία να εισχωρήσει στην τραπεζική αγορά και να υπογράψει συμβάσεις, με Τράπεζες όπως Εθνική Τράπεζα, Εμπορική Τράπεζα, Εγνατία Τράπεζα, Universal Bank of Cyprus, Τράπεζα Αττικής, FBB, και Aegaen Bank.

Εισαγωγή στο Χρηματιστήριο Αθηνών

Το 2000 μετά από την θεαματική πορεία της Εταιρίας, και την καταξίωσή της μεταξύ των ισχυρών και μεγάλων εταιριών πληροφορικής στην Ελλάδα, αποφασίζεται η είσοδος στην Παράλληλη Αγορά του Χρηματιστηρίου Αθηνών.

Το 2000 η Εταιρία αποφάσισε να επεκτείνει τις δραστηριότητές της συμμετέχοντας σε Εταιρίες του Εσωτερικού και Εξωτερικού

Ομίλος INFORMER

Η Εταιρία με τα κεφάλαια που απεκόμισε από την είσοδο της στο Χρηματιστήριο Αθηνών, και ανταποκρινόμενη στο πρόγραμμα επενδύσεων, όπως αναφέρεται στο Ενημερωτικό Δελτίο Εισαγωγής στο Χρηματιστήριο Αθηνών, δημιούργησε τον Όμιλο INFORMER, συμμετέχοντας σε εταιρίες και ιδρύοντας νέες στο Εσωτερικό και το Εξωτερικό.

Το **2000** συμμετείχε στις εταιρίες:

MEGABIT A.E. που εδρεύει στην Αθήνα.
DATACRETA A.E.T.E.B.E., που εδρεύει στο Ηράκλειο Κρήτης.
SYSCO A.E. που εδρεύει στην Αθήνα.
TEMENOS EASTERN EUROPE L.T.D. που εδρεύει στη Κύπρο.

Το **2001** πραγματοποιήθηκε :

η συμμετοχή στις εταιρίες:

ARTEMIS INFORMATION MANAGEMENT S.A. που εδρεύει στο
Λουξεμβούργο
E – FORMATION SOFIA LTD, που εδρεύει στη Σόφια.
E – FORMATION SKOPJE LTD, που εδρεύει στα Σκόπια.

και η ίδρυση των εταιριών:

PRODUCTION INFORMATION SYSTEMS A.E. που εδρεύει στην Αθήνα.
INFORMER (CYPRUS) LTD που εδρεύει στην Λευκωσία – Κύπρος.

Το **2002** πραγματοποιήθηκε:

- Η εξαγορά του 11% των μετοχών της PRODUCTION INFORMATION SYSTEMS A.E. η ενσωμάτωση της δραστηριότητας της στην μητρική εταιρία και η προσωρινή αδρανοποίηση της. Η επανεργοποίηση της θα γίνει σε επόμενη φάση και σε άλλους τομείς της Πληροφορικής. Η απόφαση της ενσωμάτωσης της δραστηριότητας ελήφθη με την ολοκλήρωση της συγγραφής των προϊόντων του λογισμικού για τη βιομηχανική παραγωγή και μέσα στα πλαίσια της αναδιάρθρωσης των εταιριών του Ομίλου.
- Η αύξηση του ποσοστού συμμετοχής στην DATACRETA AETEBE από 45% σε 51,47% κατ'εφαρμογή του σχετικού αρχικού συμφωνητικού εξαγοράς της προαναφερθείσας εταιρίας.
- Η TEMENOS EASTERN EUROPE Ltd (TEE) στην οποία συμμετέχει η INFORMER A.E. κατά 49% και της οποίας διατηρεί το management, προχώρησε σε εξαγορά και ίδρυση των παρακάτω νέων εταιριών στην

Πολωνία, Ρουμανία και Αίγυπτο για την καλύτερη εξυπηρέτηση των πελάτων της καθώς και για επέκταση των εργασιών της.

Οι παρακάτω εξαγορές πραγματοποιήθηκαν με αυτοχρηματοδότηση της TEMENOS EASTERN EUROPE LTD το 2002.

α) TEMENOS POLSKA Sp.zo.o

Η εταιρία ιδρύθηκε στην Βαρσοβία της Πολωνίας με σκοπό την ανάπτυξη και προώθηση των πωλήσεων και την εγκατάσταση, προσαρμογή και υποστήριξη των προϊόντων της TEMENOS (TEMENOS GLOBUS TM) στην τραπεζική αγορά της Κεντρικής Ευρώπης (Πολωνία, Ουγγαρία, Τσεχία, Σλοβακία).

Η TEMENOS POLSKA Sp.zo.o αποτελεί θυγατρική εταιρία της TEMENOS EASTERN EUROPE LTD στην οποία ανήκει κατά 100%.

β) TEMENOS ROMANIA S.A.

Η TEE αγόρασε το 51,58% του συνολικού αριθμού των μετοχών της LOGIMAX η οποία μετονομάστηκε σε TEMENOS ROMANIA S.A. Με την αγορά αυτή η TEMENOS EASTERN EUROPE LTD δημιούργησε ένα κέντρο με σκοπό την προώθηση των πωλήσεων και την τοπική υποστήριξη των προϊόντων της στην τραπεζική αγορά της Ρουμανίας και Μολδαβίας.

γ) TEMENOS EGYPT SAE.

Η TEE αγόρασε το 50,5% του συνόλου των μετοχών που έχουν εκδοθεί, με δικαίωμα αύξησης στο 70% της SIGMA INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY S.A.E. η οποία μετονομάστηκε σε TEMENOS EGYPT S.A.E.

Το **2003** πραγματοποιήθηκε:

- Η πώληση του μεριδίου της στη E – FORMATION SOFIA LTD που εδρεύει στη Σόφια (ποσοστό 20%) στη πλειοψηφούσα εταιρία. Το πακέτο των μεριδίων της Εταιρίας αγοράστηκε από την πλειοψηφούσα εταιρία ΕΘΝΟDATA Α.Ε.
- Η πώληση του μεριδίου στη E – FORMATION DOO SKOPJE LTD που εδρεύει στα Σκόπια (ποσοστό 20%) στη πλειοψηφούσα εταιρία. Το πακέτο των μεριδίων της Εταιρίας αγοράστηκε από την πλειοψηφούσα εταιρία ΕΘΝΟDATA Α.Ε.
- Η αγορά της INFORMER INTERNATIONAL LTD με έδρα τη Λευκωσία της Κύπρου.

Επίσης η INFORMER INTERNATIONAL LTD πραγματοποίησε:

- Στις 11/03/2003 υπεγράφη σύμβαση για την απόκτηση του 81,37% από την INFORMER INTERNATIONAL LTD του πλειοψηφικού πακέτου της εταιρίας AIRWAVE ENTERPRISES LTD
- Η AIRWAVE ENTERPRISES LTD που πρόσφατα μετονομάστηκε σε SMART PAYNETWORK LTD (SPN) ήταν μία από τις επενδύσεις που είχε

πραγματοποιήσει το venture capital της Εμπορικής Τράπεζας με αποκλειστικό αντικείμενο τα συστήματα ηλεκτρονικών πληρωμών.

- Η SMART PAYNETWORK LTD είναι Εταιρία συμμετοχών (holding) η οποία κατέχει το σύνολο των μετοχών της εταιρείας NOVACK LTD (Κύπρος) και της SPN SA (Ρουμανία) καθώς και του πλειοψηφικού πακέτου της SPN Serbia AD (Σερβία).

Το 2004 πραγματοποιήθηκε:

- Η πώληση της συμμετοχής της INFORMER A.E. (ποσοστό 80%) στη SYSCO A.E.
- Η πώληση της συμμετοχής της INFORMER A.E. (ποσοστό 49%) στη TEMENOS EASTERN EUROPE LTD, στα πλαίσια της λήξεως της αποκλειστικότητας εκπροσώπησης των προϊόντων GLOBUS στην Ελλάδα και Κύπρο.

Η INFORMER INTERNATIONAL LTD, επίσης ίδρυσε-απέκτησε:

- Την συμμετοχή κατά 25% σε εταιρία με την επωνυμία I.C.Tech SAE και έδρα το Κάιρο της Αιγύπτου, με σκοπό την παροχή υπηρεσιών outsourcing και card procesing.
- Την EHG TOURISM HOSPITALITY LTD με έδρα την Κύπρο και σκοπό την ανάπτυξη δραστηριοτήτων έργων πληροφορικής προς επιχειρήσεις του κλάδου του τουρισμού, της ξενοδοχειακής βιομηχανίας, της εστίασης και διαχείρισης φιλοξενίας.
- Την INFORMER E-PAYMENTS LTD με έδρα την Κύπρο και σκοπό την ανάπτυξη δραστηριοτήτων ηλεκτρονικών πληρωμών και διαχείρισης καρτών.
- Την INFORMER BULGARIA S.A. με έδρα την Σόφια Βουλγαρίας και σκοπό την δημιουργία, υποστήριξη και λειτουργία πληροφοριακών συστημάτων.
- Την INFORMER SOFTWARE & LICENSES LTD. με έδρα την Κύπρο και σκοπό την ανάπτυξη δραστηριοτήτων έργων πληροφορικής και outsourcing
- Ο Όμιλος Informer διαφοροποίησε την συνεργασία με την TEMENOS. Ο Όμιλος δύναται πλέον να παρέχει Συστήματα Ολοκληρωμένων λύσεων (Systems Integrator) σε διεθνές επίπεδο. Η νέα συμφωνία προβλέπει την πώληση στον Όμιλο TEMENOS των μετοχών (49%) της TEMENOS EASTERN EUROPE (T.E.E.) που κατείχε ο Όμιλος Informer, ενώ αντίστροφα προβλέπεται η μεταβίβαση των θυγατρικών της TEE στην Αίγυπτο και τη Ρουμανία, στον Όμιλο της Informer.
- Την TEMENOS ROMANIA S.A η οποία μετονομάζεται σε INFORMER ROMANIA S.A.

- Την TEMENOS EGYPT S.A.E. η οποία μετονομάζεται σε INFORMER EGYPT S.A.E.

Το **2005** πραγματοποιήθηκε:

- Μεταβίβαση του μετοχικού μεριδίου της INFORMER BULGARIA.
- Η INFORMER SOFTWARE & LICENCES LTD μετονομάζεται σε INFORMER FINANCIAL SYSTEM INTEGRATION LTD και ιδρύει Υποκατάστημα στη Αθήνα με σκοπό την προώθηση Τραπεζικού Λογισμικού.

1.4 Αντικείμενο εργασιών

Ο Όμιλος των Εταιριών

Οι Εταιρίες του Ομίλου έχουν πάντα σαν στόχο την ικανοποίηση των αναγκών των πελατών τους, με την προσφορά υπηρεσιών και λογισμικού υψηλών προδιαγραφών καθώς και την προμήθεια του κατάλληλου εξοπλισμού, στα πλαίσια παροχής ολοκληρωμένων λύσεων πληροφορικής .

Στα πλαίσια ανταπόκρισης του παραπάνω στόχου, αλλά και της αντιμετώπισης ενός ολοένα αυξανόμενου ανταγωνισμού, ο Όμιλος έχει δημιουργήσει μια δομή σχετικά με την ανάλυση, σχεδίαση, εξέλιξη, εγκατάσταση, συντήρηση συστημάτων πληροφορικής και διαχείρισης έργων (Project Management) που είναι πιστοποιημένη με EN ISO 9001/2000, από το διεθνή οίκο πιστοποίησης TUV Γερμανίας.

Οι Εταιρίες του Ομίλου ταξινομούνται κατά ΣΤΑΚΟΔ 2003 στις κατηγορίες:

- 300.2 Κατασκευή ηλεκτρονικών υπολογιστών και λοιπού εξοπλισμού πληροφορικής
- 518.4 Χονδρικό εμπόριο ηλεκτρονικών υπολογιστών, περιφερειακού εξοπλισμού υπολογιστών και λογισμικού
- 722.1 Παροχή συμβουλών σε θέματα λογισμικού και προμήθειας λογισμικού
- 723.0 Επεξεργασία δεδομένων
- 725.0 Συντήρηση και επισκευή μηχανών γραφείου, λογιστικών μηχανών και εξοπλισμού πληροφορικής.

Ο παρακάτω πίνακας παρουσιάζει την ανάλυση του κύκλου εργασιών ανά κατηγορία ΣΤΑΚΟΔ 2003:

Κατηγορία	2005	
	€	%
300.2 Κατασκευή ηλεκτρονικών υπολογιστών και λοιπού εξοπλισμού πληροφορικής	8.127.422	26,20
722.1 Παροχή συμβουλών σε θέματα λογισμικού και προμήθεια λογισμικού	8.711.648	28,09
723.0 Επεξεργασία δεδομένων	2.237.192	7,21
725.0 Συντήρηση και επισκευή μηχανών γραφείου, λογιστικών μηχανών και εξοπλισμού πληροφορικής.	5.821.367	18,77
518.4 Χονδρικό εμπόριο ηλεκτρονικών υπολογιστών, περιφερειακού εξοπλισμού υπολογιστών και λογισμικού	6.119.888	19,73
Σύνολο πωλήσεων	31.017.517	100,00

Ανάλυση κύκλου εργασιών ανά κατηγορία δραστηριότητας

Παρακάτω παρατίθενται πίνακες που παρουσιάζουν τον κύκλο εργασιών Ομίλου των Εταιριών κατά κατηγορία και τομέα δραστηριότητας το 2005 και το 2004.

ΚΥΚΛΟΣ ΕΡΓΑΣΙΩΝ ΟΜΙΛΟΥ ΚΑΤΑ ΕΙΔΟΣ ΔΡΑΣΤΗΡΙΟΤΗΤΑΣ:

(Σε εκατ. Euro)

	2005		2004	
	€	%	€	%
Πωλήσεις Εμπορευμάτων	14,25	45,94	2,28	50,24
Πωλήσεις Παροχής Υπηρεσιών	16,77	54,06	14,74	49,76
Σύνολο	31,02	100,00	29,62	100,00

ΚΥΚΛΟΣ ΕΡΓΑΣΙΩΝ ΟΜΙΛΟΥ ΚΑΤΑ ΓΕΩΓΡΑΦΙΚΗ ΠΕΡΙΟΧΗ:

(Σε εκατ. Euro)

	2005		2004	
	€	%	€	%
<u>ΠΩΛΗΣΕΙΣ ΕΣΩΤΕΡΙΚΟΥ</u>				
Πωλήσεις Εμπορευμάτων	14,09	45,42	11,30	38,15
Πωλήσεις Παροχής Υπηρεσιών	6,42	20,69	3,15	10,63
Μερικό Σύνολο	20,51	66,11	14,45	48,78
<u>ΠΩΛΗΣΕΙΣ ΕΞΩΤΕΡΙΚΟΥ</u>				
Πωλήσεις Εμπορευμάτων	0,16	0,52	3,58	12,09
Πωλήσεις Παροχής Υπηρεσιών	10,35	33,37	11,59	39,13
Μερικό Σύνολο	10,51	33,89	15,17	51,22
Γενικό Σύνολο	31,02	100,00	29,62	100,00

Η δραστηριότητα της εταιρίας εξισοροπείται μεταξύ εσωτερικού και εξωτερικού. Η Εταιρία στα πλαίσια της ακολουθούμενης στρατηγικής που άρχισε από το 1999 προσανατόλισε τις πωλήσεις της και προς το εξωτερικό.

Η Εταιρία ενεργοποιήθηκε στον τραπεζικό λογισμικό τα οκτώ (8) τελευταία έτη. Έτσι προχώρησε με επιτυχία και άνοιξε νέες κερδοφόρες αγορές πληροφορικής στο τομέα αυτό σε Ελλάδα, Αλβανία, Βουλγαρία, Ρουμανία, Σερβία, Αίγυπτο, Ηνωμένο Βασίλειο, Καναδά, Μολδαβία, Πρώην Γιουγκοσλαβική Δημοκρατία της Μακεδονίας, Ουγγαρία, Κόσσοβο, Πολωνία, Σερβία, Κύπρο και Ρωσία.

ΚΥΚΛΟΣ ΕΡΓΑΣΙΩΝ ΕΤΑΙΡΙΑΣ INFORMER ΑΕ :

(Σε εκατ. Euro)

	2005		2004	
	€	%	€	%
Πωλήσεις εμπορευμάτων	0,88	8,24	2,28	16,90
Πωλήσεις προχής υπηρεσιών	9,80	91,76	11,25	83,10
Σύνολο	10,68	100,00	13,53	100,00

Κύριοι τομείς δραστηριότητας το 2005

Ο Όμιλος των εταιριών INFORMER δραστηριοποιείται στην Ελλάδα και στο εξωτερικό στο χώρο Παροχής Ολοκληρωμένων Λύσεων Πληροφορικής στους παρακάτω τομείς:

- Στη μελέτη και υλοποίηση συστημάτων πληροφορικής σε Τραπεζικούς Οργανισμούς. Στις μελέτες περιλαμβάνονται πέραν του Ολοκληρωμένου Συστήματος λογισμικού για όλα τα τραπεζικά προϊόντα το σύστημα H/Y (Hardware) που απαιτείται για τη απρόσκοπτη λειτουργία του λογισμικού.
- Στη προώθηση και παραγωγή λογισμικού για ξενοδοχειακές μονάδες και γενικότερα σε επιχειρήσεις εστίασεως.
- Στη εγκατάσταση και διαχείριση συστήματος outsourcing.
- Στη ανάληψη έργων από την Ευρωπαϊκή Ένωση και ειδικότερα από την Ευρωπαϊκή Επιτροπή (European Commission)
- Στη ανάπτυξη εφαρμογών και ειδικών προϊόντων λογισμικού σύμφωνα με τις απαιτήσεις του πελάτη.
- Στη κατασκευή (συναρμολόγηση) H/Y και στη χονδρική και λιανική πώλησή τους.
- Στη διαχείριση καρτών (χρεωστικών και πιστωτικών) μέσω του συστήματος outsourcing).

1.5 Μέτοχοι

Στον παρακάτω πίνακα παρουσιάζεται η μετοχική σύνθεση της Εταιρίας την 31/12/2005.

<u>Μέτοχοι</u>	<u>Αριθμός Μετοχών</u>	<u>Ποσοστό</u>
ΣΙΜΩΝ ΣΙΜΟΥΔΗΣ	9.332.612	40,47 %
ΓΕΩΡΓΙΟΣ ΚΑΡΥΔΗΣ	6.719.988	29,14 %
ΕΘΝΟDATA Α.Ε.	1.200.000	5,20 %
ΛΟΙΠΟΙ ΕΠΕΝΔΥΤΕΣ (1)	5.809.270	25,19 %
ΣΥΝΟΛΟ	23.061.870	100,00 %

Σημ.: (1) Στους Λοιπούς Επενδυτές περιλαμβάνονται Μέτοχοι με ποσοστό συμμετοχής κάτω του 5%.

1.6 Διοίκηση της Εταιρείας

Σύμφωνα με το αρ. 10 του καταστατικού, το Διοικητικό Συμβούλιο της Εταιρείας αποτελείται από τρία (3) μέλη τουλάχιστον, έως δέκα (10) μέλη.

Το σημερινό Διοικητικό Συμβούλιο της Εταιρείας είναι εξαμελές και έχει εκλεγεί νόμιμα από την Τακτική Γενική Συνέλευση της 30ης Ιουνίου 2003, με πενταετή θητεία λήγουσα την 30η Ιουνίου 2008. Έχει συγκροτηθεί σε σώμα με το από 02.07.2003 πρακτικό του Διοικητικού Συμβουλίου, ως εξής:

1. Σίμων Σιμούδης του Χρήστου, Ειδικός Επιστήμων Η/Υ, Πρόεδρος και Διευθύνων Σύμβουλος. Εκτελεστικό Μέλος.
2. Γεώργιος Καρύδης του Δημητρίου, Ειδικός Επιστήμων Η/Υ. Αντιπρόεδρος. Εκτελεστικό Μέλος.
3. Παρασκευάς Αργυρόπουλος του Κωνσταντίνου, Οικονομολόγος. Εκτελεστικό Μέλος.
4. Χρήστος Σάσσαλος του Γεωργίου, Πολιτικός Μηχανικός. Εκτελεστικό Μέλος.
5. Χαραλάμπης Καραμανέας του Ευαγγέλου, Πολιτικός Μηχανικός. Ανεξάρτητο Μη Εκτελεστικό Μέλος.
6. Βαρβάρα συζ. Νικολάου Χρήστου Βρεττού. Λογίστρια. Ανεξάρτητο Μη Εκτελεστικό Μέλος.

Την Εταιρία εκπροσωπεί ο κ. Σίμων Σιμούδης Πρόεδρος – Διευθύνων Σύμβουλος του Δ.Σ.

2 ΣΥΝΟΠΤΙΚΑ ΕΤΗΣΙΑ ΣΤΟΙΧΕΙΑ ΚΑΙ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ

Στη συνέχεια παρουσιάζονται τα Οικονομικά στοιχεία και πληροφορίες της χρήσης 1/1/2005 έως 31/12/2005.

Τα παρακάτω στοιχεία και πληροφορίες στοχεύουν σε μία γενική ενημέρωση για την οικονομική κατάσταση και τα αποτελέσματα της “INFORMER” και του Ομίλου.

Οι αναγνώστες που επιθυμούν να έχουν μια ολοκληρωμένη εικόνα της οικονομικής θέσης, και των αποτελεσμάτων, μπορούν να ανατρέξουν στη διεύθυνση του διαδικτύου που αναρτώνται τα εν λόγω στοιχεία, καθώς και η Έκθεση Ελέγχου του Ορκωτού Ελεγκτή Λογιστή. (www.informer.gr)

INFORMER
ΑΝΩΝΥΜΟΣ ΕΜΠΟΡΙΚΗ & ΒΙΟΜΗΧΑΝΙΚΗ ΕΤΑΙΡΙΑ
ΟΡΓΑΝΩΣΕΩΣ & ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΚΗΣ
ΑΡΜΑΕ 7662/06/Β/86/51/00
ΑΥΤΟΚΡΑΤΟΡΟΣ ΝΙΚΟΛΑΟΥ 4,11741 ΑΘΗΝΑ

ΣΤΟΙΧΕΙΑ ΚΑΙ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΠΕΡΙΟΔΟΥ
ΑΠΟ 1 ΙΑΝΟΥΑΡΙΟΥ 2005 ΕΩΣ 31 ΔΕΚΕΜΒΡΙΟΥ 2005

Τα παρακάτω στοιχεία και πληροφορίες στοχεύουν σε μία γενική ενημέρωση για την οικονομική κατάσταση και τα αποτελέσματα της INFORMER Α.Ε. Συνιστούμε, επομένως στον αναγνώστη, πριν προβεί σε οποιαδήποτε είδους επενδυτική επιλογή ή άλλη συναλλαγή με την Εταιρία, να ανατρέξει στην διεύθυνση της www.informer.gr όπου αναρτώνται οι οικονομικές καταστάσεις που προβλέπουν τα Διεθνή Λογιστικά Πρότυπα, καθώς και η έκθεση του Ορκωτού Ελεγκτή Λογιστή.

Πλήρες όνομα:	INFORMER Ανώνυμος Εμπορική & Βιομηχανική Εταιρία Οργάνωσης και Πληροφορικής
Έδρα:	Αυτοκράτορος Νικολάου 4, 11741 Αθήνα
Ημερομηνία Σύστασης:	21 Οκτωβρίου 1983
Κύρια Δραστηριότητα:	Οργάνωση & Πληροφορική
Αριθμός Μητρώου Ανωνύμων Εταιριών:	7662/06/Β/86/51/00
Εποπτεύουσα Αρχή:	Υπουργείο Ανάπτυξης, Γενική Γραμματεία, Διεύθυνση Ανωνύμων Εταιριών και Πίστεως
Αριθμός Φορολογικού Μητρώου:	094122377 – ΔΟΥ ΦΑΕΕ ΑΘΗΝΩΝ
Σύνθεση Διοικητικού Συμβουλίου:	Σίμων Σιμούδης (Πρόεδρος του Δ.Σ. και Διευθύνων Σύμβουλος) Γεώργιος Καρύδης (Αντιπρόεδρος του Δ.Σ.) Παρασκευάς Αργυρόπουλος (Εκτελεστικό Μέλος του Δ.Σ.) Χρήστος Σάσσαλος (Εκτελεστικό Μέλος του Δ.Σ.) Χαραλάμπης Καραμανέας (Μη Εκτελεστικό Μέλος του Δ.Σ.) Βαρβάρα Βρεττού (Μη εκτελεστικό Μέλος του Δ.Σ.)
Ημερομηνία Λήξεως της Τρέχουσας Χρήσης:	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005
Διάρκεια Χρήσης:	12 μήνες
Τύπος των Οικονομικών Καταστάσεων:	Απλές και ενοποιημένες καταστάσεις με ΔΛΠ
Ημερομηνία Έγκρισης των Οικονομικών Καταστάσεων:	27 Μαρτίου 2006
Εταιρία Ορκωτών Ελεγκτών Λογιστών:	BAKER TILLY ΕΛΛΑΣ ΑΜ ΣΟΕΛ Ε148
Ορκωτός Ελεγκτής Λογιστής:	Αντώνης Παπαδόπουλος Α.Μ. ΣΟΕΛ 11741
Τύπος Έκθεσης Ελέγχου Ελεγκτών Λογιστών:	Με σύμφωνη γνώμη

ΣΤΟΙΧΕΙΑ ΙΣΟΛΟΓΙΣΜΟΥ
(ΕΝΟΠΟΙΗΜΕΝΑ ΚΑΙ ΜΗ ΕΝΟΠΟΙΗΜΕΝΑ)

	Ο ΟΜΙΛΟΣ		Η ΕΤΑΙΡΙΑ	
	1/1-31/12/2005	1/1-31/12/2004	1/1-31/12/2005	1/1-31/12/2004
ΕΝΕΡΓΗΤΙΚΟ				
Ασώματες ακινητοποιήσεις	7.583.474	7.417.982	18	18
Ενσώματες ακινητοποιήσεις	6.079.312	6.186.749	1.966.508	2.171.453
Επενδύσεις σε θυγατρικές	106.032	88.832	11.040.293	8.550.954
Λοιπές μακροπρόθεσμες απαιτήσεις	114.937	6.732.653	20.647	3.014.100
Αποθέματα	7.701.880	6.612.333	90.935	144.085
Απαιτήσεις	32.997.058	23.589.027	19.987.406	16.654.839
Λοιπά Στοιχεία Ενεργητικού	4.078.334	2.195.450	998.853	1.490.513
Διαθέσιμα & Χρεόγραφα	3.841.009	6.258.119	2.609.058	5.285.201
Σύνολο Ενεργητικού	<u>62.502.036</u>	<u>59.081.145</u>	<u>36.713.718</u>	<u>37.311.163</u>
Παθητικό				
Μακροπρόθεσμες Υποχρεώσεις	1.635.728	1.578.572		
Προβλέψεις	889.982	712.458	366.846	456.460
Βραχυπρόθεσμες Τραπεζικές Υποχρεώσεις	8.678.212	7.232.900	0	0
Λοιπές Βραχυπρόθεσμες Υποχρεώσεις	18.327.401	18.079.306	5.626.123	5.207.014
Σύνολο Υποχρεώσεων	<u>29.531.323</u>	<u>27.603.236</u>	<u>5.992.969</u>	<u>5.663.474</u>
Καθαρή θέση μετόχων Εταιρίας	32.310.467	30.656.142	30.720.749	31.647.689
Δικαιώματα Μειοψηφίας	660.246	821.767	0	0
Σύνολο Καθαρής Θέσης	<u>32.970.713</u>	<u>31.477.909</u>	<u>30.720.749</u>	<u>31.647.689</u>
Σύνολο Παθητικού	<u>62.502.036</u>	<u>59.081.145</u>	<u>36.713.718</u>	<u>37.311.163</u>

ΠΡΟΣΘΕΤΑ ΣΤΟΙΧΕΙΑ ΚΑΙ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ

1. Το απασχολούμενο προσωπικό της INFORMER A.E. ανέρχεται σε 74 άτομα και του Ομίλου σε 319
2. Η μητρική εταιρία INFORMER A.E. έχει ελεγχθεί φορολογικά μέχρι 31/12/2003. Οι θυγατρικές εταιρίες MEGABIT A.E. και DATACRETA AETEBE έχουν ελεγχθεί φορολογικά μέχρι 31/12/2002.
Η PIS A.E. δεν έχει ελεγχθεί από την ίδρυση της το 2001 μέχρι σήμερα.
Οι εταιρίες ARTEMIS SA, INFORMER CYPRUS LTD και INFORMER INTERNATIONAL LTD δεν έχουν φορολογικές εκκρεμότητες.
3. Οι επενδύσεις σε θυγατρικές απεικονίζονται στο κόστος εκτός από τη συμμετοχή της εταιρίας στην INFORMER CYPRUS LTD, η οποία απεικονίζεται κάτω του κόστους μετά από εκτίμηση της αξίας της.
4. Οι Οικονομικές Καταστάσεις καταρτίστηκαν χρησιμοποιώντας τα Διεθνή Λογιστικά Πρότυπα.
5. Οι Ενοποιημένες Οικονομικές Καταστάσεις προέκυψαν από την ενοποίηση με τη μέθοδο της ολικής ενοποίησης του Ενεργητικού Παθητικού και Αποτελεσμάτων Χρήσης της μητρικής εταιρίας και των θυγατρικών.
6. Επί των παγίων των Εταιριών υφίστανται εμπράγματα βάρη ως κάτωθι:
α) Στο κτίριο της έδρας της μητρικής εταιρίας Οδός Αυτοκράτορος Νικολάου 4 Αθήνα, προσημείωση ύψους € 586.940 υπέρ ΤΣΜΕΔΕ.
β) Στο κτίριο (Ψαρρών & Μεθώνης) του Δήμου Κερατσινίου όπου η έδρα της θυγατρικής MEGABIT A.E., προσημείωση υπέρ της Εθνικής Τράπεζας της Ελλάδος ύψους € 2.050.000 για εξασφάλιση μακροχρόνιου τραπεζικού δανείου.
7. Στις Ενοποιημένες Οικονομικές Καταστάσεις συμμετέχουν εκτός από τη μητρική εταιρία INFORMER A.E. και οι θυγατρικές αναλύονται παρακάτω:

ΕΤΑΙΡΙΑ	ΕΔΡΑ	ΠΟΣΟΣΤΟ ΣΥΜΜΕΤΟΧΗΣ
DATACRETA AETEBE	Ηράκλειο – Κρήτης	51,47
PIS A.E.	Αθήνα - Ελλάδα	100,00
MEGABIT A.E.	Πειραιάς	94,00
ARTEMIS INFORMATION MANAGEMENT SA	Λουξεμβούργο	99,73
INFORMER (CYPRUS) LTD	Λευκωσία - Κύπρος	81,64
INFORMER INTERNATIONAL LTD*	Λευκωσία - Κύπρος	100,00
• ARTEMIS INFORMATION MANAGEMENT LTD	Λουξεμβούργο	33,33
• EHG TOURISM HOSPITALITY LTD	Λευκωσία - Κύπρος	100,00

• EUROTEL HOSPITALITY GROUP LTD	Λευκωσία - Κύπρος	55,00
• EUROTEL HOSPITALITY S.A.	Αθήνα - Ελλάδα	99,99
• EUROTEL HOSPITALITY CYPRUS LTD	Λευκωσία - Κύπρος	100,00
INFORMER E-PAYMENTS LTD	Λευκωσία - Κύπρος	100,00
INFORMER ROMANIA S.A.	Βουκουρέστι-Ρουμανία	78,74
INFORMER SOFTWARE & LICENSES LTD	Λευκωσία - Κύπρος	100,00
INFORMER FINANCIAL SYSTEM INTEGRATION LTD	Λευκωσία - Κύπρος	100,00
SMART PAYNETWORK LIMITED (SPN)	Λευκωσία - Κύπρος	81,37
• NOVACK ENTERPRISE LIMITED	Λευκωσία - Κύπρος	100,00
• SMART PAYNETWORK SRL	Βουκουρέστι-Ρουμανία	100,00
• SMART PAYNETWORK SERBIA AD	Βελιγράδι - Σερβία	79,62
INFORMER EGYPT S.A.E.	Κάιρο - Αίγυπτος	68,95

* Η θυγατρική INFORMER INTERNATIONAL LTD συντάσσει ενοποιημένη κατάσταση με τις θυγατρικές της εταιρίας όπως παρουσιάζονται παραπάνω.

8. Οι συναλλαγές σε συνδεδεμένα μέρη κατά την έννοια του ΔΛΠ 24 έχουν ως εξής:

α) Συναλλαγές με θυγατρικές

Πωλήσεις	€ 3.193.794	Απαιτήσεις	€ 10.623.724
Αγορές	€ 1.982.123	Υποχρεώσεις	€ 2.634.384

β) Συναλλαγές με μέλη Δ.Σ. και μελών των οικογενειών τους

	ΟΜΙΛΟΣ	ΕΤΑΙΡΙΑ
Μικτές αποδοχές έμμισθων μελών	€ 721.377	€ 189.545
Αμοιβές Δ.Σ. (ενεκρίθησαν στη Γενική Συνέλευση της 30/6/2005)	€ 400.000	€ 400.000

γ) Συναλλαγές με διευθυντικά στελέχη

Μικτές αποδοχές έμμισθων μελών	€ 721.960	€ 465.423
--------------------------------	-----------	-----------

9. Δεν υπάρχουν επίδικες διαφορές που ενδέχεται να έχουν σημαντική επίδραση στην οικονομική κατάσταση της εταιρίας.

10. Οι Οικονομικές Καταστάσεις της χρήσης της Μητρικής και του Ομίλου εγκρίθηκαν από το Δ.Σ. της Εταιρίας στις 27 Μαρτίου 2006.

**ΣΤΟΙΧΕΙΑ ΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗΣ ΑΠΟΤΕΛΕΣΜΑΤΩΝ ΠΕΡΙΟΔΟΥ
(ΕΝΟΠΟΙΗΜΕΝΑ ΚΑΙ ΜΗ ΕΝΟΠΟΙΗΜΕΝΑ)**

	Ο ΟΜΙΛΟΣ		Η ΕΤΑΙΡΙΑ	
	1/1-31/12/2005	1/1-31/12/2004	1/1-31/12/2005	1/1-31/12/2004
Κύκλος Εργασιών	31.017.517	29.618.629	10.679.381	13.525.363
Μικτό κέρδος	19.647.545	18.917.143	7.290.000	9.217.169
Κέρδη προ φόρων, χρηματοδοτικών και επενδυτικών αποτελεσμάτων	907.300	1.903.603	2.870	772.617
Κέρδη προ φόρων, χρηματοδοτικών, επενδυτικών αποτελεσμάτων και αποσβέσεων	1.857.792	2.731.509	244.015	1.061.818
Κέρδη προ φόρων	3.068.019	5.202.173	626.153	4.216.623
Μείον φόροι	129.952	549.258		372.8044
Κέρδη μετά από φόρους	<u>2.938.067</u>	<u>4.652.915</u>	<u>626.153</u>	<u>3.843.819</u>
Κατανεμημένα:				
Μετόχους Εταιρίας	2.796.256	4.632.850	626.153	3.843.819
Δικαιώματα μειοψηφίας	<u>141.811</u>	<u>20.065</u>		
Κέρδη μετά από φόρους ανά μετοχή - βασικά	0,12	0,20	0,03	0,17

**ΣΤΟΙΧΕΙΑ ΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗΣ ΜΕΤΑΒΟΛΩΝ ΚΑΘΑΡΗΣ ΘΕΣΗΣ ΠΕΡΙΟΔΟΥ
(ΕΝΟΠΟΙΗΜΕΝΑ ΚΑΙ ΜΗ ΕΝΟΠΟΙΗΜΕΝΑ)**

	Ο ΟΜΙΛΟΣ		Η ΕΤΑΙΡΙΑ	
	1/1-31/12/2005	1/1-31/12/2004	1/1-31/12/2005	1/1-31/12/2004
Καθαρή θέση έναρξης περιόδου	31.477.909	37.548.967	31.647.690	30.480.191
Απόκτηση & πώληση θυγατρικών		-7.738.361		
Διανομή μερίσματος	-1.153.094	-2.276.320	-1.153.094	-2.276.320
Έγκριση αμοιβών Διοικητικού Συμβουλίου	-400.000	-400.000	-400.000	-400.000
Αποτέλεσμα Περιόδου μετά από φόρους	2.938.067	4.652.915	626.153	3.843.819
Διαφορές ενοποίησης & μετατροπής	<u>107.831</u>	<u>-309.292</u>		
Καθαρή θέση λήξης περιόδου	<u>32.970.713</u>	<u>31.477.909</u>	<u>30.720.749</u>	<u>31.647.690</u>

**ΣΤΟΙΧΕΙΑ ΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗΣ ΤΑΜΙΑΚΩΝ ΡΟΩΝ
(ΕΝΟΠΟΙΗΜΕΝΑ ΚΑΙ ΜΗ ΕΝΟΠΟΙΗΜΕΝΑ)**

ΕΤΑΙΡΙΑ	Ο ΟΜΙΛΟΣ		Η	
	1/1-31/12/2005	1/1-31/12/2004	1/1-31/12/2005	1/1-31/12/2004
<u>Λειτουργικές δραστηριότητες</u>				
Κέρδη προ φόρων	3.068.019	5.202.173	626.152	4.216.623
Πλέον / μείον προσαρμογές για:				
Αποσβέσεις	950.672	827.906	241.144	289.200
Προβλέψεις	364.700	506.679	47.576	152.301
Συναλλαγματικές διαφορές	9.007	372.616	-33.260	385.053
Αποτελέσματα (έσοδα, έξοδα, κέρδη και ζημίες) επενδυτικής δραστηριότητας	-2.655.080	-4.591.709	-150.998	-4.133.560
Χρεωστικοί τόκοι και συναφή έξοδα	828.504	661.452	31.651	41.081
Πλέον/μείον προσαρμογές για μεταβολές λογαριασμών κεφαλαίο κίνησης ή που σχετίζονται με τις λειτουργικές δραστηριότητες:				
Μείωση / (αύξηση) αποθεμάτων	-1.089.547	-2.642.882	53.150	54.643
Μείωση / (αύξηση) απαιτήσεων	-4.653.030	-9.127.514	199.820	-1.340.236
(Μείωση) / αύξηση υποχρεώσεων (πλην τραπεζών)	181.052	6.623.330	597.864	-1.886.115
Μείον:				
Χρεωστικοί τόκοι και συναφή έξοδα καταβεβλημένα	-213.135	-181.883	-31.651	-41.081
Καταβεβλημένοι φόροι	-121.527	-1.555.671	-255.583	-1.497.407
Σύνολο εισροών / (εκροών) από λειτουργικές δραστηριότητες (α)	-3.330.365	-3.905.503	1.325.865	-3.759.498
<u>Επενδυτικές δραστηριότητες</u>				
Απόκτηση θυγατρικών, συγγενών, κοινοπραξιών και λοιπών επενδύσεων	-17.200	-539.204	-2.489.339	-590.253
Αγορά ενσώματων και άυλων παγίων περιουσιακών στοιχείων	-970.131	-708.902	-37.070	-55.881
Εισπράξεις από πωλήσεις ενσώματων και άυλων παγίων, συμμετοχών	2.482.178	4.460.827	101	793.867
Μερίσματα εισπραχθέντα				4.000.000
Σύνολο εισροών / (εκροών) από επενδυτικές δραστηριότητες (β)	<u>1.494.874</u>	<u>3.212.721</u>	<u>-2.526.308</u>	<u>4.147.733</u>
<u>Χρηματοδοτικές δραστηριότητες</u>				
Εισπράξεις από εκδοθέντα / αναληφθέντα δάνεια	1.502.453	1.758.283		
Εξοφλήσεις δανείων	-615.369	-479.569		
Μερίσματα πληρωθέντα	<u>-1.475.700</u>	<u>-1.490.176</u>	<u>-1.475.700</u>	<u>-1.490.176</u>
Σύνολο εισροών / (εκροών) από χρηματοδοτικές δραστηριότητες (γ)	<u>-588.616</u>	<u>-211.462</u>	<u>-1.475.700</u>	<u>-1.490.176</u>
Καθαρή αύξηση / (μείωση) στα ταμειακά διαθέσιμα και ισοδύναμα περιόδου (α)+(β)+(γ)	-2.424.134	-904.244	-2.676.143	-1.101.941
Ταμειακά διαθέσιμα και ισοδύναμα έναρξης περιόδου	<u>6.228.230</u>	<u>7.132.474</u>	<u>5.285.2011</u>	<u>6.387.142</u>
Ταμειακά διαθέσιμα και ισοδύναμα λήξης περιόδου	<u>3.804.096</u>	<u>6.228.230</u>	<u>2.609.058</u>	<u>5.285.201</u>

**INFORMER ΑΝΩΝΥΜΟΣ ΕΜΠΟΡΙΚΗ & ΒΙΟΜΗΧΑΝΙΚΗ
ΕΤΑΙΡΙΑ ΟΡΓΑΝΩΣΗΣ & ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΚΗΣ**

**Οικονομικές Καταστάσεις
της χρήσης που έληξε 31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005**

Βεβαιώνεται ότι οι συνημμένες Οικονομικές Καταστάσεις είναι εκείνες που εγκρίθηκαν από το Διοικητικό Συμβούλιο της 'INFORMER ΑΝΩΝΥΜΟΣ ΕΜΠΟΡΙΚΗ & ΒΙΟΜΗΧΑΝΙΚΗ ΕΤΑΙΡΙΑ ΟΡΓΑΝΩΣΗΣ & ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΚΗΣ' την 27 Μαρτίου 2006 και έχουν δημοσιοποιηθεί με την ανάρτησή τους στο διαδίκτυο, στη διεύθυνση www.informer.gr.

Επισημαίνεται, ότι τα δημοσιοποιηθέντα στον Τύπο συνοπτικά οικονομικά στοιχεία στοχεύουν στο να παράσχουν στον αναγνώστη ορισμένες γενικές οικονομικές πληροφορίες αλλά δεν παρέχουν την ολοκληρωμένη εικόνα της οικονομικής θέσης και των αποτελεσμάτων της Εταιρίας και του Ομίλου, σύμφωνα με τα Διεθνή Λογιστικά Πρότυπα. Επίσης, επισημαίνεται ότι, χάριν απλοποίησης, στα δημοσιευμένα στον Τύπο συνοπτικά οικονομικά στοιχεία έχουν γίνει ορισμένες συμπύξεις και ανακατατάξεις κονδυλίων.

Σίμων Σιμούδης
Πρόεδρος του Δ.Σ. & Διευθύνων Σύμβουλος



**BAKER TILLY
HELLAS A.E.**

**Ορκωτοί Ελεγκτές Λογιστές
Σύμβουλοι Επιχειρήσεων**

Ελ. Βενιζέλου 59 176 71 Καλλιθέα
Τηλ 210 9575304-5 Fax 210 9575306
e-mail: anpap@alpha-audit.gr
www.bakertillyhellas.gr

ΕΚΘΕΣΗ ΕΛΕΓΧΟΥ ΟΡΚΩΤΩΝ ΕΛΕΓΚΤΩΝ ΛΟΓΙΣΤΩΝ

Προς τους Μετόχους
της INFORMER A.E.

Ελέγξαμε τις συνημμένες οικονομικές καταστάσεις καθώς και τις ενοποιημένες οικονομικές καταστάσεις της INFORMER A.E., της εταιρικής χρήσεως που έληξε την 31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005. Η ευθύνη της σύνταξης των οικονομικών καταστάσεων βαρύνει τη διοίκηση της Εταιρείας. Η δική μας ευθύνη περιορίζεται στη διαμόρφωση και τη διατύπωση γνώμης επί των οικονομικών καταστάσεων, εδραιωμένης στο διενεργηθέντα έλεγχο.

Ο έλεγχός μας διενεργήθηκε σύμφωνα με τα Ελληνικά Ελεγκτικά Πρότυπα, που είναι εναρμονισμένα με τα Διεθνή Ελεγκτικά Πρότυπα. Τα Πρότυπα αυτά απαιτούν το σχεδιασμό και την εκτέλεση του ελεγκτικού έργου κατά τρόπο που να διασφαλίζει εύλογη βεβαιότητα ότι οι οικονομικές καταστάσεις είναι απαλλαγμένες από ουσιώδεις ανακρίβειες και παραλείψεις. Ο έλεγχος περιλαμβάνει την εξέταση, σε δειγματοληπτική βάση, αποδεικτικών στοιχείων που να στηρίζουν τα ποσά και τις πληροφορίες που περιλαμβάνονται στις οικονομικές καταστάσεις. Ο έλεγχος επίσης περιλαμβάνει την αξιολόγηση των λογιστικών αρχών που ακολουθήθηκαν, των εκτιμήσεων της διοίκησης της Εταιρείας και, γενικότερα, της παρουσίας των δεδομένων στις οικονομικές καταστάσεις καθώς και την αξιολόγηση της συνέπειας της Έκθεσης του Διοικητικού Συμβουλίου με τις οικονομικές καταστάσεις. Πιστεύουμε ότι ο έλεγχος που διενεργήθηκε παρέχει επαρκή βάση για τη διαμόρφωση της έκθεσής μας.

Κατά τη γνώμη μας, οι προαναφερόμενες οικονομικές καταστάσεις απεικονίζουν ακριβοδίκαια την οικονομική θέση της εταιρείας και την ενοποιημένη οικονομική θέση του Ομίλου (του οποίου η Εταιρεία τυγχάνει μητρική) κατά την 31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005 και τα αποτελέσματα των εργασιών της και του Ομίλου, καθώς και τις μεταβολές των ιδίων κεφαλαίων και τις ταμειακές ροές της Εταιρείας και του Ομίλου της χρήσεως που έληξε αυτήν την ημερομηνία, σύμφωνα με τα Διεθνή Λογιστικά Πρότυπα, που έχουν υιοθετηθεί από την Ευρωπαϊκή Ένωση και το περιεχόμενο της Έκθεσης του Διοικητικού Συμβουλίου είναι συνεπές με τις προαναφερόμενες οικονομικές καταστάσεις.

Αθήνα 29 Μαρτίου 2006
Ο Ορκωτός Ελεγκτής Λογιστής

Αντώνης Παπαδόπουλος
Α.Μ.ΣΟΕΛ 117 41

ΙΣΟΛΟΓΙΣΜΟΙ
ΚΑΤΑ ΤΗΝ 31 ΔΕΚΕΜΒΡΙΟΥ 2005 ΚΑΙ 31 ΔΕΚΕΜΒΡΙΟΥ 2004
(ποσά σε ευρώ)

		Όμιλος		Εταιρεία	
	Σημ.	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2004	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2004
ΕΝΕΡΓΗΤΙΚΟ					
Πάγιο Ενεργητικό					
Ενσώματες Ακίνητοποιήσεις	3	6.079.312	6.186.749	1.966.508	2.171.453
Ασώματες Ακίνητοποιήσεις	4	7.583.474	7.417.982	18	18
Επενδύσεις σε θυγατρικές	5	106.032	88.832	11.040.293	8.550.954
Μακροπρόθεσμες απαιτήσεις	6	<u>114.937</u>	<u>6.732.653</u>	<u>20.647</u>	<u>3.014.100</u>
		<u>13.883.755</u>	<u>20.426.216</u>	<u>13.027.466</u>	<u>13.736.525</u>
Κυκλοφορούν ενεργητικό					
Αποθέματα	7	7.701.880	6.612.333	90.935	144.085
Απαιτήσεις	8 & 28	32.997.058	23.589.027	19.987.406	16.654.839
Χρεόγραφα	9	36.913	29.889	—	—
Διαθέσιμα	10	<u>3.804.096</u>	<u>6.228.230</u>	<u>2.609.058</u>	<u>5.285.201</u>
		<u>44.539.947</u>	<u>36.459.479</u>	<u>22.687.399</u>	<u>22.084.125</u>
Άλλα στοιχεία ενεργητικού	11	<u>4.078.334</u>	<u>2.195.450</u>	<u>998.853</u>	<u>1.490.513</u>
Σύνολο Ενεργητικό		<u>62.502.036</u>	<u>59.081.145</u>	<u>36.713.718</u>	<u>37.311.163</u>
ΙΔΙΑ ΚΕΦΑΛΑΙΑ και ΠΑΘΗΤΙΚΟ					
Ίδια κεφάλαια					
Μετοχικό Κεφάλαιο	12	16.493.426	16.493.426	16.493.426	16.493.426
Αποθεματικά	13	14.381.228	13.912.276	14.187.189	13.987.189
Κέρδη εις νέο		<u>1.435.813</u>	<u>250.440</u>	<u>40.134</u>	<u>1.167.074</u>
Καθαρή θέση μετόχων εταιρείας		32.310.467	30.656.142	30.720.749	31.647.689
Δικαιώματα μειοψηφίας		<u>660.246</u>	<u>821.767</u>	—	—
Σύνολο Ιδίων Κεφαλαίων		<u>32.970.713</u>	<u>31.477.909</u>	<u>30.720.749</u>	<u>31.647.689</u>
Μακροπρόθεσμες υποχρεώσεις					
Τραπεζικά δάνεια	14	<u>1.635.728</u>	<u>1.578.572</u>	—	—
Βραχυπρόθεσμες υποχρεώσεις					
Υποχρεώσεις προς προμηθευτές & λοιπές υποχρεώσεις	15	12.510.719	9.037.730	4.712.679	3.083.471
Υποχρεώσεις από φόρους-τέλη	16	738.796	730.371	147.292	402.875
Βραχυπρόθεσμα δάνεια	17	<u>8.678.212</u>	<u>7.232.900</u>	—	—
		<u>21.927.727</u>	<u>17.001.001</u>	<u>4.859.971</u>	<u>3.486.346</u>
Προβλέψεις	18	<u>889.982</u>	<u>712.458</u>	<u>366.846</u>	<u>456.460</u>
Άλλα στοιχεία παθητικού	19	<u>5.077.886</u>	<u>8.311.205</u>	<u>766.152</u>	<u>1.720.668</u>
Ενδεχόμενες υποχρεώσεις	20				
Σύνολο Παθητικού		<u>62.502.036</u>	<u>59.081.145</u>	<u>36.713.718</u>	<u>37.311.163</u>

Οι σημειώσεις επί των σελίδων 10 έως 31 αποτελούν αναπόσπαστο μέρος των Οικονομικών Καταστάσεων

ΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ ΑΠΟΤΕΛΕΣΜΑΤΩΝ
ΤΩΝ ΧΡΗΣΕΩΝ ΑΠΟ 1 ΙΑΝΟΥΑΡΙΟΥ ΕΩΣ 31 ΔΕΚΕΜΒΡΙΟΥ 2005 ΚΑΙ 2004
(ποσά σε ευρώ)

	Σημ.	Όμιλος		Εταιρεία	
		31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2004	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2004
Έσοδα	21	31.017.517	29.618.629	10.679.381	13.525.363
Κόστος πωλήσεων	22	<u>19.647.545</u>	<u>18.917.143</u>	<u>7.290.030</u>	<u>9.217.169</u>
Μικτό κέρδος		11.369.972	10.701.486	3.389.351	4.308.194
Έσοδα παρεπομένων δραστηριοτήτων	23	326.240	205.139	289.301	151.377
Έξοδα διοίκησης	22	6.484.652	5.256.054	1.935.773	1.944.031
Έξοδα διάθεσης	22	<u>4.304.260</u>	<u>3.746.968</u>	<u>1.740.009</u>	<u>1.742.923</u>
Κέρδη προ φόρων, χρηματοδοτικών και επενδυτικών αποτελεσμάτων		907.300	1.903.603	2.870	772.617
Χρηματοοικονομικά έσοδα	24	3.247.449	4.815.846	722.327	4.191.772
Χρηματοοικονομικά έξοδα	25	<u>1.086.730</u>	<u>1.517.276</u>	<u>99.044</u>	<u>747.766</u>
Κέρδη προ φόρων		3.068.019	5.202.173	626.153	4.216.623
Τρέχων φόρος εισοδήματος	26	<u>129.952</u>	<u>549.258</u>	—	<u>372.804</u>
Καθαρό Κέρδος μετά από φόρους		<u>2.938.067</u>	<u>4.652.915</u>	<u>626.153</u>	<u>3.843.819</u>
Κατανεμημένα σε					
Μετόχους εταιρείας		2.796.256	4.632.850	626.153	3.843.819
Δικαιώματα μειοψηφίας		<u>141.811</u>	<u>20.065</u>	—	—
		<u>2.938.067</u>	<u>4.652.915</u>	<u>626.153</u>	<u>3.843.819</u>
Βασικά κέρδη ανά μετοχή	27	0,12	0,20	0,03	0,17

Οι σημειώσεις επί των σελίδων 10 έως 31 αποτελούν αναπόσπαστο μέρος των Οικονομικών Καταστάσεων

ΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ ΜΕΤΑΒΟΛΩΝ ΚΑΘΑΡΗΣ ΘΕΣΗΣ
ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΠΟΥ ΕΛΗΞΕ ΤΗΝ 31 ΔΕΚΕΜΒΡΙΟΥ 2005
(ποσά σε ευρώ)

ΕΤΑΙΡΕΙΑ

	Μετοχικό Κεφάλαιο	Υπέρ το άρτιο	Αποθεματικά	Κέρδη εις νέο	ΣΥΝΟΛΟ
Υπόλοιπα 1 Ιανουαρίου 2004	16.493.426	9.573.037	4.264.152	149.576	30.480.191
Κέρδη χρήσης 2004				3.843.819	3.843.819
Καταβολή μερίσματος				(2.276.320)	(2.276.320)
Αμοιβές Δ.Σ.				(400.000)	(400.000)
Μεταφορά σε αποθεματικά			<u>150.000</u>	<u>(150.000)</u>	<u>—</u>
 Υπόλοιπα 31 Δεκεμβρίου 2004	 <u>16.493.426</u>	 <u>9.573.037</u>	 <u>4.414.152</u>	 <u>1.167.075</u>	 <u>31.647.690</u>
Κέρδη χρήσης 2005				626.153	626.153
Μεταφορά σε αποθεματικό			200.000	(200.000)	
Καταβολή μερίσματος				(1.153.094)	(1.153.094)
Καταβολή αμοιβών Δ.Σ.				<u>(400.000)</u>	<u>(400.000)</u>
 Υπόλοιπα 31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005	 <u>16.493.426</u>	 <u>9.573.037</u>	 <u>4.614.152</u>	 <u>40.134</u>	 <u>30.720.749</u>

ΟΜΙΛΟΣ

	Μετοχικό Κεφάλαιο	Διαφορές ενοποίησης & μετατροπής	Δικαιώματα μειοψηφίας	Αποθεματικά & υπέρ το άρτιο	Κέρδη εις νέο	ΣΥΝΟΛΟ
Υπόλοιπα 1 Ιανουαρίου 2004	16.493.426	234.379	4.260.192	13.837.189	2.723.781	37.548.967
Απόκτηση θυγατρικής					(211.819)	(211.819)
Πώληση θυγατρικών			(3.755.091)		(3.771.451)	(7.526.542)
Κέρδη χρήσης 2004					4.652.915	4.652.915
Καταβολή μερίσματος					(2.276.320)	(2.276.320)
Αμοιβές Δ.Σ.					(400.000)	(400.000)
Μεταφορά σε αποθεματικά				150.000	(150.000)	
Διαφορές ενοποίησης & μετατροπής		(309.292)				(309.292)
Μεταβολή δικαιωμάτων μειοψηφίας			<u>316.666</u>		<u>(316.666)</u>	
 Υπόλοιπα 31 Δεκεμβρίου 2004	 <u>16.493.426</u>	 <u>(74.913)</u>	 <u>821.767</u>	 <u>13.987.189</u>	 <u>250.440</u>	 <u>31.477.909</u>
Διαφορές ενοποίησης & μετατροπής		107.831				107.831
Κέρδη χρήσης 2005					2.938.067	2.938.067
Μεταφορά σε αποθεματικά				361.121	(361.121)	
Καταβολή μερίσματος					(1.153.094)	(1.153.094)
Καταβολή αμοιβών Δ.Σ.					(400.000)	(400.000)
Μεταβολή δικαιωμάτων μειοψηφίας			<u>(161.521)</u>		<u>161.521</u>	
 Υπόλοιπα 31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005	 <u>16.493.426</u>	 <u>32.918</u>	 <u>660.246</u>	 <u>14.348.310</u>	 <u>1.435.813</u>	 <u>32.970.713</u>

Οι σημειώσεις επί των σελίδων 10 έως 31 αποτελούν αναπόσπαστο μέρος των Οικονομικών Καταστάσεων

ΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ ΤΑΜΕΙΑΚΩΝ ΡΟΩΝ
ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΠΟΥ ΕΛΗΞΕ ΤΗΝ 31 ΔΕΚΕΜΒΡΙΟΥ 2005 ΚΑΙ 2004
(ποσά σε ευρώ)

	Όμιλος		Εταιρεία	
	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2004	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2004
Ταμειακές ροές από λειτουργικές δραστηριότητες				
Κέρδη περιόδου προ φόρων	3.068.019	5.202.173	626.152	4.216.623
Προσαρμογές στα κέρδη				
Μη ταμειακά έσοδα	(200.986)	(155.610)	(150.998)	(134.077)
Μη ταμειακά έξοδα	1.319.597	1.334.585	288.720	442.018
Αποτελέσματα επενδυτικής δραστηριότητας	(2.458.319)	(4.436.099)	—	(4.000.000)
Αποτελέσματα χρηματοοικονομικής δραστηριότητας	828.504	661.452	31.651	41.081
Συναλλαγματικές διαφορές μη πραγματοποιηθείσες	<u>9.007</u>	<u>372.616</u>	<u>(33.260)</u>	<u>385.053</u>
	2.565.822	2.979.117	762.265	950.698
Μεταβολές κεφαλαίου κίνησης				
(Αύξηση) / Μείωση αποθεμάτων	(1.089.547)	(2.642.882)	53.150	54.643
Αύξηση απαιτήσεων	(9.387.862)	(4.215.167)	(3.285.293)	(170.853)
(Μείωση) / Αύξηση υποχρεώσεων(πλην φόρων, τραπεζών)	3.414.371	1.063.128	1.552.380	(1.187.979)
Αγορά χρεογράφων	—	(144.521)	—	—
Πώληση χρεογράφων	—	1.664.453	—	1.525.546
Μείωση λοιπών στοιχείων ενεργητικού	(1.882.884)	(497.294)	491.660	296.582
Αύξηση / (Μείωση) λοιπών στοιχείων παθητικού	<u>(3.233.319)</u>	<u>5.560.202</u>	<u>(954.516)</u>	<u>(698.136)</u>
Ταμειακές ροές από λειτουργικές δραστηριότητες	(9.613.419)	3.767.036	(1.380.354)	770.501
μείον Καταβολές χρεωστ. τόκων & συναφών εξόδων	(213.135)	(181.883)	(31.651)	(41.081)
μείον Καταβολές φόρου εισοδήματος	<u>(121.527)</u>	<u>(1.555.671)</u>	<u>(255.583)</u>	<u>(1.497.407)</u>
Καθαρές ταμειακές ροές από λειτουργικές δραστηριότητες	<u>(9.948.081)</u>	<u>2.029.482</u>	<u>(1.667.588)</u>	<u>(767.987)</u>
Ταμειακές ροές από επενδυτικές δραστηριότητες				
Αγορές παγίων	(970.131)	(708.902)	(37.070)	(55.881)
Πωλήσεις παγίων	23.859	24.728	101	24.729
Αγορές συμμετοχών	(17.200)	(539.204)	(2.489.339)	(590.253)
Πωλήσεις συμμετοχών	2.458.319	4.436.099	—	769.138
Μείωση / (Αύξηση) μακροπρόθεσμων απαιτήσεων	6.617.716	(5.934.985)	2.993.453	(2.991.511)
Έσοδα συμμετοχών	—	—	—	4.000.000
Σύνολο εκροών από επενδυτικές δραστηριότητες	<u>8.112.563</u>	<u>(2.722.264)</u>	<u>467.145</u>	<u>1.156.222</u>
Ταμειακές ροές από χρηματ/κες δραστηριότητες				
Πληρωμές τόκων	(615.369)	(479.569)	—	—
Πληρωμές μερισμάτων	(1.475.700)	(1.490.176)	(1.475.700)	(1.490.176)
Εισπράξεις από δάνεια	<u>1.502.453</u>	<u>1.758.283</u>	—	—
Σύνολο εκροών χρημ/κων δραστηριοτήτων	<u>(588.616)</u>	<u>(211.462)</u>	<u>(1.475.700)</u>	<u>(1.490.176)</u>
Αύξηση/Μείωση στα διαθέσιμα	(2.424.134)	(904.244)	(2.676.143)	(1.101.941)
Διαθέσιμα τέλους χρήσης	<u>6.228.230</u>	<u>7.132.474</u>	<u>5.285.201</u>	<u>6.387.142</u>
Διαθέσιμα τέλος περιόδου	<u>3.804.096</u>	<u>6.228.230</u>	<u>2.609.058</u>	<u>5.285.201</u>

Οι σημειώσεις επί των σελίδων 10 έως 31 αποτελούν αναπόσπαστο μέρος των Οικονομικών Καταστάσεων

ΙΣΟΛΟΓΙΣΜΟΣ ΕΝΑΡΞΗΣ ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗΣ
ΤΩΝ ΔΙΕΘΝΩΝ ΠΡΟΤΥΠΩΝ ΧΡΗΜΑΤΟΟΙΚΟΝΟΜΙΚΗΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΗΣΗΣ
31 ΔΕΚΕΜΒΡΙΟΥ 2003
(ποσά σε ευρώ)

	Όμιλος	Εταιρεία
ΕΝΕΡΓΗΤΙΚΟ		
Πάγιο Ενεργητικό		
Ασώματες Ακίνητοποιήσεις	215.272	18
Ενσώματες Ακίνητοποιήσεις	5.815.336	2.414.879
Συμμετοχές	3.994.918	8.910.614
Μακροπρόθεσμες απαιτήσεις	<u>100.097</u>	<u>22.589</u>
	<u>10.125.623</u>	<u>11.348.100</u>
Κυκλοφορούν ενεργητικό		
Αποθέματα	3.538.564	198.728
Απαιτήσεις	35.235.748	17.520.814
Χρεόγραφα	1.551.971	1.525.546
Διαθέσιμα	<u>8.457.345</u>	<u>6.387.142</u>
	<u>48.783.628</u>	<u>25.632.230</u>
Άλλα στοιχεία ενεργητικού	<u>1.979.316</u>	<u>1.787.095</u>
Σύνολο Ενεργητικού	<u>60.888.567</u>	<u>38.767.425</u>
ΙΔΙΑ ΚΕΦΑΛΑΙΑ ΚΑΙ ΠΑΘΗΤΙΚΟ		
Ίδια κεφάλαια		
Μετοχικό Κεφάλαιο	16.493.426	16.493.426
Αποθεματικά	13.837.189	13.837.189
Κέρδη εις νέο	<u>2.958.160</u>	<u>149.576</u>
Καθαρή θέση μετόχων εταιρείας	<u>33.288.775</u>	<u>30.480.191</u>
Δικαιώματα μειοψηφίας	<u>4.260.192</u>	—
Σύνολο Ιδίων Κεφαλαίων	<u>37.548.967</u>	<u>30.480.191</u>
Μακροπρόθεσμες υποχρεώσεις		
Δάνεια τραπεζών	<u>1.764.286</u>	—
Βραχυπρόθεσμες υποχρεώσεις		
Υποχρεώσεις προς προμηθευτές και λοιπές υποχρεώσεις	9.121.799	3.262.280
Υποχρεώσεις από φόρους - τέλη	2.491.182	1.868.741
Βραχυπρόθεσμα δάνεια	<u>5.887.080</u>	—
	<u>17.500.061</u>	<u>5.131.021</u>
Προβλέψεις	<u>1.150.054</u>	<u>737.707</u>
Άλλα στοιχεία παθητικού	<u>2.925.199</u>	<u>2.418.506</u>
Ενδεχόμενες υποχρεώσεις		
Σύνολο Παθητικού	<u>60.888.567</u>	<u>38.767.425</u>

Οι σημειώσεις επί των σελίδων 10 έως 31 αποτελούν αναπόσπαστο μέρος των Οικονομικών Καταστάσεων

ΠΙΝΑΚΑΣ ΠΡΟΣΑΡΜΟΓΩΝ ΚΑΘΑΡΗΣ ΘΕΣΗΣ
ΕΝΑΡΞΗΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ 1 ΙΑΝΟΥΑΡΙΟΥ 2005 ΚΑΙ 1 ΙΑΝΟΥΑΡΙΟΥ 2004
ΜΕΤΑΞΥ ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΩΝ ΛΟΓΙΣΤΙΚΩΝ ΠΡΟΤΥΠΩΝ
ΚΑΙ ΔΙΕΘΝΩΝ ΛΟΓΙΣΤΙΚΩΝ ΠΡΟΤΥΠΩΝ
(ΕΝΟΠΟΙΗΜΕΝΑ ΚΑΙ ΜΗ ΕΝΟΠΟΙΗΜΕΝΑ)

	Όμιλος		Εταιρεία	
	1 Ιανουαρίου 2005	1 Ιανουαρίου 2004	1 Ιανουαρίου 2005	1 Ιανουαρίου 2004
Ίδια κεφάλαια σύμφωνα με το Ε.Γ.Λ.Σ	<u>35.921.006</u>	<u>39.824.610</u>	<u>34.196.476</u>	<u>31.941.547</u>
Μετάθεση αναγνώρισης πληρωτέων μερισμάτων στο χρόνο έγκρισής τους από τη Γενική Συνέλευση των Μετόχων	1.153.094	2.276.320	1.153.094	2.276.320
Μετάθεση αναγνώρισης πληρωτέων αμοιβών Δ.Σ. στο χρόνο έγκρισής τους από τη Γενική Συνέλευση των Μετόχων	400.000	400.000	400.000	400.000
Επίδραση από την αποτίμηση των εξόδων πρώτης εγκατάστασης	(970.482)	(1.500.950)	(657.427)	(652.164)
Επίδραση από την αποτίμηση των άυλων ακινητοποιήσεων	(4.613.970)	(2.596.779)	(2.495.902)	(2.444.678)
Φόροι προηγούμενων χρήσεων	(70.000)	(512.495)	(50.000)	(380.563)
Αναγνώριση διαφορών αποτίμησης θυγατρικών επιχειρήσεων			(556.811)	(318.532)
Συμψηφισμός ιδίων μετοχών	<u>(341.739)</u>	<u>(341.739)</u>	<u>(341.739)</u>	<u>(341.739)</u>
Σύνολο προσαρμογών	<u>(4.443.097)</u>	<u>(2.275.643)</u>	<u>(2.548.785)</u>	<u>(1.461.356)</u>
Επενδεδυμένα κεφάλαια κατά τα Διεθνή Λογιστικά Πρότυπα	<u>31.477.909</u>	<u>37.548.967</u>	<u>31.647.691</u>	<u>30.480.191</u>

Οι σημειώσεις επί των σελίδων 10 έως 31 αποτελούν αναπόσπαστο μέρος των Οικονομικών Καταστάσεων

ΠΙΝΑΚΑΣ ΠΡΟΣΑΡΜΟΓΩΝ ΤΩΝ ΑΠΟΤΕΛΕΣΜΑΤΩΝ ΜΕΤΑΞΥ
ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΩΝ ΛΟΓΙΣΤΙΚΩΝ ΠΡΟΤΥΠΩΝ
ΚΑΙ ΔΙΕΘΝΩΝ ΛΟΓΙΣΤΙΚΩΝ ΠΡΟΤΥΠΩΝ
ΤΗΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ ΠΟΥ ΕΛΗΞΕ ΤΗΝ 31 ΔΕΚΕΜΒΡΙΟΥ 2004

	Όμιλος	Εταιρεία
Κέρδη προ φόρων σύμφωνα με το Ε.Γ.Λ.Σ.	5.280.387	4.511.389
Διαγραφή εξόδων εγκατάστασης και άυλων περιουσιακών στοιχείων	(1.621.009)	(1.457.123)
Αντιστροφή αποσβέσεων εξόδων εγκατάστασης και άυλων περιουσιακών στοιχείων	1.542.795	1.400.636
Προσαρμογή αξίας συμμετοχής θυγατρικών εταιρειών		<u>(238.279)</u>
Κέρδη προ φόρων σύμφωνα με τα Διεθνή Λογιστικά Πρότυπα	<u>5.202.173</u>	<u>4.216.623</u>
Κέρδη προ φόρων σύμφωνα με το Ε.Γ.Λ.Σ.	5.280.387	4.511.389
Αναπροσαρμογές ως άνω	(78.214)	(294.766)
Φόροι εισοδήματος χρήσης	(479.258)	(322.804)
Φόροι φορολογικού ελέγχου	<u>(70.000)</u>	<u>(50.000)</u>
Κέρδη μετά από φόρους σύμφωνα με τα Διεθνή Λογιστικά Πρότυπα	<u>4.652.915</u>	<u>3.843.819</u>

Οι σημειώσεις επί των σελίδων 10 έως 31 αποτελούν αναπόσπαστο μέρος των Οικονομικών Καταστάσεων

Σημειώσεις επί των οικονομικών καταστάσεων για την χρήση
που έληξε την 31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005
(όλα τα ποσά εκφράζονται σε ευρώ)

1. Γενικές πληροφορίες

(α) Σύσταση – Δραστηριότητα

Η Εταιρεία INFORMER Α.Ε. συστάθηκε στις 21 Οκτωβρίου 1983 σαν Ανώνυμη Εταιρεία με αριθμό μητρώου 7662/06/Β/86/51. Η πλήρης επωνυμία της είναι «INFORMER Ανώνυμος Εμπορική και Βιομηχανική Εταιρεία Οργανώσεως και Πληροφορικής» και ο διακριτικός της τίτλος «INFORMER Α.Ε.».

Η έδρα της εταιρείας βρίσκεται στο Δήμο Αθηναίων Αττικής, Αυτ. Νικολάου 4, Τ.Κ. 117 41

Οι κύριες δραστηριότητες της εταιρείας είναι:

- Η παροχή ολοκληρωμένων λύσεων πληροφορικής. Στα πλαίσια του σκοπού αυτού εμπορεύεται υπολογιστές, προγράμματα και μηχανές γραφείου και παρέχει κάθε μορφή υπηρεσίας για την υλοποίηση του πιο πάνω σκοπού.
- Η επιστημονική και Τεχνολογική Έρευνα με ή χωρίς τη συνεργασία Πανεπιστημιακών Ιδρυμάτων του εσωτερικού και του εξωτερικού και η ανάπτυξη νέων τέτοιων προϊόντων και γενικά επινοήσεων υψηλής τεχνολογίας που απαιτούν την τεχνική εγκατάσταση κάθε μορφής αυτόνομων συστημάτων ή Δικτύων Ηλεκτρονικών Υπολογιστών και γενικά μηχανογραφήσεων κάθε είδους, καθώς η εκπόνηση (παραγωγή), εφαρμογή και γενικά η χρήση, εκμετάλλευση με κάθε τρόπο, επισκευή και συντήρηση προγραμμάτων ηλεκτρονικών υπολογιστών.
- Η παροχή υπηρεσιών διαχείρισης ή και επεξεργασίας δεδομένων, πληροφοριών και ηλεκτρονικών συναλλαγών για λογαριασμό τρίτων.
- Η ανάληψη αντιπροσωπειών και πρακτόρευση οίκων του εσωτερικού και του εξωτερικού.
- Η ανάληψη προμηθειών, η παροχή υπηρεσιών και η συμμετοχή, με ή χωρίς συνεργασία άλλων επιχειρήσεων, σε δημοπρασίες που διενεργεί το Δημόσιο, οποιαδήποτε Δημόσια Επιχείρηση ή Οργανισμός Κοινής Ωφέλειας ή Τοπική Αυτοδιοίκηση, οποιοδήποτε νομικό πρόσωπο Δημοσίου ή Ιδιωτικού Δικαίου, οποιαδήποτε Συνεταιριστική επιχείρηση, Τράπεζα ή Ιδιώτες, στην Ελλάδα ή σε άλλα Κράτη και ιδιαίτερα στην Ευρωπαϊκή Ένωση, με ή χωρίς την κατάθεση υπέρ αυτών οποιασδήποτε μορφής Τραπεζικών ή άλλων εγγυητικών επιστολών ή τη χορήγηση κάθε άλλου είδους εγγυήσεων.

Η Εταιρεία διατηρεί ιδιόκτητο κτίριο στην Αθήνα, οδός Αυτοκράτορος Νικολάου 4 όπου και η έδρα της. Παράλληλα ενοικιάζει χώρο επί της οδού Εφέσσου 6 Ν.Σμύρνη τον οποίο χρησιμοποιεί ως κέντρο παρουσίας των προϊόντων της και εκπαίδευσης του προσωπικού της και των πελατών της.

Η Εταιρεία διατηρεί υποκατάστημα στη Σόφια Βουλγαρίας και γραφείο στα Τίρανα Αλβανίας, μέσω δε των θυγατρικών εταιριών της, εκπροσωπείται στην Κύπρο, Λουξεμβούργο, Αίγυπτο, Ρουμανία, Βουλγαρία και Σερβία.

Οι θυγατρικές εταιρείες του Ομίλου έχουν το ίδιο αντικείμενο δραστηριότητας εκτός από μία η οποία εμπορεύεται ηλεκτρονικούς υπολογιστές και μηχανές γραφείου.

Σημειώσεις επί των οικονομικών καταστάσεων για την χρήση
που έληξε την 31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005
(όλα τα ποσά εκφράζονται σε ευρώ)

(β) Εταιρείες του Ομίλου που ενοποιούνται

Στις ενοποιημένες οικονομικές καταστάσεις ενοποιούνται άμεσα με τη μέθοδο της ολικής ενοποίησης, εκτός της μητρικής και οι θυγατρικές της.

Εταιρεία	Χώρα	% Συμμετοχή
P.I.S AE	Ελλάδα	100,00
MEGABIT AE	»	94,00
DATA CRETA AE	»	51,47
ARTEMIS INFORMATION MANAGEMENT SA	Λουξεμβούργο	99,73
INFORMER (CYPRUS) LTD	Κύπρος	81,64
INFORMER INTERNATIONAL LTD	»	100,00

Η INFORMER INTERNATIONAL LTD συμμετέχει στο μετοχικό κεφάλαιο των εταιρειών:

	Χώρα	% Συμμετοχή
SMART PAYNETWORK LTD (SPN)	Κύπρος	81,37
INFORMER SOFTWARE & LICENCES LTD	»	100,00
EHG TOURISM & HOSPITALITY LTD	»	100,00
INFORMER E-PAYMENTS LTD	»	100,00
INFORMER EGYPT S.A.E.	Αίγυπτος	68,95
INFORMER ROMANIA S.A.	Ρουμανία	78,74
INFORMER FINANCIAL SYSTEMS INTEGRATION LTD	Κύπρος	100,00

Η INFORMER INTERNATIONAL LTD συντάσσει ενοποιημένες οικονομικές καταστάσεις με τις πιο πάνω θυγατρικές της οι οποίες συμπεριλαμβάνονται στις ενοποιημένες καταστάσεις της INFORMER A.E..

Δεν συμπεριελήφθη στην ενοποίηση η INTERNATIONAL COMPANY OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SAE (I.C.TECH) στην οποία η Informer International Ltd συμμετέχει με ποσοστό 25% και δεν έχει δραστηριοποιηθεί ακόμα.

(γ) Πληροφόρηση κατά τομέα

Ως επιχειρηματικός τομέας ορίζεται μία ομάδα στοιχείων ενεργητικού και δραστηριοτήτων που παρέχουν προϊόντα και υπηρεσίες, τα οποία υπόκεινται σε διαφορετικούς κινδύνους και αποδόσεις από εκείνα άλλων επιχειρηματικών τομέων. Ως γεωγραφικός τομέας, ορίζεται μία γεωγραφική περιοχή, στην οποία παρέχονται προϊόντα και υπηρεσίες και η οποία υπόκειται σε διαφορετικούς κινδύνους και αποδόσεις από άλλες περιοχές. Ο Όμιλος δραστηριοποιείται στην παροχή ολοκληρωμένων λύσεων πληροφορικής. Το κάθε συμβόλαιο που εκτελεί ο Όμιλος έχει τα δικά του ιδιαίτερα χαρακτηριστικά τα οποία διαφοροποιούνται σε μικρό ή μεγάλο βαθμό από τα υπόλοιπα συμβόλαια. Οι λύσεις που προσφέρει η επιχείρηση διαφοροποιούνται κυρίως από τις ανάγκες του κάθε πελάτη χωρίς όμως να διαφοροποιείται σημαντικά ο βαθμός επιχειρηματικού κινδύνου και απόδοσης. Η δραστηριοποίηση στο εσωτερικό ή εξωτερικό δεν διαφοροποιεί την ανωτέρω κατάσταση. Μία θυγατρική του Ομίλου που εμπορεύεται ηλεκτρονικούς υπολογιστές και μηχανές γραφείου δραστηριοποιείται αποκλειστικά στην Ελλάδα. Επομένως στις παρούσες οικονομικές καταστάσεις ο Όμιλος δεν παρέχει πληροφόρηση κατά τομέα.

Σημειώσεις επί των οικονομικών καταστάσεων για την χρήση
που έληξε την 31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005
(όλα τα ποσά εκφράζονται σε ευρώ)

(δ) Προσωπικό

Η εταιρεία απασχολούσε στο τέλος της χρήσης προσωπικό ως εξής:

	Όμιλος	Εταιρεία
Υπάλληλοι	315	70
Ημερομίσθιοι	<u>4</u>	<u>4</u>
Σύνολο	<u>319</u>	<u>74</u>

Οι αμοιβές τους ανήλθαν σε:

	Όμιλος	Εταιρεία
Μικτές αποδοχές	5.721.965	3.202.104
Εργοδοτικές εισφορές	1.387.719	695.835
Άλλες παροχές	<u>165.515</u>	<u>92.487</u>
Σύνολο	<u>7.275.199</u>	<u>3.990.426</u>

(ε) Αμοιβές μελών Δ.Σ.

Μέλη του Διοικητικού Συμβουλίου της εταιρείας και των θυγατρικών της έλαβαν για τις παρεχόμενες έμμισθες υπηρεσίες τους με βάση τις αποφάσεις των Γενικών Συνελεύσεων των Μετόχων μικτές αποδοχές για το 2005, 566.745 ευρώ (2004: 506.341 ευρώ). Επίσης η Γενική Συνέλευση των Μετόχων της 30 Ιουνίου 2005 που ενέκρινε τις οικονομικές καταστάσεις του 2004, ενέκρινε και αμοιβές Διοικητικού Συμβουλίου για τη χρήση αυτή ύψους 400.000 ευρώ.

2. Περίληψη των Σημαντικών Λογιστικών Αρχών

α) Πρώτη Εφαρμογή Διεθνών Λογιστικών Προτύπων

Οι συνημμένες οικονομικές καταστάσεις είναι οι πρώτες που συντάσσει ο Όμιλος και είναι σύμφωνες με την παράγραφο 3 του Διεθνούς Προτύπου

Χρηματοοικονομικής Πληροφόρησης αριθμός 1, και αφορούν τη χρήση από 1 Ιανουαρίου έως 31 Δεκεμβρίου 2004. Ως ημερομηνία έναρξης εφαρμογής ορίστηκε η 31 Δεκεμβρίου 2003. Ο ισολογισμός της χρήσης αυτής παρουσιάζεται στη σελίδα 7 των συνημμένων οικονομικών καταστάσεων. Όλες οι τακτοποιήσεις που αφορούν το πριν την 1 Ιανουαρίου 2004 διάστημα μεταφέρθηκαν στην Καθαρή Θέση, στα αποτελέσματα σε νέο, και εμφανίζονται στην κατάσταση μεταβολών της Καθαρής Θέσης και των αποτελεσμάτων για την μετάβαση από τα Ελληνικά Λογιστικά Πρότυπα στα Διεθνή Λογιστικά Πρότυπα (σελίδες 8 και 9 των συνημμένων οικονομικών καταστάσεων).

β) Χρήση λογιστικών εκτιμήσεων και προβλέψεων

Η σύνταξη των οικονομικών καταστάσεων έγινε με βάση το ιστορικό κόστος και σύμφωνα με τα Διεθνή Λογιστικά Πρότυπα τα οποία απαιτούν από τη Διοίκηση να κάνει εκτιμήσεις και παραδοχές οι οποίες επηρεάζουν τα παρατιθέμενα κονδύλια των

Σημειώσεις επί των οικονομικών καταστάσεων για την χρήση
που έληξε την 31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005
(όλα τα ποσά εκφράζονται σε ευρώ)

στοιχείων του ενεργητικού και του παθητικού, τις πληροφορίες για ενδεχόμενα στοιχεία ενεργητικού και παθητικού κατά την ημερομηνία σύνταξης των οικονομικών καταστάσεων, καθώς και τα κονδύλια των εσόδων και των εξόδων της χρήσης που παρατίθενται στις οικονομικές καταστάσεις. Τα πραγματικά τελικά αποτελέσματα πιθανόν να διαφέρουν από αυτές τις εκτιμήσεις.

γ) Συνεχιζόμενη δραστηριότητα

Οι οικονομικές καταστάσεις έχουν συνταχθεί με την προϋπόθεση ότι ισχύει η αρχή της συνέχισης της επιχειρηματικής δραστηριότητας ενώ δεν υφίσταται καμία ένδειξη που να θέτει σε αμφισβήτηση την εφαρμογή της αρχής αυτής.

δ) Βάση ενοποίησης

Η ενοποίηση των εταιρειών έγινε με τη μέθοδο της ολικής ενοποίησης και την απαλειφή των διεταιρικών συναλλαγών και υπολοίπων.

ε) Πίνακας Προσαρμογών Καθαρής Θέσης κατά την έναρξη της εφαρμογής των Διεθνών Λογιστικών Προτύπων

Παρατίθενται στις σελίδες 8 & 9 οι Πίνακες Προσαρμογών Καθαρής Θέσης και Αποτελεσμάτων κατά την έναρξη εφαρμογής των Διεθνών Λογιστικών Προτύπων την 1 Ιανουαρίου 2004 και 1 Ιανουαρίου 2005

στ) Αποτίμηση παγίων και αποσβέσεις

Τα πάγια περιουσιακά στοιχεία αποτιμήθηκαν στην αξία κτήσεως και εμφανίζονται στις οικονομικές καταστάσεις μετά την αφαίρεση των συσσωρευμένων αποσβέσεων. Οι αποσβέσεις υπολογίζονται με την σταθερή μέθοδο με τα ακόλουθα ποσοστά, τα οποία υπολογίζεται ότι θα αποσβέσουν πλήρως την αξία τους κατά τη διάρκεια της ωφέλιμης ζωής τους.

Κτίρια και τεχνικές εγκαταστάσεις	8%
Μεταφορικά μέσα	15 - 20%
Έπιπλα και λοιπά	15 - 20%
Ηλεκτρονικά Συστήματα	30%

ζ) Αποτίμηση αποθεμάτων

Τα αποθέματα αποτιμήθηκαν στην χαμηλότερη τιμή μεταξύ της μέσης τιμής κτήσεως και της καθαρής ρευστοποιήσιμης αξίας τους.

Η μέση τιμή κτήσεως προσδιορίζεται με τη μέθοδο του μέσου σταθμικού όρου η δε ρευστοποιήσιμη αξία απεικονίζει την εκτιμώμενη αξία πώλησης μείον τα εκτιμώμενα κόστη διάθεσής των εμπορευμάτων.

Το κόστος για τα αγορασθέντα αγαθά προσδιορίζεται από την τιμολογιακή αξία τους πλέον κάθε άμεσου εξόδου. Το κόστος των προϊόντων και έργων αποτελείται από το κόστος των υλικών, το άμεσο εργατικό κόστος και τα γενικά βιομηχανικά ή άλλα έξοδα.

Σημειώσεις επί των οικονομικών καταστάσεων για την χρήση
που έληξε την 31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005
(όλα τα ποσά εκφράζονται σε ευρώ)

η) Αποτίμηση επενδύσεων

Οι επενδύσεις αποτιμούνται στο κόστος απόκτησής τους το οποίο μειώνεται μετά από εκτίμηση της εταιρείας και αφού ληφθούν υπόψη διάφορα στοιχεία και πληροφορίες που μπορούν να επηρεάσουν την αξία τους.

θ) Αποτίμηση χρεογράφων

Μετοχές εισηγμένων εταιρειών αποτιμούνται με την αξία τους κατά το τέλος της χρήσης. Κέρδη ή ζημιές επιβαρύνουν τα αποτελέσματα της χρήσης.

ι) Συγκρίσιμη πληροφόρηση

Ο Όμιλος εφάρμοσε για πρώτη φορά τα Διεθνή Λογιστικά Πρότυπα, με ημερομηνία μετάβασης την 31 Δεκεμβρίου 2003. Έτσι στις Οικονομικές καταστάσεις που παρουσιάζονται δίνονται συγκριτικά στοιχεία της προηγούμενης περιόδου 2004. Ο ισολογισμός μετάβασης της 31 Δεκεμβρίου 2003 παρουσιάζεται στη σελίδα 7 των οικονομικών καταστάσεων.

κ) Μετατροπή συναλλάγματος

Η Εταιρεία και οι θυγατρικές της, εκτός της Informer (Cyprus) Ltd, τηρούν τα βιβλία τους σε ευρώ ενώ η Informer (Cyprus) Ltd σε λίρες Κύπρου οι οποίες μετατρέπονται σε ευρώ για σκοπούς ενοποίησης. Στοιχεία του ενεργητικού και του παθητικού σε άλλα νομίσματα μετατρέπονται σε ευρώ σύμφωνα με τις ισοτιμίες που ισχύουν την ημερομηνία του Ισολογισμού. Τα έσοδα και έξοδα που αναφέρονται σε άλλα νομίσματα μετατρέπονται σε ευρώ με τις ισοτιμίες που ισχύουν την ημερομηνία της συναλλαγής. Οι συναλλαγματικές διαφορές που προκύπτουν λογιστικοποιούνται στα αποτελέσματα χρήσεως.

Οι θυγατρικές εταιρείες της Informer International Ltd τηρούν τα βιβλία τους στο νόμισμα των χωρών στις οποίες είναι εγκατεστημένες. Κατά την ενοποίηση με την μητρική τους οι οικονομικές τους καταστάσεις μετατρέπονται σε ευρώ. Οι τυχόν διαφορές κατά την ενοποίηση μεταφέρονται στα ίδια κεφάλαια.

λ) Αναγνώριση εσόδων και εξόδων

Τα έσοδα και τα έξοδα λογιστικοποιούνται κατά την πραγματοποίησή τους και κατά το ποσοστό που αφορούν την εκάστοτε χρήση. Προκαταβολές από πελάτες λογίζονται σαν υποχρέωση μέχρι την ολοκλήρωση της παρεχόμενης υπηρεσίας.

Τα έσοδα από υπηρεσίες και πωλήσεις εμφανίζονται μετά την αφαίρεση εκπτώσεων, επιστροφών και φόρου προστιθέμενης αξίας. Πιστωτικοί τόκοι αναγνωρίζονται την περίοδο που αφορούν ενώ άλλα έσοδα αναγνωρίζονται όταν υπάρχει αντικειμενική βεβαιότητα ότι τα έσοδα αυτά θα εισπραχθούν.

μ) Υπεραξία

Η υπεραξία προκύπτει από την εξαγορά θυγατρικών η οποία αντιπροσωπεύει τη διαφορά μεταξύ της τιμής εξαγοράς και της αξίας των περιουσιακών στοιχείων που αποκτήθηκαν. Η υπεραξία επανεξετάζεται στο τέλος κάθε χρήσης για να εκτιμηθεί η πιθανότητα συνέχισης των μελλοντικών ωφελειών ή όχι και ανάλογα να αναπροσαρμοστεί το ύψος της με επιβάρυνση των αποτελεσμάτων της χρήσης.

Σημειώσεις επί των οικονομικών καταστάσεων για την χρήση
που έληξε την 31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005
(όλα τα ποσά εκφράζονται σε ευρώ)

ν) Χρηματοοικονομικά στοιχεία

Ενεργητικό

Τα βασικά χρηματοοικονομικά στοιχεία του ενεργητικού είναι οι απαιτήσεις από πελάτες. Οι απαιτήσεις απεικονίζονται στην ονομαστική τους αξία. Οι προβλέψεις για πιθανές επισφάλειες εμφανίζονται στις προβλέψεις. Η εταιρεία εφαρμόζει διαδικασίες που διασφαλίζουν ότι οι πωλήσεις προϊόντων και υπηρεσιών γίνονται σε αξιόχρεους πελάτες με σκοπό την ελαχιστοποίηση πιθανών ζημιών από επισφάλειες.

Παθητικό

Τα πιο σημαντικά χρηματοοικονομικά στοιχεία του παθητικού είναι οι οφειλές στους προμηθευτές.

Οι υποχρεώσεις αυτές απεικονίζονται στην ονομαστική τους αξία.

Η Διοίκηση της Εταιρείας θεωρεί ότι τα κονδύλια των οικονομικών καταστάσεων που απεικονίζουν τα χρηματοοικονομικά στοιχεία προσεγγίζουν την εύλογη αξία τους.

3. Ενσώματες Ακίνητοποιήσεις

α) Εταιρεία

Κόστος	Αξία κήσης 1/1/2005	Προσθήκες	Μειώσεις	Αξία κήσης 31/12/2005	Ανα/στη αξία 31/12/2005	Ανα/στη αξία 31/12/2004
Γήπεδα - Οικόπεδα	335.049	-	-	335.049	335.049	335.049
Κτίρια & Τεχνικά έργα	3.543.595	-	-	3.543.595	1.505.000	1.683.527
Μεταφορικά μέσα	9.267	-	-	9.267	1.853	3.707
Έπιπλα & λοιπός εξοπλισμός	<u>656.283</u>	<u>37.070</u>	<u>341.225</u>	<u>352.128</u>	<u>124.606</u>	<u>149.170</u>
	<u>4.544.194</u>	<u>37.070</u>	<u>341.225</u>	<u>4.240.039</u>	<u>1.966.508</u>	<u>2.171.453</u>
Αποσβέσεις	Αξία κήσης 1/1/2005	Προσθήκες	Μειώσεις	Αξία κήσης 30/6/2005		
Κτίρια & τεχνικά έργα	1.860.069	178.526	—	2.038.595		
Μεταφορικά μέσα	5.560	1.853	—	7.414		
Έπιπλα & λοιπός εξοπλισμός	<u>507.112</u>	<u>60.156</u>	<u>339.746</u>	<u>227.522</u>		
	<u>2.372.741</u>	<u>240.535</u>	<u>339.746</u>	<u>2.273.531</u>		

Σημειώσεις επί των οικονομικών καταστάσεων για την χρήση
που έληξε την 31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005
(όλα τα ποσά εκφράζονται σε ευρώ)

β) Όμιλος

Κόστος	Αξία κτήσης 1/1/2005	Προσθήκες	Μειώσεις	Αξία κτήσης 31/12/2005	Αναπ/στη αξία 31/12/2005	Αναπ/στη αξία 31/12/2004
Γήπεδα – Οικόπεδα	861.928	—	—	861.928	861.928	803.049
Κτίρια & τεχνικά έργα	6.685.524	37.702	—	6.723.226	4.218.594	4.566.272
Μεταφορικά μέσα	179.436	10.518	18.687	169.267	41.095	54.706
Έπιπλα & λοιπός εξοπλισμός	<u>2.062.731</u> <u>9.789.619</u>	<u>460.882</u> <u>509.102</u>	<u>367.794</u> <u>386.481</u>	<u>2.155.819</u> <u>9.910.240</u>	<u>957.695</u> <u>6.079.312</u>	<u>762.722</u> <u>6.186.749</u>
Αποσβέσεις	Αξία κτήσης 1/1/2005	Προσθήκες	Μειώσεις	Αξία κτήσης 31/12/2005		
Κτίρια & τεχνικά έργα	2.178.131	326.501	—	2.504.632		
Μεταφορικά μέσα	124.730	19.733	16.291	128.172		
Έπιπλα & λοιπός εξοπλισμός	<u>1.300.009</u> <u>3.602.870</u>	<u>242.199</u> <u>588.433</u>	<u>344.084</u> <u>360.375</u>	<u>1.198.124</u> <u>3.830.928</u>		

4. Ασώματες Ακινήτοποιήσεις

α) Εταιρεία

Κόστος	Καθαρή αξία 1/1/2005	Προσθήκες	Μειώσεις	Αξία κτήσης 31/12/2005	Καθαρή αξία 31/12/2005
Προγράμματα	<u>18</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>18</u>	<u>18</u>

β) Όμιλος

	Καθαρή αξία 1/1/2005	Προσθήκες	Μειώσεις	Αξία κτήσης 31/12/2005	Καθαρή αξία 31/12/2005
Προγράμματα	18	—	—	18	18
Λοιπά δικαιώματα	4.204.012	461.029	264.151	4.400.890	4.400.890
Υπεραξία	<u>3.213.952</u> <u>7.417.982</u>	<u>—</u> <u>461.029</u>	<u>31.386</u> <u>295.537</u>	<u>3.182.566</u> <u>7.583.474</u>	<u>3.182.566</u> <u>7.583.474</u>

Σημειώσεις επί των οικονομικών καταστάσεων για την χρήση
που έληξε την 31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005
(όλα τα ποσά εκφράζονται σε ευρώ)

Επί των παγίων των εταιριών του ομίλου υφίστανται εμπράγματα βάρη ως κάτωθι:

- α) Στο κτίριο της έδρας της μητρικής εταιρίας προσημείωση ύψους 586.940 ευρώ υπέρ του ΤΣΜΕΔΕ.
β) Στο κτίριο της έδρας της θυγατρικής MEGABIT AE προσημείωση ύψους 2.050.000 ευρώ υπέρ της Εθνικής Τραπέζης Ελλάδος .

5. Επενδύσεις σε θυγατρικές

Αφορούν τις εξής συμμετοχές:

	%	31Δεκεμβρίου 2005	31Δεκεμβρίου 2004
Συμμετοχές Εσωτερικού	Συμμετοχής		
Megabit A.E.	94,00	5.228.147	3.228.147
Datacreta	51,47	581.071	581.071
PIS Systems A.E.	100,00	<u>155.500</u>	<u>155.500</u>
		<u>5.964.718</u>	<u>3.964.718</u>
Συμμετοχές Εξωτερικού			
Artemis S.A.	99,73	106.892	106.892
Informer International Ltd	100,00	4.801.700	4.451.747
Informer Cyprus Ltd	81,64	<u>166.983</u>	<u>27.597</u>
		<u>5.075.575</u>	<u>4.586.236</u>
Σύνολο		<u>11.040.293</u>	<u>8.550.954</u>

Η Artemis S.A. δραστηριοποιείται στο Λουξεμβούργο και η Informer Cyprus Ltd στην Κύπρο.

Η Informer International Ltd ιδρύθηκε το 2002 και στη συνέχεια απέκτησε συμμετοχές στο κεφάλαιο των εξής εταιρειών ενώ η ίδια δεν έχει άλλη δραστηριότητα:

	%	Κόστος συμμετοχής
SMART PAYNETWORK LTD (SPN) (1)	81,37	31.250
INFORMER FINANCIAL SYSTEM INTEGRATION LTD	100,00	
EHG TOURISM & HOSPITALITY LTD (2)	100,00	
INTERNATIONAL COMPANY OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (I.C.TECH)	25,00	74.782
INFORMER E-PAYMENTS LTD	100,00	
INFORMER EGYPT S.A.E.	68,95	
INFORMER ROMANIA S.A.	78,74	
INFORMER SOFTWARE & LICENSES LTD (Cyprus)	100,00	
Σύνολο		<u>106.032</u>

(1) Η SMART PAYNETWORK LTD (SPN) συμμετέχει στις:

	%	Χώρα
NOVACK ENTERPRISES LIMITED	100,00	ΚΥΠΡΟΣ
SPN ROMANIA S.R.L.	100,00	ΡΟΥΜΑΝΙΑ
SPN SERBIA AD.	79,62	ΣΕΡΒΙΑ

(2) Η EHG TOURISM & HOSPITALITY LTD συμμετέχει στις:

EUROTEL HOSPITALITY GROUP LTD	55,00	ΚΥΠΡΟΣ
EUROTEL HOSPITALITY CYPRUS LTD	100,00	»
EUROTEL HOSPITALITY A.E.	99,99	ΕΛΛΑΔΑ

Σημειώσεις επί των οικονομικών καταστάσεων για την χρήση
που έληξε την 31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005
(όλα τα ποσά εκφράζονται σε ευρώ)

6. Μακροπρόθεσμες απαιτήσεις

Αφορούν:

α) Δοσμένες εγγυήσεις:

	Όμιλος		Εταιρεία	
	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2004	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2004
Εγγυήσεις ενοικίου	54.675	20.744	9.306	1.600
Εγγυήσεις ΔΕΗ, ΟΤΕ, ΕΥΔΑΠ	8.313	6.549	3.364	3.364
Εγγύηση ΤΣΜΕΔΕ	4.323	4.323	4.323	4.323
Εγγύηση μακροχρόνιας μίσθωσης μεταφορικών μέσων	10.561	7.990	3.624	4.783
Λοιπές εγγυήσεις	<u>37.065</u>	<u>7.158</u>	<u>30</u>	<u>30</u>
Σύνολο	<u>114.937</u>	<u>46.764</u>	<u>20.647</u>	<u>14.100</u>
β) Άλλες απαιτήσεις:				
Μακροπρόθεσμες εμπορικές απαιτήσεις	<u>—</u>	<u>6.693.014</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>3.000.000</u>
Σύνολο	<u>114.937</u>	<u>6.739.778</u>	<u>20.647</u>	<u>3.014.100</u>

7. Αποθέματα

Αποτελούνται από:

	Όμιλος		Εταιρεία	
	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2004	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2004
Εμπορεύματα	7.584.590	6.088.165	90.935	144.085
Προκαταβολές για αγορά εμπορευμάτων	<u>117.290</u>	<u>524.168</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>
	<u>7.701.880</u>	<u>6.612.333</u>	<u>90.935</u>	<u>144.085</u>

Τα αποθέματα εμφανίζονται μειωμένα κατά την πρόβλεψη για απαξίωση η οποία στις 31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005 ανέρχονται σε 100.000 ευρώ.

Σημειώσεις επί των οικονομικών καταστάσεων για την χρήση
που έληξε την 31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005
(όλα τα ποσά εκφράζονται σε ευρώ)

8. Απαιτήσεις

Αναλύονται ως εξής:

	Όμιλος		Εταιρεία	
	31	31	31	31
	Δεκεμβρίου	Δεκεμβρίου	Δεκεμβρίου	Δεκεμβρίου
	2005	2004	2005	2004
Πελάτες	22.917.540	17.603.913	13.020.284	11.406.114
Επιταγές εισπρακτέες	8.272.988	3.868.205	2.501.862	467.918
Επιταγές εισπρακτέες σε καθυστέρηση	796.737	854.423	—	—
Απαιτήσεις κατά συνδεδεμένων επιχειρήσεων	—	—	4.000.000	4.089.990
Προκαταβλημένοι και παρακρατηθέντες φόροι	469.295	388.304	413.911	224.154
Προκαταβολές	77.997	2.909	16.468	455.031
Διάφοροι εισπρακτέοι λογαριασμοί	<u>462.501</u>	<u>871.273</u>	<u>34.881</u>	<u>11.632</u>
Σύνολο	<u>32.997.058</u>	<u>23.589.027</u>	<u>19.987.406</u>	<u>16.654.839</u>

Τα πιο πάνω ποσά προέρχονται από εμπορικές συναλλαγές και δεν περιλαμβάνουν απαιτήσεις από μέλη του Διοικητικού Συμβουλίου, Διευθύνοντα στελέχη ή μέλη των οικογενειών τους.

9. Χρεόγραφα

Αφορούν χρεόγραφα που κατέχουν θυγατρικές.

	Όμιλος	
	31	31
	Δεκεμβρίου	Δεκεμβρίου
	2005	2004
Μετοχές εισηγμένων εταιρειών	<u>36.913</u>	<u>29.889</u>

Τα χρεόγραφα αποτιμήθηκαν με την χρηματιστηριακή τους αξία κατά την 31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005.

Σημειώσεις επί των οικονομικών καταστάσεων για την χρήση
που έληξε την 31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005
(όλα τα ποσά εκφράζονται σε ευρώ)

10. Διαθέσιμα

Τα διαθέσιμα αποτελούνται από το ταμείο, τις καταθέσεις όψεως και προθεσμίας. Η ανάλυση των διαθεσίμων έχει ως εξής:

<u>Ταμείο</u>	Όμιλος		Εταιρεία	
	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2004	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2004
Ταμείο Κεντρικού	7.233	49.377	7.233	41.885
Ταμείο Υποκαταστήματος	<u>42.892</u>	<u>7.324</u>	<u>2.888</u>	<u>63</u>
Σύνολο	<u>50.125</u>	<u>56.701</u>	<u>10.121</u>	<u>41.948</u>

Οι καταθέσεις προθεσμίας είναι μικρής διάρκειας και άμεσα ρευστοποιήσιμες χωρίς κόστος στην Εταιρεία.

Καταθέσεις όψεως και προθεσμίας

Καταθέσεις όψεως	1.618.155	2.419.272	463.146	1.490.996
Καταθέσεις προθεσμίας	<u>2.135.816</u>	<u>3.752.257</u>	<u>2.135.791</u>	<u>3.752.257</u>
Σύνολο καταθέσεων	<u>3.753.971</u>	<u>6.171.529</u>	<u>2.598.937</u>	<u>5.243.253</u>
Σύνολο διαθεσίμων	<u>3.804.096</u>	<u>6.228.230</u>	<u>2.609.058</u>	<u>5.285.201</u>

11. Άλλα στοιχεία ενεργητικού

	Όμιλος		Εταιρεία	
	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2004	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2004
Έξοδα επομένων χρήσεων	3.662.860	2.131.820	998.853	1.473.906
Έσοδα χρήσεως εισπρακτέα	<u>415.474</u>	<u>63.630</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>16.607</u>
Σύνολο	<u>4.078.334</u>	<u>2.195.450</u>	<u>998.853</u>	<u>1.490.513</u>

12. Μετοχικό Κεφάλαιο

Το μετοχικό κεφάλαιο της εταιρείας κατά την 31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005 και 2004 ανέρχεται σε 16.835.165 ευρώ διαιρεμένο σε 23.061.870 ονομαστικές μετοχές των 0,73 ευρώ η κάθε μία πλήρως καταβλημένο.

Η εταιρεία απέκτησε 135.760 ίδιες μετοχές αξίας 341.739 ευρώ και κατ' επέκταση το μετοχικό κεφάλαιο μειώθηκε σε 16.493.426 ευρώ, με τη δημιουργία ισόποσου αποθεματικού.

Σημειώσεις επί των οικονομικών καταστάσεων για την χρήση
που έληξε την 31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005
(όλα τα ποσά εκφράζονται σε ευρώ)

13. Αποθεματικά

	Όμιλος		Εταιρεία	
	31	31	31	31
	Δεκεμβρίου	Δεκεμβρίου	Δεκεμβρίου	Δεκεμβρίου
	2005	2004	2005	2004
Τακτικό	1.416.121	1.055.000	1.255.000	1.055.000
Υπέρ το άρτιο	9.573.037	9.573.037	9.573.037	9.573.037
Αφορολόγητα αποθεματικά	2.932.644	2.932.644	2.932.644	2.932.644
Αποθεματικό για ίδιες μετοχές	341.739	341.739	341.739	341.739
Διαφορά από μετατροπή κεφαλαίου σε ευρώ	84.769	84.769	84.769	84.769
Διαφορές ενοποίησης	(34.826)	(34.826)	—	—
Διαφορές μετατροπής	67.744	(40.087)	—	—
Σύνολο	<u>14.381.228</u>	<u>13.912.276</u>	<u>14.187.189</u>	<u>13.987.189</u>

Σύμφωνα με τη νομοθεσία για τις Ανώνυμες Εταιρείες είναι υποχρεωτική η μεταφορά ποσού ίσου με το 5% των καθαρών κερδών κάθε χρήσεως για το σχηματισμό αποθεματικού, μέχρι αυτό το αποθεματικό να γίνει ίσο με το 1/3 του μετοχικού κεφαλαίου. Αυτό το αποθεματικό δεν μπορεί να διανεμηθεί αλλά μόνο να συμψηφιστεί με μελλοντικές ζημιές.

Ο σχηματισμός των πιο πάνω αποθεματικών έγινε σύμφωνα με την ισχύουσα νομοθεσία και ενεκρίθη από τις Τακτικές Γενικές Συνελεύσεις των μετόχων.

Τα αφορολόγητα αποθεματικά σε περίπτωση διανομής υποβάλλονται σε φορολογία.

14. Μακροπρόθεσμα τραπεζικά δάνεια

Θυγατρική του ομίλου χρηματοδοτήθηκε από τραπεζικό ίδρυμα για την απόκτηση των εγκαταστάσεων που στεγάζεται. Το ύψος του δανείου ανερχόταν σε 1.950.000 ευρώ αποπληρωτέο σε 21 εξαμηνιαίες δόσεις και είναι καλυμμένο με προσημείωση επί του ακινήτου ύψους 2.050.000 ευρώ. Το ετήσιο επιτόκιο του δανείου είναι 4,62%.

Την 31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005 το μακροπρόθεσμο μέρος του δανείου ήταν 1.485.714 ευρώ το δε βραχυπρόθεσμο ήταν 223.548 ευρώ. Το δάνειο εξυπηρετείται κανονικά.

Άλλη θυγατρική του Ομίλου οφείλει από χρηματοδότηση για κεφάλαιο κίνησης 150.014 ευρώ. Το δάνειο αυτό καλύπτεται με ενεχυρίαση συμβάσεων πελατών.

Και τα δύο δάνεια εξυπηρετούνται κανονικά.

Σημειώσεις επί των οικονομικών καταστάσεων για την χρήση
που έληξε την 31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005
(όλα τα ποσά εκφράζονται σε ευρώ)

15. Προμηθευτές και λοιπές υποχρεώσεις

Αναλύονται ως εξής:

	Όμιλος		Εταιρεία	
	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2004	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2004
Προμηθευτές	3.989.179	2.483.938	1.580.386	1.276.014
Επιταγές πληρωτέες	6.612.998	4.384.573	431.491	313.641
Προκαταβολές πελατών	272.336	444.655	37.682	142.150
Ασφαλιστικοί Οργανισμοί	385.165	282.331	117.387	188.930
Μερίσματα πληρωτέα	501.792	824.399	501.792	824.399
Διάφοροι πληρωτέοι λογαριασμοί	<u>749.249</u>	<u>617.834</u>	<u>2.043.941</u>	<u>338.337</u>
Σύνολο	<u>12.510.719</u>	<u>9.037.730</u>	<u>4.712.679</u>	<u>3.083.471</u>

Οι υποχρεώσεις προκύπτουν από εμπορικές συναλλαγές και δεν υπάρχουν ληξιπρόθεσμες οφειλές.

16. Υποχρεώσεις από φόρους – τέλη

Οι οφειλόμενοι φόροι αναλύονται ως εξής:

	Όμιλος		Εταιρεία	
	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2004	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2004
Φόρος εισοδήματος	181.889	271.481	50.000	167.156
Φόρος Προστιθέμενης Αξίας	301.732	231.411	2.402	98.676
Παρακρατηθέντες φόροι προς απόδοση	<u>255.175</u>	<u>227.479</u>	<u>94.890</u>	<u>137.043</u>
Σύνολο	<u>738.796</u>	<u>730.371</u>	<u>147.292</u>	<u>402.875</u>

Δεν υπάρχουν ληξιπρόθεσμες οφειλές. Η οφειλή φόρου εισοδήματος του Ομίλου κατά την 31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005 περιλαμβάνει και πρόσθετους φόρους ύψους 80.000 ευρώ που ενδεχόμενα να προκύψουν κατά τον φορολογικό έλεγχο της εταιρείας και των θυγατρικών της. Το ποσό που αντιστοιχεί στην εταιρεία είναι 50.000 ευρώ.

Σημειώσεις επί των οικονομικών καταστάσεων για την χρήση
που έληξε την 31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005
(όλα τα ποσά εκφράζονται σε ευρώ)

17. Βραχυπρόθεσμα Δάνεια

Αφορούν τραπεζικά δάνεια που έχουν λάβει θυγατρικές του ομίλου ως εξής

	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2004
MEGABIT AE	7.767.441	6.721.892
DATACRETA AE	247.672	188.483
ARTEMIS SA	87	87
INFORMER CYPRUS LTD	—	8.420
INFORMER INTERNATIONAL LTD	<u>663.012</u>	<u>314.018</u>
Σύνολο	<u>8.678.212</u>	<u>7.232.900</u>

Τα δάνεια καλύπτονται με επιταγές πελατείας και προσωπικές εγγυήσεις.

18. Προβλέψεις

- α) Όπως προβλέπεται από την Ελληνική νομοθεσία οι απολυόμενοι εργαζόμενοι δικαιούνται αποζημίωση απόλυσης. Το ποσό της αποζημίωσης βασίζεται στα χρόνια προϋπηρεσίας στον ίδιο εργοδότη και στο ύψος των απολαβών την ημέρα της απόλυσης. Αν οι εργαζόμενοι παραμείνουν στην επιχείρηση μέχρι την συνταξιοδότησή τους τότε δικαιούνται το 40% της πιο πάνω αποζημίωσης απόλυσης.
Η Εταιρεία και οι ελληνικές εταιρείες του Ομίλου κατά πάγια τακτική σχηματίζουν πρόβλεψη αποζημίωσης προσωπικού λόγω εξόδου από την υπηρεσία ίση με το 40% της αποζημίωσης απόλυσης. Κατά την 31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005 η πρόβλεψη αυτή ήταν 553.152 ευρώ (2004: 550.482 ευρώ). Οι υπόλοιπες εταιρείες του Ομίλου δεν υποχρεούνται σε αποζημίωση προσωπικού κατά την αποχώρησή τους από την εταιρεία.
- β) Η Εταιρεία και ο Όμιλος σχηματίζουν πρόβλεψη για κάλυψη πιθανών ζημιών από επισφάλεια πελατών ή άλλων εισπρακτέων λογαριασμών. Ο σχηματισμός της σχετικής πρόβλεψης γίνεται μετά από εξέταση ενός εκάστου από τους εισπρακτέους λογαριασμούς. Κατά την 31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005 η πρόβλεψη αυτή ήταν 324.830 ευρώ (2004: 151.977 ευρώ).
- γ) Η Εταιρεία και ο Όμιλος σχηματίζουν πρόβλεψη για κάλυψη πιθανής απαξίωσης εμπορευμάτων. Η πρόβλεψη αυτή αφαιρείται από τα αποθέματα.

Σημειώσεις επί των οικονομικών καταστάσεων για την χρήση
που έληξε την 31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005
(όλα τα ποσά εκφράζονται σε ευρώ)

19. Άλλα στοιχεία παθητικού

	Όμιλος		Εταιρεία	
	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2004	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2004
Έσοδα επομένων χρήσεων	4.717.915	8.091.500	642.812	1.679.942
Έξοδα χρήσεως δουλευμένα	<u>359.971</u>	<u>219.705</u>	<u>123.340</u>	<u>40.726</u>
Σύνολο	<u>5.077.886</u>	<u>8.311.205</u>	<u>766.152</u>	<u>1.720.668</u>

20. Δεσμεύσεις και ενδεχόμενες υποχρεώσεις

Ενδεχόμενες υποχρεώσεις

Η Εταιρεία και ο Όμιλος κατά την 31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005 είχαν τις ακόλουθες ενδεχόμενες υποχρεώσεις σχετικά με εγγυητικές επιστολές τραπεζών:

	Όμιλος	Εταιρεία
Εγγυητικές συμμετοχής	650.039	649.205
Εγγυητικές καλής εκτέλεσης	474.146	351.083
Εγγυητικές προκαταβολών	2.053.447	668.799
Εγγυητική για κάλυψη θυγατρικών	<u>3.818.281</u>	<u>3.818.281</u>
Σύνολο	<u>6.995.913</u>	<u>5.487.368</u>

Στο κτίριο της Εταιρείας υπάρχει προσημείωση υπέρ ΤΣΜΕΔΕ ύψους 586.940 ευρώ για κάλυψη εγγυητικών επιστολών.

Δεν υπάρχουν επίδικες διαφορές που ενδέχεται να έχουν σημαντική επίδραση στην οικονομική κατάσταση της εταιρείας.

Δεσμεύσεις

Η Εταιρεία και ο Όμιλος έχουν συνάψει λειτουργικές συμβάσεις μίσθωσης αυτοκινήτων και εγκαταστάσεων των οποίων τα μισθώματα για τις χρήσεις 2005 και 2004 ανήλθαν σε 38.448 και 27.713 ευρώ αντίστοιχα.

Κατά την 31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005 η εταιρεία είναι δεσμευμένη να καταβάλλει περίπου τα εξής ποσά για τις πιο πάνω συμβάσεις μίσθωσης:

Κατά τους προσεχείς δώδεκα μήνες συνολικά 77.539 ευρώ.

Μετά τους επόμενους δώδεκα μήνες και κατά τα επόμενα 5 έτη συνολικά 286.191 ευρώ.

Σημειώσεις επί των οικονομικών καταστάσεων για την χρήση
που έληξε την 31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005
(όλα τα ποσά εκφράζονται σε ευρώ)

21. Κύκλος εργασιών

Ανάλυση κατά είδος

	Όμιλος		Εταιρεία	
	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2004	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2004
Πωλήσεις εμπορευμάτων	4.740.338	5.597.099	875.224	1.875.709
Πωλήσεις προϊόντων ετοιμών και ημιτελών	2.080.064	5.444.219	—	—
Πωλήσεις πρώτων & βοηθητικών υλών	7.426.908	3.834.004	—	—
Παροχή υπηρεσιών	<u>16.770.207</u>	<u>14.743.307</u>	<u>9.804.157</u>	<u>11.649.654</u>
Σύνολο	<u>31.017.517</u>	<u>29.618.629</u>	<u>10.679.381</u>	<u>13.525.363</u>

Ανάλυση κατά γεωγραφική περιοχή

	Όμιλος		Εταιρεία	
	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2004	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2004
Εσωτερικού				
Πωλήσεις εμπορευμάτων	4.580.230	2.023.851	715.116	509.763
Πωλήσεις προϊόντων ετοιμών & ημιτελών	2.080.064	5.444.219	—	—
Πωλήσεις πρώτων & βοηθητικών υλών	7.426.908	3.834.004	—	—
Παροχή υπηρεσιών	<u>6.421.842</u>	<u>3.148.922</u>	<u>2.794.521</u>	<u>2.867.050</u>
Σύνολο κύκλου εργασιών εσωτερικού	<u>20.509.044</u>	<u>14.450.996</u>	<u>3.509.637</u>	<u>3.376.813</u>
Εξωτερικού				
Πωλήσεις εμπορευμάτων	160.108	3.573.248	160.108	1.365.946
Παροχή υπηρεσιών	<u>10.348.365</u>	<u>11.594.385</u>	<u>7.009.636</u>	<u>8.782.604</u>
Σύνολο κύκλου εργασιών εξωτερικού	<u>10.508.473</u>	<u>15.167.633</u>	<u>7.169.744</u>	<u>10.148.549</u>
Γενικό Σύνολο	<u>31.017.517</u>	<u>29.618.629</u>	<u>10.679.381</u>	<u>13.525.362</u>

Σημειώσεις επί των οικονομικών καταστάσεων για την χρήση
που έληξε την 31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005
(όλα τα ποσά εκφράζονται σε ευρώ)

22. Δαπάνες

	Όμιλος		Εταιρεία	
	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2004	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2004
Έξοδα εκμεταλλεύσεως				
Αμοιβές και έξοδα προσωπικού	8.658.024	8.649.951	4.024.417	4.110.941
Αμοιβές και έξοδα τρίτων	1.973.544	3.040.881	4.225.677	5.667.205
Παροχές τρίτων	1.155.909	1.163.213	317.040	221.227
Φόροι – τέλη	156.237	119.903	110.126	101.418
Διάφορα έξοδα	2.989.698	1.391.085	1.247.804	807.200
Χρεωστικοί τόκοι και συναφή έξοδα	1.086.730	1.517.276	99.044	747.766
Αποσβέσεις παγίων	950.672	827.906	241.144	289.200
Προβλέψεις εκμεταλλεύσεως	364.700	268.400	47.576	32.850
Κόστος αναλωθέντων αποθεμάτων	<u>14.187.673</u>	<u>12.458.826</u>	<u>752.028</u>	<u>1.674.082</u>
Σύνολο	<u>31.523.187</u>	<u>29.437.441</u>	<u>11.064.856</u>	<u>13.651.889</u>

Η κατανομή των εξόδων εκμεταλλεύσεως στις επί μέρους λειτουργίες έχει ως εξής:
Κόστος πωληθέντων

	Όμιλος		Εταιρεία	
	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2004	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2004
Αμοιβές και έξοδα προσωπικού	3.001.778	2.466.927	2.012.208	2.055.471
Αμοιβές και έξοδα τρίτων	881.020	2.122.467	3.944.817	5.058.108
Παροχές τρίτων	85.719	615.030	95.112	66.368
Φόροι – τέλη	46.107	30.425	33.038	30.425
Διάφορα έξοδα	1.028.537	765.497	366.211	236.100
Αποσβέσεις παγίων	266.962	448.116	72.343	86.760
Προβλέψεις εκμετάλλευσης	149.749	9.855	14.273	9.855
Κόστος αναλωθέντων αποθεμάτων	<u>14.187.673</u>	<u>12.458.826</u>	<u>752.028</u>	<u>1.674.082</u>
Σύνολο	<u>19.647.545</u>	<u>18.917.143</u>	<u>7.290.030</u>	<u>9.217.169</u>

Σημειώσεις επί των οικονομικών καταστάσεων για την χρήση
που έληξε την 31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005
(όλα τα ποσά εκφράζονται σε ευρώ)

Έξοδα Διοικητικής Λειτουργίας

	Όμιλος		Εταιρεία	
	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2004	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2004
Αμοιβές και έξοδα προσωπικού	3.649.068	4.165.172	1.207.325	1.233.282
Αμοιβές και έξοδα τρίτων	485.973	492.457	120.369	261.042
Παροχές τρίτων	777.590	267.768	95.112	66.368
Φόροι – τέλη	60.129	45.050	33.038	30.426
Διάφορα έξοδα	1.026.846	52.481	393.313	256.298
Αποσβέσεις παγίων	450.084	181.395	72.343	86.760
Προβλέψεις εκμετάλλευσης	<u>34.959</u>	<u>51.731</u>	<u>14.273</u>	<u>9.855</u>
Σύνολο	<u>6.484.652</u>	<u>5.256.054</u>	<u>1.935.773</u>	<u>1.944.031</u>

Έξοδα Λειτουργίας Διάθεσης

	Όμιλος		Εταιρεία	
	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2004	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2004
Αμοιβές και έξοδα προσωπικού	2.007.178	2.017.852	804.883	822.188
Αμοιβές και έξοδα τρίτων	606.551	425.957	160.491	348.055
Παροχές τρίτων	292.600	280.415	126.816	88.491
Φόροι – τέλη	50.001	44.428	44.050	40.567
Διάφορα έξοδα	934.312	573.107	488.281	314.802
Αποσβέσεις παγίων	233.626	198.395	96.458	115.680
Προβλέψεις εκμετάλλευσης	<u>179.992</u>	<u>206.814</u>	<u>19.030</u>	<u>13.140</u>
Σύνολο	<u>4.304.260</u>	<u>3.746.968</u>	<u>1.740.009</u>	<u>1.742.923</u>

23. Άλλα έσοδα εκμεταλλεύσεως

	Όμιλος		Εταιρεία	
	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2004	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2004
Επιχορηγήσεις - Επιδοτήσεις	18.046	16.607	8.690	16.607
Ενοίκια	1.445	72.406	1.445	72.406
Αποζημιώσεις	227.193	—	227.193	—
Διάφορα έσοδα	<u>79.556</u>	<u>116.126</u>	<u>51.973</u>	<u>62.364</u>
Σύνολο	<u>326.240</u>	<u>205.139</u>	<u>289.301</u>	<u>151.377</u>

Σημειώσεις επί των οικονομικών καταστάσεων για την χρήση
που έληξε την 31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005
(όλα τα ποσά εκφράζονται σε ευρώ)

24. Έσοδα κεφαλαίων

	Όμιλος		Εταιρεία	
	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2004	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2004
Έσοδα συμμετοχών	2.458.319	4.396.637	–	4.000.000
Κέρδη από πώληση συμμετοχών & Χρεογράφων	3.750	40.587	–	36.155
Πιστωτικοί τόκοι	207.868	151.630	195.072	142.447
Συναλλαγματικές διαφορές	570.576	213.822	521.397	–
Λοιπά έσοδα κεφαλαίων	<u>6.936</u>	<u>13.170</u>	<u>5.858</u>	<u>13.170</u>
Σύνολο	<u>3.247.449</u>	<u>4.815.846</u>	<u>722.327</u>	<u>4.191.772</u>

25. Χρηματοοικονομικά έξοδα

	Όμιλος		Εταιρεία	
	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2004	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005	31 Δεκεμβρίου 2004
Τόκοι και συναφή έξοδα	797.906	661.452	31.900	41.080
Προβλέψεις υποτιμήσεως συμμετοχών και χρεογράφων	4.225	238.279	–	238.279
Συναλλαγματικές διαφορές	<u>284.599</u>	<u>617.545</u>	<u>67.144</u>	<u>468.407</u>
Σύνολο	<u>1.086.730</u>	<u>1.517.276</u>	<u>99.044</u>	<u>747.766</u>

26. Φόρος εισοδήματος

Τα κέρδη των ανωνύμων εταιρειών το 2004 φορολογήθηκαν προς 35% ενώ για το 2005 ο συντελεστής μειώθηκε σε 32%. Οι υποχρεώσεις σε φόρους δεν οριστικοποιούνται παρά μόνο μετά από έλεγχο από τις φορολογικές αρχές.

Η εταιρεία έχει ελεγχθεί φορολογικά μέχρι και τη χρήση 2003 και έχει αναμορφώσει τα αποτελέσματά της με βάση το φόρο εισοδήματος που προέκυψε από αυτόν τον φορολογικό έλεγχο.

Η θυγατρική Megabit A.E. έχει ελεγχθεί φορολογικά μέχρι και τη χρήση που έληξε την 31 Δεκεμβρίου 2002 ενώ η P.I.S. A.E. δεν έχει ελεγχθεί από τη σύστασή της το 2001 έως σήμερα. Η θυγατρική Datacreta A.E. έχει οριστικοποιήσει τις φορολογικές της υποχρεώσεις μέχρι και τη χρήση 2003. Οι υπόλοιπες θυγατρικές δεν έχουν φορολογικές εκκρεμότητες.

Για τις ανέλεγκτες χρήσεις του 2004 και 2005 η Εταιρεία και ο Όμιλος προέβλεψαν και επιβάρυναν τα αποτελέσματά τους ως εξής:

Εταιρεία	50.000
Όμιλος	80.000

Σημειώσεις επί των οικονομικών καταστάσεων για την χρήση
που έληξε την 31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005
(όλα τα ποσά εκφράζονται σε ευρώ)

Όπως προβλέπεται από τα Διεθνή Λογιστικά Πρότυπα η εταιρεία αναγνωρίζει τους φόρους που προκύπτουν από τις προσωρινές διαφορές μεταξύ της λογιστικής και φορολογικής βάσης. Για την τρέχουσα χρήση όμως, προκύπτουν αναβαλλόμενες φορολογικές απαιτήσεις και η Εταιρεία, για λόγους συντηρητικότητας, έκρινε ότι δεν πρέπει να αναγνωρίσει την απαίτηση αυτή, η οποία δεν είναι βέβαιο πότε θα χρησιμοποιηθεί για να καλύψει φορολογητέα κέρδη.

27. Κέρδη ανά μετοχή

Τα βασικά κέρδη ανά μετοχή έχουν ως εξής:

	Όμιλος		Εταιρεία	
	31	31	31	31
	Δεκεμβρίου	Δεκεμβρίου	Δεκεμβρίου	Δεκεμβρίου
	2005	2004	2005	2004
Κέρδη μετά από φόρους	2.857.645	4.652.915	626.153	3.843.819
Κοινές ονομαστικές μετοχές	22.926.110	22.926.110	22.926.110	22.926.110
Κέρδη ανά μετοχή 1: 2	0,12	0,20	0,03	0,17

Οι εκδοθείσες μετοχές ανέρχονται σε 23.061.870. Η εταιρεία απέκτησε 135.760 ίδιες μετοχές αξίας 341.739 ευρώ δημιουργώντας αντίστοιχο αποθεματικό μειώνοντας τις δικαιούμενες μερίσματα μετοχές σε 22.926.110.

28. Διεταιρικές συναλλαγές και υπόλοιπα

Διεταιρικές συναλλαγές

Όλες οι συναλλαγές μεταξύ των εταιρειών του Ομίλου διενεργούνται με βάση τους όρους αγοράς και έχουν ως εξής:

ΠΩΛΗΣΕΙΣ		ΑΓΟΡΕΣ					ΣΥΝΟΛΟ
		INFORMER	MEGABIT	DATA CRETA	INFORMER INTER	INFORMER SOFIA	
INFORMER			4.674		2.601.502	475.878	3.193.794
MEGABIT	192.235			37.182		10.126	239.543
DATA CRETA	12.200						12.200
INFORMER INTER	1.590.122						1.590.122
ARTEMIS	<u>187.566</u>						<u>187.566</u>
Σύνολο			<u>4.674</u>		<u>2.601.502</u>	<u>25.845</u>	<u>5.223.225</u>

Διεταιρικά υπόλοιπα

Κατά το τέλος της περιόδου 30 Ιουνίου 2005 τα διεταιρικά υπόλοιπα είχαν ως εξής:

ΠΡΟΜΗΘΕΥΤΕΣ		ΠΕΛΑΤΕΣ					ΣΥΝΟΛΟ
		INFORMER	DATA CRETA	INTER	INFORMER SOFIA	CYPRUS	
INFORMER		94.227	403.620			223.150	720.997
MEGABIT			3.383		10.266		13.649
DATA CRETA	14.518						14.518
INFORMER INTER	242.083						242.083
ARTEMIS	131.143						131.143
P.I.S. AE	136.031						136.031
INFORMER SOFIA	<u>110.609</u>						<u>110.609</u>
Σύνολο		<u>634.384</u>	<u>407.003</u>	<u>5.902.727</u>	<u>10.266</u>	<u>223.150</u>	<u>7.271.757</u>

Σημειώσεις επί των οικονομικών καταστάσεων για την χρήση
που έληξε την 31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005
(όλα τα ποσά εκφράζονται σε ευρώ)

Λοιπά εταιρικά υπόλοιπα	
Οφειλή Informer A.E. προς την Megabit A.E. για αύξηση κεφαλαίου	2.000.000
Οφειλή Informer International Ltd προς την Informer A.E. για μερίσματα	<u>4.000.000</u>
	<u>6.000.000</u>

Αμοιβές Δ.Σ. και Διευθυντικών Στελεχών και μελών των οικογενειών τους.

Κατά το 2005 καταβλήθηκαν οι εξής αμοιβές:

	Όμιλος		Εταιρεία	
	31	31	31	31
	Δεκεμβρίου	Δεκεμβρίου	Δεκεμβρίου	Δεκεμβρίου
	2005	2004	2005	2004
Κόστος έμμισθων μελών Δ.Σ.	661.073	569.653	141.983	140.863
Αμοιβές Διοικητικού Συμβουλίου	400.000	400.000	400.000	400.000
Κόστος αποδοχών και αμοιβών στελεχών	721.960	728.025	465.423	545.763
Κόστος αποδοχών μελών οικογενειών Δ.Σ.	<u>60.304</u>	<u>59.876</u>	<u>47.562</u>	<u>47.133</u>
Σύνολο	<u>1.843.337</u>	<u>1.757.554</u>	<u>1.054.968</u>	<u>1.133.759</u>

29. Γεγονότα μετά την ημερομηνία Ισολογισμού

Δεν υπήρξαν σημαντικά γεγονότα μετά την ημερομηνία Ισολογισμού που να χρήζουν αναφοράς.

30. Νέα πρότυπα, ερμηνείες και τροποποίηση υφιστάμενων προτύπων

Έχει γίνει έκδοση νέων ΔΠΧΠ, τροποποιήσεων και διερμηνειών, τα οποία είναι υποχρεωτικά για λογιστικές χρήσεις που αρχίζουν την 1 Ιανουαρίου 2006 ή μεταγενέστερα και παρατίθενται παρακάτω:

ΔΛΠ 19 (τροποποίηση) Παροχές Προσωπικού (ισχύει από 1-1-2006).

ΔΛΠ 39 (τροποποίηση) Λογιστική Αντιστάθμισης Ταμιακών Ροών για προβλεπόμενες ενδοομιλικές συναλλαγές (ισχύει από 1-1-2006).

ΔΛΠ 39 (τροποποίηση) Επιλογή Εύλογης Αξίας (ισχύει από 1-1-2006).

ΔΛΠ 39 και ΔΠΧΠ 4 (τροποποίηση) Συμβόλαια Χρηματοοικονομικής Εγγύησης (ισχύει από 1-1-2006).

ΔΠΧΠ 7 Χρηματοοικονομικά εργαλεία: Γνωστοποιήσεις και συμπληρωματική προσαρμογή στο ΔΛΠ 1, Παρουσίαση των Οικονομικών Καταστάσεων, Γνωστοποιήσεις Κεφαλαίου (ισχύει από 1-1-2007).

Διερμηνεία 4, Προσδιορισμός επιχειρηματικών συμφωνιών που περιλαμβάνουν χρηματοδοτική μίσθωση (ισχύει από 1-1-2006).

Διερμηνεία 5, Δικαιώματα σε Συμμετοχές σε Ταμεία Θέσης Εκτός Λειτουργίας, Αποκατάστασης και Περιβαλλοντικής Αποκατάστασης (ισχύει από 1-1-2006).

Σημειώσεις επί των οικονομικών καταστάσεων για την χρήση
που έληξε την 31 Δεκεμβρίου 2005
(όλα τα ποσά εκφράζονται σε ευρώ)

Η εκτίμηση της Διοίκησης του Ομίλου και της Εταιρείας σχετικά με την επίδραση από την εφαρμογή αυτών των νέων προτύπων και διερμηνειών είναι ότι δεν θα έχουν σημαντική επίδραση στις οικονομικές καταστάσεις του Ομίλου είτε διότι δεν είναι σχετικά με τη λειτουργία του Ομίλου είτε διότι αφορούν μόνο επιπλέον παροχή πληροφόρησης.

4	ΑΝΑΜΟΡΦΩΣΗ ΤΩΝ ΟΙΚΟΝΟΜΙΚΩΝ ΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΕΩΝ ΜΕ ΒΑΣΗ ΤΙΣ ΠΑΡΑΤΗΡΗΣΕΙΣ ΤΟΥ ΟΡΚΩΤΟΥ ΕΛΕΓΚΤΗ-ΛΟΓΙΣΤΗ
----------	--

Ο Ορκωτός – Ελεγκτής Λογιστής δεν διατύπωσε καμμία παρατήρηση τόσο για την Εταιρία όσο και για τον Όμιλο. Η μόνη σημείωση που αναφέρεται στις Οικονομικές Καταστάσεις αφορά τις φορολογικά ανέλεγκτες χρήσεις, και ως εκ τούτου δεν είναι δυνατό να ποσοτικοποιηθούν.

**ΕΚΘΕΣΗ Δ.Σ.
Προς την Τακτική Γ. Σ. των μετόχων της INFORMER ΑΕ
για τον ισολογισμό της 31/12/2005**

Κύριοι Μέτοχοι,

Το Διοικητικό Συμβούλιο της εταιρίας σύμφωνα με τις διατάξεις του Κ. Ν. 2190/1920 και του καταστατικού της εταιρίας υποβάλει προς την Γενική Συνέλευση των μετόχων την έκθεση αυτή που αναφέρεται στην χρήση 1/1/2005-31/12/2005 όπως εγκρίθηκε κατά την συνεδρίαση του Δ.Σ. της 27 Μαρτίου 2006.

Η Εταιρία από το 2005 συντάσσει τις Οικονομικές της Καταστάσεις με βάση τα Διεθνή Λογιστικά Πρότυπα και κατ' επέκταση τα συγκριτικά στοιχεία του 2004 έχουν αναμορφωθεί ανάλογα.

Για την πληρέστερη ενημέρωσή σας επί της οικονομικής θέσης της εταιρίας και των αποτελεσμάτων σας παραπέμπουμε στις Οικονομικές Καταστάσεις της εταιρίας όπως έχουν δημοσιοποιηθεί και αναρτησθεί στην ιστοσελίδα της www.informer.gr.

Ακολουθούμενες Βασικές Λογιστικές Αρχές

Για την σύνταξη του Ισολογισμού της χρήσης 1/1/2005-31/12/2005, του λογαριασμού αποτελεσμάτων χρήσης, των ταμειακών ροών καθώς και των μεταβολών τις καθαρής θέσης εφαρμόστηκαν οι λογιστικές αρχές όπως περιγράφονται στις σημειώσεις επί των Οικονομικών Καταστάσεων.

Τα κυριότερα στοιχεία των Οικονομικών Καταστάσεων έχουν ως εξής:

Κύκλος Εργασιών

Ο κύκλος εργασιών της εταιρίας ανήλθε στο ποσό των € 10.679.381

Καθαρά Κέρδη

Τα καθαρά κέρδη της χρήσης 2005 προ φόρων ανήλθαν στις € 626.153

Γήπεδα – Κτιριακές Εγκαταστάσεις

Η Εταιρία στεγάζεται σε ιδιόκτητο κτίριο επί της οδού Αυτοκράτορος Νικολάου 4 στην Αθήνα. Το κτίριο διαθέτει 3 υπόγεια, ισόγειο και οκτώ ορόφους. Το συνολικό εμβαδόν του χώρου ανέρχεται σε 1922 τμ.

Επί των 3 υπογείων του κτιρίου έχει εγγραφεί προσημείωση υποθήκης € 586.940 υπέρ του ΤΣΜΕΔΕ για κάλυψη εγγυητικών επιστολών.

Καταθέσεις

Οι καταθέσεις σε τράπεζες ανέρχονται σε € 2.598.937 και αναλύονται ως κάτωθι:

Καταθέσεις όψεως	463.146
Προθεσμιακές καταθέσεις	<u>2.135.791</u>
	<u>2.598.937</u>

Προοπτικές

Η επέκταση του Ομίλου εκτός Ελλάδος, στα Βαλκάνια, την Ρωσία και την Αίγυπτο, οδηγεί τον Όμιλο της INFORMER ΑΕ στην εδραίωση του στον Τραπεζικό Τομέα και στον Τομέα του Outsourcing πιστωτικών καρτών. Ο νέος στόχος είναι η επέκταση των δραστηριοτήτων του Τραπεζικού Τομέα σε νέες αγορές όπως οι χώρες της πρώην Σοβιετικής Ένωσης και οι χώρες του Περσικού Κόλπου. Η στρατηγική “πώλησης προϊόντων και υπηρεσιών μέσω θυγατρικών”, που λαμβάνουν υπ’ όψη τους τις τοπικές συνθήκες, αποτελεί το κλειδί της επιτυχίας σ’ όλους τους τομείς που δραστηριοποιείται ο Όμιλος της INFORMER ΑΕ. Είμαστε σίγουροι ότι τα επόμενα έτη, η επίτευξη του στόχου της αύξησης των πωλήσεων και των κερδών στους τομείς του Τραπεζικού, του Ιδιωτικού, των Μεγάλων Έργων και της Φιλοξενίας που δραστηριοποιείται ο Όμιλος θα επιβεβαιωθεί προς όφελος των μετόχων της INFORMER ΑΕ.

Τελειώνοντας σας παρακαλούμε:

Πρώτον:

Να εγκρίνετε:

- α) τις Οικονομικές Καταστάσεις της εταιρίας της χρήσης 2005
- β) τις εκθέσεις του Διοικητικού Συμβουλίου και των Ελεγκτών.

Δεύτερον:

- α) απαλλάξετε εμάς και τους ελεγκτές από κάθε προσωπική ευθύνη αποζημίωσης για τις Οικονομικές καταστάσεις της χρήσης 2005 και γενικά για όλη τη διαχείριση αυτής της χρήσης.
- β) εκλέξετε ένα τακτικό και ένα αναπληρωματικό ορκωτό ελεγκτή - λογιστή για την νέα χρήση 1/1/2006-31/12/2006

Αθήνα 27 Μαρτίου 2006

Για το Διοικητικό Συμβούλιο
Ο Πρόεδρος & Διευθύνων Σύμβουλος

Σίμος Χρ. Σιμούδης

Βεβαιώνεται ότι αυτή η Έκθεση Διοικητικού Συμβουλίου αποτελείται από 2 σελίδες και είναι εκείνη που αναφέρεται στο πιστοποιητικό ελέγχου ημερομηνίας 27 Μαρτίου 2006

Αθήνα 29 Μαρτίου 2006

Ο Ορκωτός Ελεγκτής Λογιστής

Αντώνης Παπαδόπουλος
Α.Μ. ΣΟΕΛ 11741
Baker Tilly Hellas A.E.

ΕΚΘΕΣΗ Δ. Σ.

**Προς την Τακτική Γενική Συνέλευση των μετόχων της INFORMER ΑΕ
για τον ενοποιημένο ισολογισμό της 31/12/2005**

Κύριοι Μέτοχοι,

Το Διοικητικό Συμβούλιο της Εταιρίας σύμφωνα με τις διατάξεις του κωδικοποιημένου Ν. 2190/1920 και συγκεκριμένα βάσει του άρθρου 42 παρ. 5 περίπτ.α υποχρεούται εφόσον είναι μητρική εταιρία να καταρτίζει ενοποιημένους λογαριασμούς (ενοποιημένες Οικονομικές Καταστάσεις) και ενοποιημένη έκθεση διαχείρισης .

Προς τούτο συνετάγησαν ενοποιημένες καταστάσεις με βάση τα Διεθνή Λογιστικά Πρότυπα όπως υποχρεούται να κάνει λόγω του ότι είναι εταιρία εισηγμένη στο Χρηματιστήριο Αθηνών.

Στις Ενοποιημένες Οικονομικές Καταστάσεις συμμετέχουν εκτός από τη μητρική εταιρία INFORMER Α.Ε. και οι θυγατρικές όπως αναλύονται πιο κάτω:

Εταιρία	Έδρα	Ποσοστό συμμετοχής %
DATACRETA AETEBE	Ηράκλειο - Κρήτης	51,47
MEGABIT A.E.	Πειραιάς - Ελλάδα	94,00
ARTEMIS INFORMATION MANAGEMENT SA	Λουξεμβούργο	99,73
PIS A.E.	Αθήνα - Ελλάδα	100,00
INFORMER (CYPRUS) LTD	Λευκωσία - Κύπρος	81,64
INFORMER INTERNATIONAL LTD	Λευκωσία - Κύπρος	100,00
EHG TOURISM HOSPITALITY LTD	Λευκωσία - Κύπρος	100,00
EUROTEL HOSPITALITY GROUP LTD	Λευκωσία - Κύπρος	55,00
EUROTEL HOSPITALITY S.A.	Αθήνα - Ελλάδα	99,99
EUROTEL HOSPITALITY CYPRUS LTD	Λευκωσία - Κύπρος	100,00
INFORMER E-PAYMENTS LTD	Λευκωσία - Κύπρος	100,00
INFORMER SOFTWARE & LICENSES LTD	Λευκωσία - Κύπρος	100,00
SMART PAYNETWORK LIMITED (SPN)	Λευκωσία - Κύπρος	81,37
NOVACK ENTERPRISE LIMITED	Λευκωσία - Κύπρος	100,00
SMART PAYNETWORK SRL	Βουκουρέστι - Ρουμανία	100,00
SMART PAYNETWORK SERBIA AD	Βελιγράδι - Σερβία	79,62
INFORMER ROMANIA S.A.	Βουκουρέστι - Ρουμανία	78,74
INFORMER EGYPT SAE	Κάιρο - Αίγυπτος	68,95
INFORMER FINANCIAL SYSTEM INTEGRATION	Λευκωσία - Κύπρος	100,00

Εταιρίες που δεν συμπεριελήφθησαν στον Ενοποιημένο Ισολογισμό 2005

Δεν συμπεριλήφθη στην ενοποίηση IC TECH LTD στην οποία συμμετέχει η INFORMER INTERNATIONAL LTD με ποσοστό 25%, και δεν δραστηριοποιήθηκε ακόμα.

Βασικές Λογιστικές Αρχές που διέπουν τον Ενοποιημένο Ισολογισμό της χρήσεως 2005

Ο ενοποιημένος ισολογισμός με διαχειριστική περίοδο (1/1/2005-31/12/2005) είναι ο έκτος που συντάσσεται.

Οι Οικονομικές της χρήσης 2005 συντάχθηκαν με βάση τα ΔΛΠ και ανάλογα έχουν αναμορφωθεί τα κονδύλια της προηγούμενης χρήσης 2004.

Οι λογιστικές αρχές για τη σύνταξη των Οικονομικών Καταστάσεων περιγράφονται αναλυτικά στις σημειώσεις των Οικονομικών Καταστάσεων.

Κύκλος Εργασιών

Ο ενοποιημένος κύκλος εργασιών ανήλθε σε εκ. € 31.017.517.

Η ανάλυση των πωλήσεων ανά εταιρία μετά την απαλειφή των διεταιρικών συναλλαγών έχει ως εξής σε Ευρώ:

INFORMER A.E.	7.028.313
MEGABIT A.E.	10.355.665
DATACRETA A.E.	702.804
ARTEMIS S.A.	2.494.760
INFORMER CYPRUS LTD	56.472
INFORMER INTERNATIONAL LTD	10.379.503
Σύνολο	31.017.517

Καθαρά Κέρδη

Τα ενοποιημένα καθαρά κέρδη προ φόρων ανήλθαν στο συνολικό ύψος των € 3.068.019 και μετά την αφαίρεση των φόρων σε € 2.938.067 τα οποία αναλογούν σε μετόχους της εταιρίας €2.796.256 και δικαιώματα μειοψηφίας € 141.811 .

Κτιριακές εγκαταστάσεις

Στα πάγια του Ομίλου περιλαμβάνεται α) το οκταόροφο κτίριο γραφείων της μητρικής εταιρίας όπου η έδρα της, επί της οδού Αυτ.. Νικολάου 4, Αθήνα. Η συνολική αξία κτήσης του οποίου μαζί με το οικόπεδο ανέρχεται σε € 3.851.796. β) Οκταόροφο κτίριο γραφείων, όπου η έδρα της θυγατρικής εταιρίας MEGABIT AE ,επί της οδού Ψαρρών & Μεθώνης στο Κερατσίνι αξίας € 3.130.907

Επί των 3 υπογείων του κτιρίου της μητρικής εταιρίας υπάρχουν προσημειώσεις υποθήκης υπέρ του ΤΣΜΕΔΕ ύψους € 586.940 για κάλυψη εγγυητικών επιστολών. Επί του οκταόροφου κτιρίου της θυγατρικής υπάρχει προσημείωση υπέρ της Εθνικής Τράπεζας της Ελλάδος ύψους € 2.050.000

Η μητρική και η θυγατρική στεγάζονται στα ιδιόκτητα κτίρια τους ενώ όλες οι υπόλοιπες εταιρίες του Ομίλου στο εσωτερικό και στο εξωτερικό στεγάζονται σε μισθωμένα ακίνητα.

Χρεόγραφα

Το ύψος των χρεογράφων του Ομίλου ανέρχεται σε € 36.913 και αποτελούνται από μετοχές εισηγμένων εταιριών.

Καταθέσεις όψεως

Τα διαθέσιμα του Ομίλου ανέρχονται σε € 3.804.096 εκ των οποίων οι καταθέσεις όψεως του Ομίλου ανέρχονται σε € 1.618.855 και οι καταθέσεις προθεσμίας σε € 2.135.816.

Διεταιρικές Συναλλαγές

Οι διεταιρικές συναλλαγές και υπόλοιπα περιγράφονται αναλυτικά στις Οικονομικές Καταστάσεις της εταιρίας οι οποίες δόθηκαν στην δημοσιότητα και αναρτήθηκαν στη ιστοσελίδα της.

Προβλέψεις Προοπτικές

Από τα υπάρχοντα μέχρι σήμερα στοιχεία πιστεύουμε ότι οι προοπτικές προόδου του Ομίλου διαγράφονται καλές. Η επέκταση του Ομίλου εκτός Ελλάδος, στα Βαλκάνια, την Ρωσία και την Αίγυπτο, οδηγεί τον Όμιλο της INFORMER στην εδραίωση του στον Τραπεζικό Τομέα και στον Τομέα του Outsourcing πιστωτικών καρτών. Ο νέος στόχος πλέον είναι η επέκταση των δραστηριοτήτων σε νέες αγορές όπως οι χώρες της πρώην Σοβιετικής Ένωσης και οι χώρες του Περσικού Κόλπου. Είμαστε σίγουροι ότι τα επόμενα έτη, η επίτευξη του στόχου της αύξησης των πωλήσεων και των κερδών στους τομείς του Τραπεζικού, του Ιδιωτικού, των Μεγάλων Έργων και της Φιλοξενίας που δραστηριοποιείται ο Όμιλος θα επιβεβαιωθεί προς όφελος των μετόχων της INFORMER AE

Αθήνα 27 Μαρτίου 2006
Για το Διοικητικό Συμβούλιο

Ο Πρόεδρος & Διευθύνων Σύμβουλος του Δ.Σ

Σίμος Χρ. Σιμούδης

Βεβαιώνεται ότι αυτή η Έκθεση Διοικητικού Συμβουλίου αποτελείται από 3 σελίδες, και είναι εκείνη που αναφέρεται στο πιστοποιητικό ελέγχου ημερομηνίας 29 Μαρτίου 2006

Αθήνα 29 Μαρτίου 2006
Ο Ορκωτός Ελεγκτής Λογιστής

Αντώνης Παπαδόπουλος
Α.Μ. ΣΟΕΛ 11741
Baker Tilly Hellas A.E.

ΕΚΘΕΣΗ Δ.Σ.
Προς την Τακτική Γ. Σ. των μετόχων της INFORMER ΑΕ
για τον ισολογισμό της 31/12/2005

Σύμφωνα με το άρθρο 2 παρ. 4 του Ν. 3016/2002 συντάσσουμε την παρακάτω έκθεση όπου αναφέρουμε τις συναλλαγές της INFORMER Α.Ε. με τις συνδεδεμένες με αυτή επιχειρήσεις του άρθρου 42^ε του Κ.Ν. 2190/1920.

Όπως προκύπτει από τους πίνακες Νο 1 μεταξύ των εταιριών του Ομίλου υπάρχουν συναλλαγές (αγορές – πωλήσεις) λόγω τις συνάφειας που έχουν τα προϊόντα.

Παρόμοιες συναλλαγές υπάρχουν και τις προηγούμενες χρήσεις και πάντα επραγματοποιούνται με βάση τους όρους της αγοράς.

Στο πίνακα Νο 2 παρουσιάζονται τα υπόλοιπα των ενδοεταιρικών συναλλαγών μεταξύ των εταιριών του Ομίλου.

Το ποσό των 2.000.000 € που παρουσιάζεται στον πίνακα Νο 3 αφορά αύξηση του μετοχικού κεφαλαίου της MEGABIT Α.Ε. Το ποσό των € 4 εκ. αφορά μέρισμα (εγκρίθηκε από το Δ.Σ.) που δεν έχει εισπραχθεί ακόμη, και το οποίο προβλέπεται να πραγματοποιηθεί μέσα στο 2006.

Αθήνα 27 Μαρτίου 2006
Για το Διοικητικό Συμβούλιο

Ο Πρόεδρος & Διευθύνων Σύμβουλος του Δ.Σ

Σίμος Χρ. Σιμούδης

(ΠΙΝΑΚΑΣ Νο 1)

ΑΓΟΡΕΣ								
ΠΩΛΗΣΕΙΣ	Euro	INFORMER	MEGABIT	DATACRETA	INFORMER INTERNAT.	INFORMER SOFIA	INFORMER CYPRUS	ΣΥΝΟΛΟ
	INFORMER		4.674,25	85.894,80	2.601.501,52	475.877,50	25.844,85	3.193.792,92
	MEGABIT	192.235,11		37.181,93	-	10.126,47	-	239.543,51
	DATACRETA	12.200,00	-	-	-	-	-	12.200,00
	PIS	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	INFORMER INTERNATIONAL	1.590.121,78						1.590.121,78
	ARTEMIS	187.566,12						187.566,12
	ΣΥΝΟΛΟ	1.982.123,01	4.674,25	123.076,73	2.601.501,52	486.003,97	25.844,85	5.223.224,33

(ΠΙΝΑΚΑΣ 2)

ΥΠΟΛΟΙΠΟ ΠΕΛΑΤΗ								
ΥΠΟΛΟΙΠΟ ΠΡΟΜΗΘΕΥΤΗ	Euro	INFORMER	MEGABIT	DATACRETA	INFORMER INTERNAT.	INFORMER SOFIA	INFORMER CYPRUS	ΣΥΝΟΛΟ
	INFORMER		94.226,67	403.619,81	5.902.726,59	-	223.150,10	6.623.723,17
	MEGABIT		-	3.383,10	-	10.265,87	-	13.648,97
	DATACRETA	14.518,00	-	-	-	-	-	14.518,00
	PIS	136.030,61	-	-	-	-	-	136.030,61
	INFORMER INTERNATION	242.082,67	-	-	-	-	-	242.082,67
	INFORMER SOFIA	110.609,19	-	-	-	-	-	110.609,19
	ARTEMIS	131.142,64	-	-	-	-	-	131.142,64
	ΣΥΝΟΛΟ	634.383,11	94.226,67	407.002,91	5.902.726,59	10.265,87	223.150,10	7.271.755,25

(ΠΙΝΑΚΑΣ Νο3)

ΥΠΟΛΟΙΠΟ ΛΟΙΠΩΝ ΑΠΑΙΤΗΣΕΩΝ			
Euro	INFORMER	MEGABIT	ΣΥΝΟΛΟ
INFORMER		2.000.000,00	2.000.000,00
INFORMER INTERNATIONAL	4.000.000,00	-	4.000.000,00
ΣΥΝΟΛΟ	4.000.000,00	2.000.000,00	6.000.000,00

8 ΔΙΑΘΕΣΙΜΟΤΗΤΑ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΩΝ ΑΡΘΡΟΥ 10 ΤΟΥ Ν. 3401/2005

	Ιστοσελίδα	Ημερ/νία
Υπογραφή συμβάσης με την Libra Bank Ρουμανίας	www.informer.gr	07/12/2005
Αναδιαρθρώση τομέα τραπεζικών εργαζομένων ομίλου	www.informer.gr	06/12/2005
Ανακοίνωση πρόθεσης συμμετοχής σε έργα ή προμήθειες	www.informer.gr	01/12/2005
Ανακοίνωση πρόθεσης συμμετοχής σε έργα ή προμήθειες	www.informer.gr	04/11/2005
Συνεργασία Informer a.e. με την Software a.g.	www.informer.gr	22/09/2005
Μεταβίβαση ποσοστού της Informer International Ltd	www.informer.gr	10/08/2005
Ανακοίνωση πληρωμής μερισματος χρήσεως 2004	www.informer.gr	05/08/2005
Αποφασίζει τακτικής γενικής συνέλευσης της 30.06.05	www.informer.gr	30/06/2005
Προσκληση σε τακτική γενική συνέλευση	www.informer.gr	07/06/2005
Απάντηση σε επιστολή του Χ.Α.	www.informer.gr	08/04/2005
Αγορά του 2,94% του κεφαλαίου της βουλγαρικής "municipal bank"	www.informer.gr	22/03/2005
Σκοπούμενες εταιρικές πράξεις	www.informer.gr	21/03/2005
43% αύξηση κερδών της informer και δομικές αλλαγές στα οικονομικά στοιχεία	www.informer.gr	01/03/2005
Έκθεση Δ.Σ. INFORMER AE Ενοποιημένη 31.12.05	www.informer.gr	30/03/2006
Έκθεση Δ.Σ. INFORMER AE Μηνιαία 31.12.05	www.informer.gr	30/03/2006
Οικονομικές Καταστάσεις 31.12.05	www.informer.gr	30/03/2006
Στοιχεία και πληροφορίες περιόδου 01.01.2005-31.12.2005	www.informer.gr	30/03/2006
Στοιχεία οικονομικών καταστάσεων βάσει ΔΛΠ ενοποιημένη 1/1-31/12/2005	www.ace.gr	31/03/2006
Στοιχεία οικονομικών καταστάσεων βάσει ΔΛΠ μηνιαία 1/1-31/12/2005	www.ace.gr	31/03/2006
Ενδιάμεσες Οικονομικές Καταστάσεις 30.09.05	www.informer.gr	29/11/2005
Στοιχεία και πληροφορίες περιόδου 01.01.2005-30.09.2005	www.informer.gr	29/11/2005
Στοιχεία οικονομικών καταστάσεων βάσει ΔΛΠ ενοποιημένη 1/1-30/9/2005	www.ace.gr	29/11/2005
Στοιχεία οικονομικών καταστάσεων βάσει ΔΛΠ μηνιαία 1/1-30/9/2005	www.ace.gr	29/11/2005
Ενδιάμεσες Οικονομικές Καταστάσεις 30.06.05	www.informer.gr	30/09/2005
Στοιχεία και πληροφορίες περιόδου 01.01.2005-30.06.2005	www.informer.gr	30/09/2005
Στοιχεία οικονομικών καταστάσεων βάσει ΔΛΠ ενοποιημένη 1/1-30/6/2005	www.ace.gr	30/09/2005
Στοιχεία οικονομικών καταστάσεων βάσει ΔΛΠ μηνιαία 1/1-30/6/2005	www.ace.gr	30/09/2005
Ενδιάμεσες οικονομικές καταστάσεις Αποφ.17/336/21.04.05 Ενοποιημένη 1.1-31.03.05	www.informer.gr	29/06/2005
Ενδιάμεσες οικονομικές καταστάσεις Αποφ.17/336/21.04.05 Μηνιαία 1.1.-31.03.05	www.informer.gr	29/06/2005
Στοιχεία και πληροφορίες περιόδου 01.01.2005-31.03.05	www.informer.gr	29/06/2005
Στοιχεία οικονομικών καταστάσεων βάσει ΔΛΠ ενοποιημένη 1/1-30/3/2005	www.ace.gr	29/06/2005
Στοιχεία οικονομικών καταστάσεων βάσει ΔΛΠ μηνιαία 1/1-30/3/2005	www.ace.gr	29/06/2005
Προσθετα στοιχεία χρηματοοικονομικής πληροφόρησης 1/1-31/3/2005	www.ace.gr	29/06/2005
Ενοποιημένος Ισολογισμός της 31.12.04	www.informer.gr	07/06/2005
Ισολογισμός της 31.12.04	www.informer.gr	07/06/2005
Ανακοίνωση οικονομικών - λογιστικών καταστάσεων ενοποιημένου ισολογισμού 2004	www.ace.gr	07/06/2005
Ανακοίνωση οικονομικών - λογιστικών καταστάσεων μηνιαίου ισολογισμού 2004	www.ace.gr	07/06/2005
Προσθετα στοιχεία χρηματοοικονομικής πληροφόρησης ετησίου ισολογισμού 2004	www.ace.gr	07/06/2005
Ενοποιημένη Συνοπτική Λογιστική Κατάσταση 31.12.04	www.informer.gr	24/02/2005
Συνοπτική Λογιστική Κατάσταση 31.12.04	www.informer.gr	24/02/2005
Ανακοίνωση οικονομικών - λογιστικών καταστάσεων ενοποιημένη 1/1-31/12/2004	www.ace.gr	24/02/2005
Ανακοίνωση οικονομικών - λογιστικών καταστάσεων μηνιαία 1/1-31/12/2004	www.ace.gr	24/02/2005
Προσθετα στοιχεία χρηματοοικονομικής πληροφόρησης 1/1-31/12/2004	www.ace.gr	06/04/2005

Ιστοσελίδα

DATACRETA ΑΕΤΕΒΕ

**ΣΥΝΟΠΤΙΚΑ ΟΙΚΟΝΟΜΙΚΑ ΣΤΟΙΧΕΙΑ ΠΕΡΙΟΔΟΥ 1/1-31/12/2005
ΟΙΚΟΝΟΜΙΚΕΣ ΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΕΙΣ & ΠΙΣΤΟΠΟΙΗΤΙΚΑ ΕΛΕΓΧΟΥ 2005
ΕΚΘΕΣΗ ΔΙΑΧΕΙΡΙΣΗΣ Δ.Σ.**

www.informer.gr
www.informer.gr
www.informer.gr

MEGABIT Α.Ε.

**ΣΥΝΟΠΤΙΚΑ ΟΙΚΟΝΟΜΙΚΑ ΣΤΟΙΧΕΙΑ ΠΕΡΙΟΔΟΥ 1/1-31/12/2005
ΟΙΚΟΝΟΜΙΚΕΣ ΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΕΙΣ & ΠΙΣΤΟΠΟΙΗΤΙΚΑ ΕΛΕΓΧΟΥ 2005
ΕΚΘΕΣΗ ΔΙΑΧΕΙΡΙΣΗΣ Δ.Σ.**

www.informer.gr
www.informer.gr
www.informer.gr

PRODUCTION INFORMATION SYSTEMS Α.Ε.

**ΙΣΟΛΟΓΙΣΜΟΣ 1/1 – 31/12/2005
ΕΚΘΕΣΗ ΔΙΑΧΕΙΡΙΣΗΣ Δ.Σ.**

www.informer.gr
www.informer.gr

ARTEMIS INFORMATION MANAGEMENT S.A.

ΟΙΚΟΝΟΜΙΚΕΣ ΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΕΙΣ & ΠΙΣΤΟΠΟΙΗΤΙΚΟ ΕΛΕΓΧΟΥ 2005

www.informer.gr

INFORMER (CYPRUS) LTD.

ΟΙΚΟΝΟΜΙΚΕΣ ΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΕΙΣ & ΠΙΣΤΟΠΟΙΗΤΙΚΟ ΕΛΕΓΧΟΥ 2005

www.informer.gr

INFORMER INTERNATIONAL LTD.

ΕΝΟΠΟΙΗΜΕΝΕΣ ΟΙΚΟΝΟΜΙΚΕΣ Κ/ΣΕΙΣ & ΠΙΣΤ/ΚΟ ΕΛΕΓΧΟΥ 2005

www.informer.gr



2005 ANNUAL REPORT

(<http://www.informer.gr>)

* Pursuant to the provisions laid down
in decision no. 7/372/15.02.2006
made by the Capital Market Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. INFORMATION ON INFORMER S.A.	78
1.1. INFORMATION ON THE PREPARATION OF THE REPORT AND THE AUDITORS – ACCOUNTANTS OF THE COMPANY	78
1.2. GENERAL INFORMATION	80
1.3. SHORT HISTORY	83
1.4. SCOPE OF WORKS.....	88
1.5. SHAREHOLDERS	91
1.6. COMPANY MANAGEMENT	92
2. SUMMARY ANNUAL DATA AND INFORMATION	93
3. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND AUDIT REPORT - 2005	102
4. REARRANGEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS BASED ON THE REMARKS MADE BY THE CHARTERED AUDITOR – ACCOUNTANT	133
5. BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ REPORT ON THE MANAGEMENT OF INFORMER S.A.....	134
6. BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ REPORT ON THE MANAGEMENT OF THE INFORMER GROUP OF COMPANIES	136
7. BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ REPORT ON TRANSACTION WITH AFFILIATED COMPANIES	139
8. AVAILABLE INFORMATION PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 10 OF LAW NO. 3401/2005.....	142
9. AVAILABLE FINANCIAL DATA OF AFFILIATED COMPANIES	143

1. INFORMATION ON INFORMER S.A.

1.1. Information on the preparation of the Report and the Auditors – Accountants of the Company

This present Report includes all the information and financial data necessary for a proper evaluation of the assets, financial status, results and prospects of the company INFORMER S.A. (hereunder called the “Company”) and the Group by investors and advisors thereof.

Any investors that are interested in receiving additional information may contact Company offices in business days and hours, at 4 Aftokratoros Nikolaou Street & 128 Syngrou Avenue, Athens (tel. 210 9009200 – fax 210 9009399)

- Corporate Announcements Officer: Mrs. Despoina Armara
- Shareholder Service Department: Mr. Dionysis Pollatos

This present Report was prepared pursuant to the provisions laid down in applicable law, as determined in decision no. 7/372/15.2.2006 made by the Capital Market Commission.

The persons responsible for the preparation of this present Report and the accuracy of the data included herein are:

Mr. Simon Simoudis, Chairman of the Board of Directors and Chief Executive Officer, who resides at 39 Spercheiados Street, Voula, Attica.

Mr. Stergios Mavridis, Chief Financial Officer, who resides at 119 3rd Septemvriou Street, Athens.

The Company’s Board of Directors declares that all its members have been made aware of the contents of this present Report and, in agreement with the persons responsible for its preparation, they legally state that:

- a. All the information and data included herein are complete and true.
- b. There are no other data and no other events have taken place whose concealment or omission would make all or part of the data and information included in this present Report misleading.
- c. There are no pending judicial disputes or arbitration procedures which could have material consequences on its financial status. Based on an examination of the pending judicial disputes, as well as on the final conclusion reached by the Company’s legal consultants with regard to each one of them, it is found that, if such disputes have a favorable outcome, they will only benefit the Company, and if they have an unfavorable outcome, they will not have an effect on its current legal or financial status in the sense that the Company will by no means be ordered to pay any amount to any third parties neither will it lose any of its established rights.

The Company is audited by Chartered Auditors – Accountants. The audit for fiscal year 2005 was performed by the Chartered Auditor – Accountant Mr. Antonis Papadopoulos (SOEL Reg. No. 11741) who works for Baker Tilly Hellas S.A. (SOEL Reg. No. E148).

According to the Chartered Auditors – Accountants, there have been no disagreements between themselves and the Company Management. It should be noted that the Company has applied a sufficient and reliable Internal Audit system.

The Financial Statement audit certificates issued by the Company’s Regular Chartered Auditor – Accountant for fiscal year 2005, both on a consolidated and a non-consolidated basis, are included in the attached financial statements.

1.2. General Information

The Société Anonyme “INFORMER Commercial and Industrial, Organization and Information Technology Société Anonyme” under the distinctive title INFORMER S.A. was incorporated in 1983 (Hellenic Government Gazette 2803/ 21-10-1983). Its registered office is now in the Municipality of Athens and the Company is registered in the Registry of Sociétés Anonymes under number 7662/06/B/86/51. The duration of the Company, according to its Articles of Incorporation, is set to 50 years.

The name and distinctive title of the Company have been legally registered in Athens Chamber of Commerce and Industry.

The Company has got a privately-owned building, of an area of 1,922 square meters, in Athens, at 4 Nikolaou Aftokratoros Street, which houses its registered office. At the same time, it has rent from SYSCO S.A. the 6th floor of a building situated at 6 Efesou Street, Nea Smyrni, which is owned by the Holy Monastery of Saint Paul. The said area is used as a presentation and training center for its products.

The Company has also maintained the following representation offices:

- Sofia, Bulgaria, 12 Vitosha blvd 1st floor SOFIA BULGARIA
Tel./Fax: 003592 – 9871005 E-mail : Informer@inet.bg,
The Sofia office has been turned into a Branch Office.
- Tirana, Albania, Rr. “Str.Kongresi I Manastirit” Pale Nr 18/12 Tirana ALBANIA
Tel.: 00355 - 4341996
- Luxemburg, Rue Kalchesbrück L-1852 LUXEMBOURG
Tel.: 00352 4591451 Fax. 00352 45914571

According to article 4 of its Articles of Incorporation, the purpose of the Company is:

- 1) To engage in the development and sale of Computer software.
- 2) To engage in the trade of Computer software.
- 3) To engage in the trade and industrialization of Computers and office machines and other similar mechanical equipment, as well as of components and spare parts thereof.
- 4) To engage in the trade or/and industrialization of any object relevant to the above, as well as of magnetic media, consumables or accessories, office equipment, office furniture, etc.
- 5) To provide any form of services that are relevant to the above, such as services related to organization, preparation of studies, supervision or organization of accounting departments, training, mediation with commission, and generally any relevant work and activity, such as electronic connections and installations, cabling works, etc. that are necessary for or auxiliary to the installation – setup,

commissioning and overall utilization in any way of Networks, Computers and computerization media.

- 6) To engage in scientific and Technological Research with or without the cooperation of domestic or foreign Universities and the development of such new high tech products and general inventions that require the technical installation of any form of independent systems or Computer Networks and generally computerization works of all kinds, as well as the development (production), application and general use, utilization in any way, repair and maintenance of computer software.
- 7) The provision of services related to the management or/and processing of data, information and electronic transactions for third parties.
- 8) The undertaking of representation and agency duties for domestic or/and foreign firms.
- 9) The undertaking of procurements, the provision of services, and the participation, with or without the cooperation of other enterprises, in tenders held by the Greek State, any Public Corporation or Public Utility Organization or Local Government Authority, any Body Corporate Under Public or Private Law, any Cooperative enterprise, any Bank or Private Person in Greece or in other countries, especially in the European Union, with or without the submission in favor of them of bank or other letters of guarantee or the provision of any other types of surety.
- 10) The operation of centers for data management and the provision of information on the telephone.
- 11) To achieve its purposes, the Company may:
 - A. Participate in any domestic or foreign enterprise having the same, similar or relevant purposes, irrespective of its corporate status.
 - B. Establish companies of any corporate status and form, branch offices or agencies anywhere in Greece or abroad.
 - C. Take any other action or engage in any other work that can contribute, directly or indirectly, to the realization of the purpose of the Company.

The establishment of the Company's purpose was approved by the Regular General Assembly held on 30 June 2003. The Company hereby states that its purpose has not changed in the last three years.

According to Decisions no. 693/2001 and 1546/2001 made by the Administrative Committee of Trade Marks, which were published in the Commercial and Industrial Property Bulletins of the Hellenic Government Gazette, the Company owns the logos **b-Set** and **b-Direct**, with a specific color composition, respectively. The said logos have been registered under numbers 148794 and 148795, respectively, in order to distinguish products that belong to classes 9, 35, 36, 38 and 42 of international classification. The protection of the said logos will expire on 16/2/2010.

The **ARMONIA E.R.P.** logo was registered on 5/12/2001 under number 160250, with a specific color composition, in order to distinguish products of the same classes of international classification as above.

Based on decision no 11167/02, the logo was accepted "for all the products and services it distinguishes, except for the services of class 38 and electronic devices and relevant

software used for the supervision and management of ground traffic. More specifically with regard to airports, electronic equipment and relevant interfacing software for data reception, useful for the said management; electronic equipment and relevant software for processing the said data, along with relevant recording and playback media; electronic equipment and relevant software for the presentation and imaging of ground traffic information along with relevant electronic peripherals, and more specifically Human-Machine Interface (HMI), keyboards, screen marking instruments, electronic equipment and relevant software for traffic control warning, especially for class "airports".

In addition, based on Domestic Logo Statement no. 170577/3.11/2003, the Company registered logo **CARD24**, with a specific color composition, in order to distinguish products and services that belong to classes 9, 35, 36 and 42 of international classification.

Based on the new cooperation agreement signed with TEMENOS on 6/9/2004, it was agreed that the Copyright of all types of software that has been, or will be, developed by INFORMER, which supplements or enhances the functionality of aTEMENOS products will belong to INFORMER.

List of persons that are subject to the provisions laid down in article 13 of Law No. 3340/2005 and the decision made by the Capital Market Commission.

The following table includes the persons allowed to carry out transactions with regard to shares or derivatives, on the shares of the Company or its affiliates, only after having informed the Company's Board of Directors and on condition that a relevant announcement has been published promptly in the Daily Official List of the Athens Stock Exchange (ASE).

<u>Position in the Company</u>	<u>Surname</u>	<u>Name</u>
President of the Board of Directors and CEO	Simoudis	Simon
Vice Chairman	Karydis	Georgios
Member of the Board of Directors	Argyropoulos	Paraskevas
Member of the Board of Directors	Sassalos	Christos
Member of the Board of Directors (Independent, non executive)	Karamaneas	Charalambis
Member of the Board of Directors (Independent, non executive)	Vrettos	Barbara
Deputy General Manager	Rammos	Aristeidis
Chief Financial Officer of the Group	Pervanoglou	Dimitrios
Chief Financial Officer	Mavridis	Stergios
Head of Accounting Department	Kyriakidis	Kyriakos
Internal Audit Officer	Kanadikou	Natasha
Shareholder Service Officer	Pollatos	Dionisis
Corporate Announcement Officer	Armara	Despoina
Legal Consultant	Bartzioka	Vasiliki
Legal Consultant	Nikolopoulos	Miltiadis
Chartered Auditor – Accountant	Baker Tilly Hellas	S.A.
.	Papadopoulos	Antonios

1.3. Short History

INFORMER A.E.

The Company started its operations in 1979 as a software development general partnership company.

In 1983 INFORMER S.A. was established in its present form as a continuation of the original general partnership company, engaging in activities covering the entire range of IT functions (software development, computer sales and all relevant services). It was at that time that the Company signed its first agreement with IBM as a PC authorized dealer and started its partnerships with such suppliers as NCR and WANG with regard to larger computers.

It gradually started to engage in system integration in the Greek market, by providing customers with computer hardware, software, as well as the necessary software and hardware support and maintenance services. From its early years, the Company made its mark on the provision of a variety of solutions in response to customers' needs, while at the same time developing software products addressed to special markets, which were the precursors of the current software products offered by INFORMER S.A.

The Company expanded its presence in the private business sector and included in its customer list such important companies as AB VASILOPOULOS S.A., ATLANTA S.A., S. LIVANOS, EPILEKTOS KLOSTOYFANTOURGIA S.A., PROODOS METAFORIKI S.A., ATHINAIA S.A. and dozens of others.

Thus it became firmly established as an IT system integrator (hardware, commercial or customized software, networks, etc.) in the private sector, being distinguished for its wide range of know-how and the solutions it offered. The said know-how is related not only to the software applications it can develop, but it also includes know-how associated with computer hardware.

Commencement of Foreign Activities

In 1982 when the Company was still a general partnership company, started its cooperation with the multinational group of Union Carbide. The Company undertook the computerization of Union Carbide Middle East, which was responsible for the group's activities in the Middle East. The said cooperation became a milestone in the progress of INFORMER, as it evolved into an international cooperation. A large number of the companies of the said group in a number of countries around the world (e.g. France, Spain, Belgium, Germany, Switzerland) are currently using systems developed by INFORMER S.A.

The said cooperation proved to be an actual stepping stone due to the fact that other similar ones followed with such other multinational companies as Kemet Electronics (one of the largest manufacturers of capacitors on a worldwide scale), and the Company also acquired extensive software know-how in a multi-currency environment for multiple companies, etc.

Established as a System Integrator

In 1992 IBM announced the H/Y RISC/6000 series. INFORMER S.A. was one of the first companies selected to promote the series as authorized dealers, as it did have applications and with regard to knowledge of AIX, the new IBM operating system used for the function of the RISC/6000 series computers. Almost simultaneously, the Company signed a corresponding agreement with Hewlett Packard, which is the largest manufacturer of computers using the UNIX operating system on a worldwide scale. The said computers are highly powerful and feature open architecture.

The Company proceeded to take advantage of its fast entry in the market by creating a mechanism for preparing and offering solutions for the Greek State, the largest IT product customer in Greece. Its successes established INFORMER S.A. as one of the largest system integrators in the sector. Such successes include projects for the Hellenic Post (ELTA), the Social Security Organization (IKA), the Greek Postal Savings Bank, the Hellenic Organization of Small and Medium Sized Enterprises and Handicraft (EOMMEX), and dozens of others.

The above projects established INFORMER S.A. as one of the main competitors with regard to large IT projects to be executed in Greece as part of the Delors Package II. INFORMER S.A. also utilized its increased potential among large customers of the private sector.

Merger with Affiliate ELLO S.A.

In 1988 the shareholders of INFORMER S.A. decided to establish an independent software development company, ELLO S.A. The establishment of ELLO S.A. was aimed at separating software development from commercial activities for financial reasons.

In 1993 INFORMER S.A. and ELLO S.A. agreed to merge so as to form a new larger company. The Company absorbed ELLO S.A. and acquired the ownership of software products, as well as the ownership of the newly constructed office building, which had already been erected by ELLO S.A. Thus the Company owns now a significant capital base and even more important fixed assets.

Change of Policy

The new policy followed by the Company and its turn towards the provision of services, more specifically in the banking sector, following the agreement with the Dutch company TEMENOS HOLDINGS NV for the exclusive representation of the Globus banking package, an integrated international Banking organization system, in Greece and Cyprus, enabled the Company to enter the banking market and conclude agreements with such Banks as the National Bank, the Emporiki Bank, the Egnatia Bank, the Universal Bank of Cyprus, the Attica Bank, the First Business Bank (FBB) and the Aegean Bank.

Listing in the Athens Stock Exchange

In 2002 following the impressive progress of the Company and its establishment as one of the powerful and large IT companies in Greece, it was decided to enter the Parallel Market of the Athens Stock Exchange.

In 2002 the Company decided to expand its activities by participating in domestic and foreign companies.

INFORMER Group

Thanks to the funds it raised through its listing in the Athens Stock Exchange and in line with its investment plan detailed in the listing particulars published for the admission to official listing in the Athens Stock Exchange, the Company created the INFORMER Group, by participating in companies and establishing new ones in Greece and abroad.

In **2000** it participated in the following companies:

MEGABIT S.A., having its registered office in Athens.
DATACRETA S.A., having its registered office in Herakleion, Crete.
SYSCO S.A., having its registered office in Athens.
TEMENOS EASTERN EUROPE L.T.D., having its registered office in Cyprus.

In **2001** the following actions were taken:

participation was established in the following companies:

ARTEMIS INFORMATION MANAGEMENT S.A., having its registered office in Luxemburg.
E – FORMATION SOFIA LTD., having its registered office in Sofia.
E – FORMATION SKOPJE LTD., having its registered office in Skopje.

the following new companies were incorporated:

PRODUCTION INFORMATION SYSTEMS S.A., having its registered office in Athens.
INFORMER (CYPRUS) LTD., having its registered office in Nicosia, Cyprus.

In **2002** the following actions were taken:

- Eleven per cent (11%) of the shares of PRODUCTION INFORMATION SYSTEMS S.A. were bought out, its activity was undertaken by the parent company, and it was rendered temporarily inactive. It will be reactivated at a later stage and in other IT areas. The decision for the parent company to undertake its activities was made upon completion of software product development for industrial production, within the framework of the reorganization of the Group companies.
- Participating interests in DATACRETA S.A. were increased from 45% to 51.47% in application of the relevant initial buyout agreement concluded with regard to the said company.
- TEMENOS EASTERN EUROPE Ltd (TEE), in which INFORMER S.A. has a 49% participating interest as well as the management, proceeded to buyout and

incorporate the following new companies in Poland, Romania and Egypt so as to serve its customers better and expand its operations.

The following buyouts were effected based on self-financing by TEMENOS EASTERN EUROPE LTD in 2002.

a) TEMENOS POLSKA Sp. z o.o

The company was incorporated in Warsaw, Poland, in order to expand and promote the sales, establishment, adaptation and support of TEMENOS (TEMENOS GLOBUS TM) products in the banking market of Central Europe (Poland, Hungary, Czech Republic, Slovakia).

TEMENOS POLSKA Sp. z o.o is a 100% subsidiary of TEMENOS EASTERN EUROPE LTD.

b) TEMENOS ROMANIA S.A.

TEE bought out 51.58% of the total number of shares of LOGIMAX, which was renamed into TEMENOS ROMANIA S.A. Thanks to the said buyout, TEMENOS EASTERN EUROPE LTD set up a center for promoting sales and providing local support for its products in the banking market of Romania and Moldavia.

c) TEMENOS EGYPT SAE.

TEE bought out 50.5% of the total number of shares issued — with the right to increase the said ratio to 70% — of SIGMA INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY S.A.E., which was renamed into TEMENOS EGYPT S.A.E.

In 2003 the following actions were taken:

- The Company's participating interests in E – FORMATION SOFIA LTD, which had its registered office in Sofia (20%) was sold to the leading participating company. The Company's package of shares was bought by the leading participating company ETHNODATA S.A.
- The Company's participating interests in E – FORMATION SKOPJE LTD, which had its registered office in Skopje (20%) was sold to the leading participating company. The Company's package of shares was bought by the leading participating company ETHNODATA S.A.
- INFORMER INTERNATIONAL LTD, which had its registered office in Nicosia, Cyprus, was bought out.

INFORMER INTERNATIONAL LTD also took the following actions:

- On 11/03/2003 an agreement was signed for the acquisition of 81.37% of the majority package of shares of AIRWAVE ENTERPRISES LTD from INFORMER INTERNATIONAL LTD.
- AIRWAVE ENTERPRISES LTD, which was recently renamed into SMART PAYNETWORK LTD (SPN), was one of the investments effected by the venture capital of Emporiki Bank focusing exclusively on e-payment systems.

- SMART PAYNETWORK LTD is a holding company that owns all the shares of NOVACK LTD (Cyprus) and SPN S.A. (Romania), as well as the majority of shares of SPN Serbia AD (Serbia).

In **2004** the following actions were taken:

- The participating interest of INFORMER S.A. (80%) in SYSCO A.E. was sold.
- The participating interest of INFORMER S.A. (49%) in TEMENOS EASTERN EUROPE LTD was sold, due to the expiration of the exclusive representation of the GLOBUS products in Greece and Cyprus.

INFORMER INTERNATIONAL LTD, also incorporated or acquired:

- A 25% participation in I.C.Tech SAE having its registered office in Cairo, Egypt, in order to provide outsourcing and card processing services.
- EHG TOURISM HOSPITALITY LTD having its registered office in Cyprus in order to develop IT projects for enterprises active in the tourism, hotel industry, dining and hospitality management sectors.
- INFORMER E-PAYMENTS LTD having its registered office in Cyprus in order to develop e-payment activities and card management activities.
- INFORMER BULGARIA S.A. having its registered office in Sofia, Bulgaria, in order to set up, support and operate IT systems.
- INFORMER SOFTWARE & LICENSES LTD having its registered office in Cyprus in order to develop IT project and outsourcing activities.
- The INFORMER Group modified its cooperation with TEMENOS. The Group is now capable of acting as a System Integrator on a global scale. The new agreement has provided for the sale of the shares of TEMENOS EASTERN EUROPE (T.E.E.) owned by the INFORMER Group (49%) to the TEMENOS Group, and the simultaneous transfer of the TEE subsidiaries in Egypt and Romania to the INFORMER Group.
- TEMENOS ROMANIA S.A., which was renamed into INFORMER ROMANIA S.A.
- TEMENOS EGYPT S.A.E., which was renamed into INFORMER EGYPT S.A.E.

In **2005** the following actions were taken:

- Transfer of the package of shares of INFORMER BULGARIA.
- INFORMER SOFTWARE & LICENSES LTD was renamed into INFORMER FINANCIAL SYSTEM INTEGRATION LTD and set up Branch Offices in Athens in order to promote Banking Software.

1.4. Scope of Works

The Group of Companies

The Group Companies are always aimed at meeting the needs of their customers by providing top quality services and software, and appropriate hardware as part of IT system integration.

To achieve the above aim and deal with the ever-increasing competition, the Group has set up a certain structure with regard to the IT system analysis, design, development, installation and maintenance, and Project Management, which is certified according to EN ISO 9001/2000 by the international certification body TUV Germany.

The Group Companies are classified according to the 2003 Greek Statistical Classification of Financial Activity Sectors (STAKOD 2003) as follows:

- 300.2 Construction of computers and other IT hardware
- 518.4 Wholesale trade of computers, computer peripherals and software
- 722.1 Provision of consultant services with regard to software and software procurement
- 723.0 Data processing
- 725.0 Maintenance and repair of office machines, accounting machines and IT hardware.

The following table presents a breakdown of the turnover per STAKOD 2003 category:

Category	2005	
	€	%
300.2 Construction of computers and other IT hardware	8,127,422	26.20
722.1 Provision of consultant services with regard to software and software procurement	8,711,648	28.09
723.0 Data processing	2,237,192	7.21
725.0 Maintenance and repair of office machines, accounting machines and IT hardware	5,821,367	18.77
518.4 Wholesale trade of computers, computer peripherals and software	6,119,888	19.73
Total sales	31,017,517	100.00

Breakdown of turnover per category of activity

Following are tables presenting the turnover of the Group of Companies per category and area of activity in 2005 and 2004.

TURNOVER OF THE GROUP PER ACTIVITY:

(In million Euro)

	2005		2004	
	€	%	€	%
Sales of Merchandise	14.25	45.94	2.28	50.24
Sales of Services	16.77	54.06	14.74	49.76
Total	31.02	100.00	29.62	100.00

TURNOVER OF THE GROUP PER GEOGRAPHICAL REGION:

(In million Euro)

	2005		2004	
	€	%	€	%
<u>DOMESTIC SALES</u>				
Sales of Merchandise	14.09	45.42	11.30	38.15
Sales of Services	6.42	20.69	3.15	10.63
Total	20.51	66.11	14.45	48.78
<u>FOREIGN SALES</u>				
Sales of Merchandise	0.16	0.52	3.58	12.09
Sales of Services	10.35	33.37	11.59	39.13
Total	10.51	33.89	15.17	51.22
Grand Total	31.02	100.00	29.62	100.00

The Company engages in activities both in Greece and abroad. In application of its policy followed since 1999, the Company oriented its sales to foreign markets, too.

The Company has engaged in baking software activities in the last eight (8) years. Thus it successfully opened up new profitable IT markets in the said sector in Greece, Albania, Bulgaria, Romania, Serbia, Egypt, the United Kingdom, Canada, Moldavia, the Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia, Hungary, Kosovo, Poland, Cyprus and Russia.

TURNOVER OF INFORMER S.A. :

(In million Euro)

	2005		2004	
	€	%	€	%
Sales of Merchandise	0.88	8.24	2.28	16.90
Sales of Services	9.80	91.76	11.25	83.10
Total	10.68	100.00	13.53	100.00

Main Areas of Activity in 2005

The INFORMER Group of Companies has been active as an IT system integrator in Greece and abroad in the following areas:

- The design and implementation of IT systems for Banking Organizations. In addition to the Integrated Software System for all banking products, the design includes the hardware systems required for the unhindered function of the software.
- The promotion and development of software for hotels and dining enterprises in general.
- The installation and management of an outsourcing system.
- The undertaking of projects from the European Union and more specifically from the European Commission.
- The development customized applications and special software products.
- The manufacture (assembly) of computers and their wholesale and retail sales.
- The management of (debit and credit) cards through the outsourcing system.

1.5. Shareholders

The following table presents the shareholders' structure of the Company at 31/12/2005:

<u>Shareholders</u>	<u>Number of Shares</u>	<u>Ratio</u>
SIMON SIMOUDIS	9,332,612	40.47 %
GEORGIOS KARYDIS	6,719,988	29.14 %
ETHNODATA S.A.	1,200,000	5.20 %
OTHER INVESTORS ⁽¹⁾	5,809,270	25.19 %
TOTAL	23,061,870	100.00 %

⁽¹⁾ Other Investors include Shareholders holding less than 5% of the shares.

1.6. Company Management

According to Article 10 of the Articles of Incorporation, the Company's Board of Directors comprises a minimum of three (3) and a maximum of ten (10) members.

The current Board of Directors comprises six members and has been legally elected by the Ordinary General Assembly of Shareholders held on 30 June 2003, for a five-year term ending on 30 June 2008. It was established as a body based on the relevant minutes of the meeting of Board of Directors held on 2 July 2003, as follows:

1. Simon Simoudis, son of Christos, Special Computer Scientist, Chairman of the Board of Directors and Chief Executive Officer, Executive Member.
2. Georgios Karydis, son of Dimitrios, Special Computer Scientist, Vice Chairman of the Board of Directors, Executive Member.
3. Paraskevas Argyropoulos, son of Konstantinos, Economist, Executive Member of the Board of Directors.
4. Christos Sassalos, son of Georgios, Civil Engineer, Executive Member of the Board of Directors.
5. Charalambis Karamaneas, son of Evangelos, Civil Engineer, Independent Non-Executive Member of the Board of Directors.
6. Barbara Vrettos, wife of Nikolaos Christou, Accountant, Independent Non-Executive Member of the Board of Directors.

The Company is represented by Mr. Simon Simoudis, Chairman of the Board of Directors and Chief Executive Officer.

2. SUMMARY ANNUAL DATA AND INFORMATION

Following are Financial Data and Information with regard to the fiscal year starting on 1/1/0205 and ending at 31/12/2005.

The following data and information are aimed at providing an overall picture of the financial status and results of INFORMER S.A. and the Group.

Any readers wishing to have a more detailed picture of the financial status and results of the Company may visit the Company's Website where such data are posted, along with the Audit Report prepared by the Chartered Auditor – Accountant (www.informer.gr).

INFORMER
COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL, ORGANIZATION AND INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY SOCIÉTÉ ANONYME
REGISTRY OF SOCIÉTÉS ANONYMES No. 7662/06/B/86/51/00
4 AFTOKRATOROS NIKOLAOU STR., 11741 ATHENS
DATA AND INFORMATION FROM 1 JANUARY 2005 TO 31 DECEMBER 2005

The following data and information are aimed at providing an overall picture of the financial status and results of INFORMER S.A. Thus we recommend that prior to making any investment choice or other transaction with the Company, readers should visit the Company's Website, www.informer.gr, where the financial statements required by the International Accounting Standards and the Audit Report prepared by the Chartered Auditor – Accountant are posted.

Full name :	INFORMER Commercial and Industrial, Organization and Information Technology Société Anonyme
Registered office :	4 Aftokratoros Nikolaou Street, 11741 Athens
Drafted on :	21 October 1983
Main activity :	Organization and Information Technology
Registry of Sociétés Anonymes No. :	7662/06/B/86/51/00
Supervising authority :	Ministry of Development, General Secretariat, Directorate of Sociétés Anonymes and Credit
Taxpayer's ID No. :	094122377 – Tax Office FAEE ATHENS
Board of Directors :	• Simon Simoudis (Chairman of the Board of Directors and CEO) • Georgios Karydis (Vice Chairman of the Board of Directors) • Paraskevas Argyropoulos (Executive Member of the Board of Directors) • Christos Sassalos (Executive Member of the Board of Directors) • Charalambis Karamenas (Non-Executive Member of the Board of Directors) • Barbara Vrettos (Non-Executive Member of the Board of Directors)
End of current fiscal year :	31 December 2005
Duration of fiscal year :	12 months
Type of financial statements :	Simple consolidated statements according to the IAS
Financial statements approved on :	27 March 2006
Chartered Auditors - Accountants Firms :	BAKER TILLY HELLAS SOEL Reg. No. E148
Chartered Auditor – Accountant :	Antonis Papadopoulos SOEL Reg. No. 11741
Type of Chartered Auditor – Accountant Report :	With consent

BALANCE SHEET DATA
(CONSOLIDATED AND NON-CONSOLIDATED)

	THE GROUP		THE COMPANY	
	1/1- 31/12/2005	1/1- 31/12/2004	1/1- 31/12/2005	1/1- 31/12/2004
<u>ASSETS</u>				
Intangible assets	7,583,474	7,417,982	18	18
Tangible assets	6,079,312	6,186,749	1,966,508	2,171,453
Investments in subsidiaries	106,032	88,832	11,040,293	8,550,954
Other long term receivables	114,937	6,732,653	20,647	3,014,100
Stock	7,701,880	6,612,333	90,935	144,085
Receivables	32,997,058	23,589,027	19,987,406	16,654,839
Other assets	4,078,334	2,195,450	998,853	1,490,513
Cash in hand and in bank & Securities	3,841,009	6,258,119	2,609,058	5,285,201
Total Assets	<u>62,502,036</u>	<u>59,081,145</u>	<u>36,713,718</u>	<u>37,311,163</u>
<u>Liabilities</u>				
Long term payables	1,635,728	1,578,572		
Provisions	889,982	712,458	366,846	456,460
Short term bank loans	8,678,212	7,232,900	0	0
Other short term payables	18,327,401	18,079,306	5,626,123	5,207,014
Total payables	<u>29,531,323</u>	<u>27,603,236</u>	<u>5,992,969</u>	<u>5,663,474</u>
Net equity of Company shareholders	32,310,467	30,656,142	30,720,749	31,647,689
Minority interests	660,246	821,767	0	0
Total net equity	<u>32,970,713</u>	<u>31,477,909</u>	<u>30,720,749</u>	<u>31,647,689</u>
Total Liabilities	<u>62,502,036</u>	<u>59,081,145</u>	<u>36,713,718</u>	<u>37,311,163</u>

ADDITIONAL DATA AND INFORMATION

1. INFORMER S.A. employs 74 persons, and the Group employs 319 persons.
2. INFORMER S.A., the parent company, has been subjected to a tax audit until 31/12/2003

Subsidiaries MEGABIT S.A. and DATACRETA S.A. have been subjected to a tax audit until 31/12/2002.

PIS S.A. has not been subjected to tax audit since its incorporation in 2001.

There are no tax pendencies with regard to ARTEMIS S.A., INFORMER CYPRUS LTD and INFORMER INTERNATIONAL LTD.

3. Investments in subsidiaries are given at value at cost, except for the participation in INFORMER CYPRUS LTD, which is given below cost upon evaluation of its worth.
4. The Financial Statements were prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standards (IAS).
5. The Consolidated Financial Statements were prepared by the method of total consolidation of the Assets, Liabilities and Profit and Loss Account of the parent company and subsidiaries.
6. The following liens exist upon the fixed assets of the companies:
 - a) There is a lien in favor of the Engineers & Public Contractors Pension Fund (TSMEDE) upon the building where the parent company has its registered office, at 4 Nikolaou Aftokratoros Str., for the amount of € 586,940.
 - b) There is a lien in favor of the National Bank of Greece, upon the building where (Psarron Str. & Methonis Str.) MEGABIT S.A. has its registered office, in the Municipality of Keratsini, for the amount of € 2,050,000 for obtaining a long-term bank loan.
7. In the Consolidated Financial Statements, as well as the parent company INFORMER S.A., the following subsidiaries are included:

COMPANY	REGISTERED OFFICE	PARTICIPATION
DATACRETA S.A.	Herakleion, Crete	51.47
PIS S.A.	Athens, Greece	100.00
MEGABIT S.A.	Piraeus	94.00
ARTEMIS INFORMATION MANAGEMENT S.A.	Luxemburg	99.73

INFORMER (CYPRUS) LTD	Nicosia, Cyprus	81.64
INFORMER INTERNATIONAL LTD*	Nicosia, Cyprus	100.00
• ARTEMIS INFORMATION MANAGEMENT LTD	Luxemburg	33.33
• EHG TOURISM HOSPITALITY LTD	Nicosia, Cyprus	100.00
• EUROTEL HOSPITALITY GROUP LTD	Nicosia, Cyprus	55.00
• EUROTEL HOSPITALITY S.A.	Athens, Greece	99.99
• EUROTEL HOSPITALITY CYPRUS LTD	Nicosia, Cyprus	100.00
INFORMER E-PAYMENTS LTD	Nicosia, Cyprus	100.00
INFORMER ROMANIA S.A.	Bucharest, Romania	78.74
INFORMER SOFTWARE & LICENSES LTD	Nicosia, Cyprus	100.00
INFORMER FINANCIAL SYSTEM INTEGRATION LTD	Nicosia, Cyprus	100.00
SMART PAYNETWORK LIMITED (SPN)	Nicosia, Cyprus	81.37
• NOVACK ENTERPRISE LIMITED	Nicosia, Cyprus	100.00
• SMART PAYNETWORK SRL	Bucharest, Romania	100.00
• SMART PAYNETWORK SERBIA AD	Belgrade, Serbia	79.62
INFORMER EGYPT S.A.E.	Cairo, Egypt	68.95

* Subsidiary INFORMER INTERNATIONAL LTD prepares consolidated financial statements together with its subsidiaries as listed above.

8. Transactions with related parties, in the sense of IAS 24, are as follows:

a) Transactions with subsidiaries

Sales	€ 3.193.794	Receivables	€ 10,623,724
Purchases	€ 1.982.123	Payables	€ 2,634,384

b) Transactions with members of the Board of Directors and family members thereof

	GROUP	COMPANY
Gross fees paid to salaried members	€ 721,377	€ 189,545
Fees paid to the Board of Directors (approved by the General Assembly held on 30/6/2005)	€ 400,000	€ 400,000

c) Transactions with executives

Gross fees paid to salaried members	€ 721,960	€ 465,423
-------------------------------------	-----------	-----------

9. There are no judicial disputes that may have any material consequences on the financial status of the company.
10. The Financial Statements of the Parent Company and the Group were approved by the Company's Board of Directors on 27 March 2006.

**DATA FROM THE PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT OF THE FISCAL YEAR
(CONSOLIDATED AND NON-CONSOLIDATED)**

	THE GROUP		THE COMPANY	
	1/1- 31/12/2005	1/1- 31/12/2004	1/1- 31/12/2005	1/1- 31/12/2004
Turnover	31,017,517	29,618,629	10,679,381	13,525,363
Gross profit	19,647,545	18,917,143	7,290,000	9,217,169
Profit before taxes. financing and investment results	907,300	1,903,603	2,870	772,617
Profit before taxes. financing and investment results. amortization and depreciation	1,857,792	2,731,509	244,015	1,061,818
Profit before taxes	3,068,019	5,202,173	626,153	4,216,623
Less taxes	129,952	549,258		372,8044
Profit after taxes	<u>2,938,067</u>	<u>4,652,915</u>	<u>626,153</u>	<u>3,843,819</u>
Allocated to:				
Company shareholders	2,796,256	4,632,850	626,153	3,843,819
Minority interests	<u>141,811</u>	<u>20,065</u>		
Profit after taxes per share – basic	0.12	0.20	0.03	0.17

**DATA FROM THE STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET POSITION
(CONSOLIDATED AND NON-CONSOLIDATED)**

	THE GROUP		THE COMPANY	
	1/1- 31/12/2005	1/1- 31/12/2004	1/1- 31/12/2005	1/1- 31/12/2004
Net position at the beginning of period	31,477,909	37,548,967	31,647,690	30,480,191
Acquisition & sale of subsidiaries		-7,738,361		
Distribution of dividend	-1,153,094	-2,276,320	-1,153,094	-2,276,320
Approval of fees paid to Board of Directors	-400,000	-400,000	-400,000	-400,000
Result of period after taxes	2,938,067	4,652,915	626,153	3,843,819
Consolidation & translation differences	<u>107,831</u>	<u>-309,292</u>		
Net position at the end of period	<u>32,970,713</u>	<u>31,477,909</u>	<u>30,720,749</u>	<u>31,647,690</u>

**DATA FROM THE CASH FLOW STATEMENT
(CONSOLIDATED AND NON-CONSOLIDATED)**

	THE GROUP		THE COMPANY	
	1/1-31/12/2005	1/1-31/12/2004	1/1-31/12/2005	1/1-31/12/2004
<u>Operating activities</u>				
Profit before taxes	3,068,019	5,202,173	626,152	4,216,623
Plus / less adjustments for:				
Depreciation	950,672	827,906	241,144	289,200
Provisions	364,700	506,679	47,576	152,301
Currency differences	9,007	372,616	-33,260	385,053
Results (income, expenses, profits and losses) of investment activity	-2,655,080	-4,591,709	-150,998	-4,133,560
Debit interest and relevant expenses	828,504	661,452	31,651	41,081
Plus / less adjustments for changes in working capital accounts or those related to operating activities:				
Decrease / (increase) of stock	-1,089,547	-2,642,882	53,150	54,643
Decrease / (increase) of receivables	-4,653,030	-9,127,514	199,820	-1,340,236
(Decrease) / increase of payables (except for bank loans)	181,052	6,623,330	597,864	-1,886,115
Less:				
Debit interest and relevant paid up expenses	-213,135	-181,883	-31,651	-41,081
Paid up taxes	-121,527	-1,555,671	-255,583	-1,497,407
Total inflows / (outflows) from operating activities (a)	-3,330,365	-3,905,503	1,325,865	-3,759,498
<u>Investments activities</u>				
Acquisition of subsidiaries, affiliates, joint ventures and other investments	-17,200	-539,204	-2,489,339	-590,253
Purchase of tangible and intangible assets	-970,131	-708,902	-37,070	-55,881
Collections from the sale of tangible and intangible assets, participating interests	2,482,178	4,460,827	101	793,867
Collected dividends				4,000,000
Total inflows / (outflows) from investment activities (b)	<u>1,494,874</u>	<u>3,212,721</u>	<u>-2,526,308</u>	<u>4,147,733</u>
<u>Financing activities</u>				
Collections from loans issued / obtained	1,502,453	1,758,283		
Loan repayment	-615,369	-479,569		
Paid up dividends	<u>-1,475,700</u>	<u>-1,490,176</u>	<u>-1,475,700</u>	<u>-1,490,176</u>
Total inflows / (outflows) from financing activities (c)	<u>-588,616</u>	<u>-211,462</u>	<u>-1,475,700</u>	<u>-1,490,176</u>
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents for the period (a)+(b)+(c)	-2,424,134	-904,244	-2,676,143	-1,101,941
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	<u>6,228,230</u>	<u>7,132,474</u>	<u>5,285,201</u>	<u>6,387,142</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	<u>3,804,096</u>	<u>6,228,230</u>	<u>2,609,058</u>	<u>5,285,201</u>

**INFORMER COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL, ORGANIZATION
AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SOCIÉTÉ ANONYME**

**Financial Statements
for the fiscal year that ended at 31 December 2005**

It is hereby certified that the attached Financial Statements are the ones approved by the Board of Directors of “INFORMER COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL, ORGANIZATION AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SOCIÉTÉ ANONYME” on 27 March 2006 and published by posting on the Internet, at URL www.informer.gr.

It should be noted that the summary financial data published in the Press are aimed at providing readers with certain general financial information, but do not provide a complete picture of the financial status and results of the Company and the Group, in accordance with the International Accounting Standards. In addition, it should be noted that, for the sake of simplicity, in the summary financial data published in the Press certain sums have been subjected to abridgement and reconstruction.

Simon Simoudis
Chairman of the Board of Directors and Chief Executive Officer

CHARTERED AUDITORS – ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT

To the Shareholders of
INFORMER S.A.

We have audited the attached financial statements, as well as the consolidated financial statements of INFORMER S.A., for the fiscal year that ended at 31 December 2005. The responsibility for preparing the financial statements lies with the Company management. Our responsibility is only to form and express an opinion on the financial statements, based on the audit performed.

Our audit was performed in accordance with the Greek Auditing Standards, which are in harmony with the International Auditing Standards. The said Standards require that we plan and perform our audit work in such a way that will ensure with reasonable certainty that the financial statements are free from any material inaccuracies and omissions. The audit includes the examination, on a sampling basis, of evidence supporting the sums and information included in the financial statements. The audit also includes an evaluation of the accounting principles followed, the estimates made by the Company management and generally of the overall presentation of data in the financial statements, as well as an evaluation of the consistency of the Board of Directors' Report with the financial statements. We feel that the audit performed is sufficient for drafting our report.

In our opinion, the aforementioned financial statements give an accurate and true picture of the Company's financial status and the consolidated financial status of the Group (where the Company is the parent company) at 31 December 2005, of the operating results of the Company and the Group, as well as of the changes in equity capital and cash flows of the Company and the Group for the fiscal year that ended on the above date, in accordance with the International Accounting Standards adopted by the European Union, as well as that the content of the Board of Directors' Report is consistent with the aforementioned financial statements.

Athens, 29 March 2006
The Chartered Auditor – Accountant
Antonis Papadopoulos
SOEL Reg. No.: 117 41

BALANCE SHEETS
AT 31 DECEMBER 2005 AND 31 DECEMBER 2004
(amounts in Euro)

		Group		Company	
	Note	31 December 2005	31 December 2004	31 December 2005	31 December 2004
ASSETS					
Fixed assets					
Tangible assets	3	6,079,312	6,186,749	1,966,508	2,171,453
Intangible assets	4	7,583,474	7,417,982	18	18
Investments in subsidiaries	5	106,032	88,832	11,040,293	8,550,954
Long term receivables	6	<u>114,937</u>	<u>6,732,653</u>	<u>20,647</u>	<u>3,014,100</u>
		<u>13,883,755</u>	<u>20,426,216</u>	<u>13,027,466</u>	<u>13,736,525</u>
Current assets					
Stock	7	7,701,880	6,612,333	90,935	144,085
Receivables	8 & 28	32,997,058	23,589,027	19,987,406	16,654,839
Securities	9	36,913	29,889	—	—
Cash in hand and in bank	10	<u>3,804,096</u>	<u>6,228,230</u>	<u>2,609,058</u>	<u>5,285,201</u>
		<u>44,539,947</u>	<u>36,459,479</u>	<u>22,687,399</u>	<u>22,084,125</u>
Other assets	11	<u>4,078,334</u>	<u>2,195,450</u>	<u>998,853</u>	<u>1,490,513</u>
Total assets		<u>62,502,036</u>	<u>59,081,145</u>	<u>36,713,718</u>	<u>37,311,163</u>
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY and LIABILITIES					
Shareholders' equity					
Share capital	12	16,493,426	16,493,426	16,493,426	16,493,426
Reserves	13	14,381,228	13,912,276	14,187,189	13,987,189
Profits carried forward		<u>1,435,813</u>	<u>250,440</u>	<u>40,134</u>	<u>1,167,074</u>
Net equity of company shareholders		32,310,467	30,656,142	30,720,749	31,647,689
Minority interests		<u>660,246</u>	<u>821,767</u>	—	—
Total shareholders' equity		<u>32,970,713</u>	<u>31,477,909</u>	<u>30,720,749</u>	<u>31,647,689</u>
Long term payables					
Bank loans	14	<u>1,635,728</u>	<u>1,578,572</u>	—	—
Short term payables					
Suppliers & other payables	15	12,510,719	9,037,730	4,712,679	3,083,471
Taxes and dues	16	738,796	730,371	147,292	402,875
Short term loans	17	<u>8,678,212</u>	<u>7,232,900</u>	—	—
		<u>21,927,727</u>	<u>17,001,001</u>	<u>4,859,971</u>	<u>3,486,346</u>
Provisions	18	<u>889,982</u>	<u>712,458</u>	<u>366,846</u>	<u>456,460</u>
Other liabilities	19	<u>5,077,886</u>	<u>8,311,205</u>	<u>766,152</u>	<u>1,720,668</u>
Potential payables	20				
Total liabilities		<u>62,502,036</u>	<u>59,081,145</u>	<u>36,713,718</u>	<u>37,311,163</u>

The notes on pages 10 to 31 are an integral part of the Financial Statements

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT
FOR FISCAL YEARS FROM 1 JANUARY TO 31 DECEMBER 2005 AND 2004
(amounts in Euro)

		Group		Company	
	Notes	31 December 2005	31 December 2004	31 December 2005	31 December 2004
Income	21	31,017,517	29,618,629	10,679,381	13,525,363
Cost of sales	22	<u>19,647,545</u>	<u>18,917,143</u>	<u>7,290,030</u>	<u>9,217,169</u>
Gross profit		11,369,972	10,701,486	3,389,351	4,308,194
Incidental activities expenses	23	326,240	205,139	289,301	151,377
Administrative expenses	22	6,484,652	5,256,054	1,935,773	1,944,031
Distribution expenses	22	<u>4,304,260</u>	<u>3,746,968</u>	<u>1,740,009</u>	<u>1,742,923</u>
Profit before taxes, financing and investment results		907,300	1,903,603	2,870	772,617
Financial income	24	3,247,449	4,815,846	722,327	4,191,772
Financial expenses	25	<u>1,086,730</u>	<u>1,517,276</u>	<u>99,044</u>	<u>747,766</u>
Profit before taxes		3,068,019	5,202,173	626,153	4,216,623
Current income tax	26	<u>129,952</u>	<u>549,258</u>	—	<u>372,804</u>
Net profit after taxes		<u>2,938,067</u>	<u>4,652,915</u>	<u>626,153</u>	<u>3,843,819</u>
Allocated to					
Company shareholders		2,796,256	4,632,850	626,153	3,843,819
Minority interests		<u>141,811</u>	<u>20,065</u>	—	—
		<u>2,938,067</u>	<u>4,652,915</u>	<u>626,153</u>	<u>3,843,819</u>
Basic profit per share	27	0.12	0.20	0.03	0.17

The notes on pages 10 to 31 are an integral part of the Financial Statements

- 4 -

**STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET POSITION
FOR THE YEAR THAT ENDED AT 31 DECEMBER 2005**
(amounts in Euro)

COMPANY

	Share Capital	Share premium account	Reserves	Profits carried forward	TOTAL
Balances at 1 January 2004	16,493,426	9,573,037	4,264,152	149,576	30,480,191
Profits of fiscal year 2004				3,843,819	3,843,819
Payment of dividend				(2,276,320)	(2,276,320)
Fees paid to the Board of Directors				(400,000)	(400,000)
Transfer to reserves			<u>150,000</u>	<u>(150,000)</u>	—
Balances at 31 December 2004	<u>16,493,426</u>	<u>9,573,037</u>	<u>4,414,152</u>	<u>1,167,075</u>	<u>31,647,690</u>
Profits of fiscal year 2005				626,153	626,153
Transfer to reserves			200,000	(200,000)	
Payment of dividend				(1,153,094)	(1,153,094)
Fees paid to the Board of Directors				<u>(400,000)</u>	<u>(400,000)</u>
Balances at 31 December 2005	<u>16,493,426</u>	<u>9,573,037</u>	<u>4,614,152</u>	<u>40,134</u>	<u>30,720,749</u>

GROUP

	Share Capital	Consolidati on & Translation Differences	Minority Interests	Reserves & Share premium account	Profits carried forward	TOTAL
Balances at 1 January 2004	16,493,426	234,379	4,260,192	13,837,189	2,723,781	37,548,967
Acquisition of subsidiary					(211,819)	(211,819)
Sale of subsidiaries			(3,755,091)		(3,771,451)	(7,526,542)
Profits of fiscal year 2004					4,652,915	4,652,915
Payment of dividend					(2,276,320)	(2,276,320)
Fees paid to the Board of Directors					(400,000)	(400,000)
Transfer to reserves				150,000	(150,000)	
Consolidation & translation differences		(309,292)				(309,292)
Changes in minority interests			<u>316,666</u>		<u>(316,666)</u>	
Balances at 31 December 2004	<u>16,493,426</u>	<u>(74,913)</u>	<u>821,767</u>	<u>13,987,189</u>	<u>250,440</u>	<u>31,477,902</u>
Consolidation & translation differences		107,831				107,831
Profits of fiscal year 2005					2,938,067	2,938,067
Transfer to reserves				361,121	(361,121)	
Payment of dividend					(1,153,094)	(1,153,094)
Fees paid to the Board of Directors					(400,000)	(400,000)
Changes in minority interests			<u>(161,521)</u>		<u>161,521</u>	
Balances at 31 December 2005	<u>16,493,426</u>	<u>32,918</u>	<u>660,246</u>	<u>14,348,310</u>	<u>1,435,813</u>	<u>32,970,713</u>

The notes on pages 10 to 31 are an integral part of the Financial Statements

CASH FLOW STATEMENT
FOR THE FISCAL YEARS THAT ENDED AT 31 DECEMBER 2005 AND 2004
(amounts in Euro)

	Group		Company	
	31 December 2005	31 December 2004	31 December 2005	31 December 2004
Cash flows from operating activities				
Profits of period before taxes	3,068,019	5,202,173	626,152	4,216,623
Adjustments in profits				
Non cash income	(200,986)	(155,610)	(150,998)	(134,077)
Non cash expenses	1,319,597	1,334,585	288,720	442,018
Investment activity results	(2,458,319)	(4,436,099)	–	(4,000,000)
Financial activity results	828,504	661,452	31,651	41,081
Currency differences, non-effected	<u>9,007</u>	<u>372,616</u>	<u>(33,260)</u>	<u>385,053</u>
	2,565,822	2,979,117	762,265	950,698
Changes in working capital				
(Increase) / Decrease of stock	(1,089,547)	(2,642,882)	53,150	54,643
Increase of receivables	(9,387,862)	(4,215,167)	(3,285,293)	(170,853)
(Decrease) / Increase of payables (except for taxes, bank loans)	3,414,371	1,063,128	1,552,380	(1,187,979)
Purchase of securities	–	(144,521)	–	–
Sale of securities		1,664,453	–	1,525,546
Decrease of other assets	(1,882,884)	(497,294)	491,660	296,582
Increase / (Decrease) of other liabilities	<u>(3,233,319)</u>	<u>5,560,202</u>	<u>(954,516)</u>	<u>(698,136)</u>
Cash flows from operating activities	(9,613,419)	3,767,036	(1,380,354)	770,501
Less – Payment of debit interests & relevant expenses	(213,135)	(181,883)	(31,651)	(41,081)
Less – Payment of income tax	<u>(121,527)</u>	<u>(1,555,671)</u>	<u>(255,583)</u>	<u>(1,497,407)</u>
Net cash flows from operating activities	<u>(9,948,081)</u>	<u>2,029,482</u>	<u>(1,667,588)</u>	<u>(767,987)</u>
Cash flows from investment activities				
Purchase of fixed assets	(970,131)	(708,902)	(37,070)	(55,881)
Sale of fixed assets	23,859	24,728	101	24,729
Purchase of participating interests	(17,200)	(539,204)	(2,489,339)	(590,253)
Sale of participating interests	2,458,319	4,436,099	–	769,138
Decrease / (Increase) long term receivables	6,617,716	(5,934,985)	2,993,453	(2,991,511)
Participation expenses	–	–	–	4,000,000
Total outflows from investment activities	<u>8,112,563</u>	<u>(2,722,264)</u>	<u>467,145</u>	<u>1,156,222</u>
Cash flows from financing activities				
Payment of taxes	(615,369)	(479,569)	–	–
Payment of dividends	(1,475,700)	(1,490,176)	(1,475,700)	(1,490,176)
Collections from loans	<u>1,502,453</u>	<u>1,758,283</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>
Total outflows from financing activities	<u>(588,616)</u>	<u>(211,462)</u>	<u>(1,475,700)</u>	<u>(1,490,176)</u>
Increase/Decrease in cash in hand and in banks	(2,424,134)	(904,244)	(2,676,143)	(1,101,941)
Cash in hand and in banks at the end of fiscal year	<u>6,228,230</u>	<u>7,132,474</u>	<u>5,285,201</u>	<u>6,387,142</u>
Cash in hand and in banks at the end of period	<u>3,804,096</u>	<u>6,228,230</u>	<u>2,609,058</u>	<u>5,285,201</u>

The notes on pages 10 to 31 are an integral part of the Financial Statements

**BALANCE SHEET AT THE INCEPTION OF THE
INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
31 DECEMBER 2003
(amounts in Euro)**

	Group	Company
ASSETS		
Fixed assets		
Intangible assets	215,272	18
Tangible assets	5,815,336	2,414,879
Participating interests	3,994,918	8,910,614
Long term receivables	<u>100,097</u>	<u>22,589</u>
	<u>10,125,623</u>	<u>11,348,100</u>
Current Assets		
Stock	3,538,564	198,728
Receivables	35,235,748	17,520,814
Securities	1,551,971	1,525,546
Cash in hand and in banks	<u>8,457,345</u>	<u>6,387,142</u>
	<u>48,783,628</u>	<u>25,632,230</u>
Other assets	<u>1,979,316</u>	<u>1,787,095</u>
Total assets	<u>60,888,567</u>	<u>38,767,425</u>
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY and LIABILITIES		
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital	16,493,426	16,493,426
Reserves	13,837,189	13,837,189
Profits carried forward	<u>2,958,160</u>	<u>149,576</u>
Net equity of company shareholders	<u>33,288,775</u>	<u>30,480,191</u>
Minority interests	<u>4,260,192</u>	<u>—</u>
Total shareholders' equity	<u>37,548,967</u>	<u>30,480,191</u>
Total shareholders' equity		
Bank loans	<u>1,764,286</u>	<u>—</u>
Short term payables		
Suppliers & other payables	9,121,799	3,262,280
Taxes and dues	2,491,182	1,868,741
Short term loans	<u>5,887,080</u>	<u>—</u>
	<u>17,500,061</u>	<u>5,131,021</u>
Provisions	<u>1,150,054</u>	<u>737,707</u>
Other liabilities	<u>2,925,199</u>	<u>2,418,506</u>
Potential payables		
Total liabilities	<u>60,888,567</u>	<u>38,767,425</u>

The notes on pages 10 to 31 are an integral part of the Financial Statements

- 7 -

**TABLE OF ADJUSTMENTS IN NET POSITION
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING AT 1 JANUARY 2005 AND 1 JANUARY 2004
BETWEEN THE GREEK ACCOUNTING STANDARDS
AND THE INTERNATIONAL ACCOUNTING STANDARDS
(CONSOLIDATED AND NON-CONSOLIDATED)**

	Group		Company	
	1 January 2005	1 January 2004	1 January 2005	1 January 2004
Shareholders' equity according to the General Greek Accounting Plan	<u>35,921,006</u>	<u>39,824,610</u>	<u>34,196,476</u>	<u>31,941,547</u>
Postponement of the recognition of dividends payable for the time when they are approved by the General Assembly of Shareholders	1,153,094	2,276,320	1,153,094	2,276,320
Postponement of the recognition of Board of Directors fees payable for the time when they are approved by the General Assembly of Shareholders	400,000	400,000	400,000	400,000
Effect of the valuation of set-up expenses	(970,482)	(1,500,950)	(657,427)	(652,164)
Effect of the valuation of intangible assets	(4,613,970)	(2,596,779)	(2,495,902)	(2,444,678)
Taxes of previous fiscal years	(70,000)	(512,495)	(50,000)	(380,563)
Recognition of subsidiary valuation differences			(556,811)	(318,532)
Own share offsetting	<u>(341,739)</u>	<u>(341,739)</u>	<u>(341,739)</u>	<u>(341,739)</u>
Total adjustments	<u>(4,443,097)</u>	<u>(2,275,643)</u>	<u>(2,548,785)</u>	<u>(1,461,356)</u>
 Invested funds according to the International Accounting Standards	 <u>31,477,909</u>	 <u>37,548,967</u>	 <u>31,647,691</u>	 <u>30,480,191</u>

The notes on pages 10 to 31 are an integral part of the Financial Statements

**TABLE OF ADJUSTMENTS IN RESULTS
BETWEEN THE GREEK ACCOUNTING STANDARDS
AND THE INTERNATIONAL ACCOUNTING STANDARDS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING AT 31 DECEMBER 2004**

	Group	Company
Profits before taxes according to the General Greek Accounting Plan	5,280,387	4,511,389
Deletion of formation expenses and intangible assets	(1,621,009)	(1,457,123)
Reversal of non-depreciated formation expenses and intangible assets	1,542,795	1,400,636
Adjustment in the value of participating interests in subsidiaries		<u>(238,279)</u>
Profits before taxes according to the International Accounting Standards	<u>5,202,173</u>	<u>4,216,623</u>
Profits before taxes according to the General Greek Accounting Plan	5,280,387	4,511,389
Adjustments as above	(78,214)	(294,766)
Income tax for the fiscal year	(479,258)	(322,804)
Tax audit taxes	<u>(70,000)</u>	<u>(50,000)</u>
Profits after taxes according to the International Accounting Standards	<u>4,652,915</u>	<u>3,843,819</u>

The notes on pages 10 to 31 are an integral part of the Financial Statements

- 9 -

Notes on the financial statements for the fiscal year that ended at 31 December 2005
(all amounts in Euro)

1. General information

(a) Incorporation – Activity

INFORMER S.A. was incorporated on 21 October 1983 as a Société Anonyme under Reg. No. 7662/06/B/86/51. Its full name is “INFORMER Commercial and Industrial, Organization and Information Technology Société Anonyme” and its distinctive title is “INFORMER S.A.”.

The Company’s registered office is located in the Municipality of Athens, at 4 Aftokratoros Nikolaou Street, Postal Code 117 41.

The main activities of the company include the following:

- System integration. As part of the said activity, the Company trades in computers, software and office machines, and provides all kinds of services required for the realization of the said goal.
- Scientific and Technological Research with or without the cooperation of domestic or foreign Universities and the development of such new high tech products and inventions that require the technical installation of any form of independent systems or Computer Networks and generally automation works of all kinds, as well as the development (production), application and general use, utilization in any way, repair and maintenance of computer software.
- The provision of services related to the management or/and processing of data, information and electronic transactions for third parties.
- The undertaking of representation and agency duties for domestic or/and foreign firms.
- The undertaking of procurements, the provision of services, and the participation, with or without the cooperation of other enterprises, in tenders held by the Greek State, any Public Corporation or Public Utility Organization or Local Government Authority, any Body Corporate Under Public or Private Law, any Cooperative enterprise, any Bank or Private Persons in Greece or in other countries, especially in the European Union, with or without the submission in favor of them of bank or other letters of guarantee or the provision of any other types of surety.

The Company maintains a privately-owned building in Athens, at 4 Aftokratoros Nikolaou Street, where it has its registered office. It has also rented certain facilities at 6 Ephesou Street, Nea Smyrni, which are used as a product presentation and personnel and customer training center.

The Company also has a Branch Office in Sofia, Bulgaria, and offices in Tirana, Albania. Through its subsidiaries, it is also represented in Cyprus, Luxemburg, Egypt, Romania, Bulgaria and Serbia.

The subsidiaries of the Group focus on the same scope of activity, except for one which trades in computers and office machines.

**Notes on the Financial Statements for the fiscal year
that ended at 31 December 2005
(all amounts in Euro)**

(b) Group companies that are consolidated

As well as the Parent Company, the consolidated Financial Statements also include its subsidiaries, which are consolidated based on the total consolidation method.

Company	Country	Participation &
P.I.S S.A.	Greece	100.00
MEGABIT S.A.	»	94.00
DATA CRETA S.A.	»	51.47
ARTEMIS INFORMATION MANAGEMENT S.A.	Luxemburg	99.73
INFORMER (CYPRUS) LTD	Cyprus	81.64
INFORMER INTERNATIONAL LTD	»	100.00

INFORMER INTERNATIONAL LTD has got participating interests in the share capital of the following companies:

Company	Country	Participation &
SMART PAYNETWORK LTD (SPN)	Cyprus	81.37
INFORMER SOFTWARE & LICENCES LTD	»	100.00
EHG TOURISM & HOSPITALITY LTD	»	100.00
INFORMER E-PAYMENTS LTD	»	100.00
INFORMER EGYPT S.A.E.	Egypt	68.95
INFORMER ROMANIA S.A.	Romania	78.74
INFORMER FINANCIAL SYSTEMS		
INTEGRATION LTD	Cyprus	100.00

INFORMER INTERNATIONAL LTD prepares consolidated Financial Statements with its above subsidiaries, which are included in the consolidated statements of INFORMER S.A.

INTERNATIONAL COMPANY OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SAE (I.C.TECH), in which INFORMER INTERNATIONAL LTD has a 25% participation, has not been included in the consolidation and has not become active yet.

(c) Information per sector

A business sector is defined as a group of assets and activities that provide services and products which are subject to different risks and yields from those of other business sectors. A geographical sector is defined as a geographical area in which products and services are provided which is subject to different risks and yields from those of other geographical sectors. The Group has been active in IT system integration. Each contract executed by the Group has got its own special features which make it more or less different from other contracts. The solutions offered by the company are different mainly due to needs of each customer without involving, however, considerably different levels of business risk and yield. Activities in Greece or abroad do not alter the aforementioned situation. One subsidiary of the Group, which trades in computers and office machines, is active exclusively in Greece. Thus, in these present Financial Statements, the Group shall not provide different information per sector.

**Notes of the Financial Statements for the fiscal year
that ended at 31 December 2005
(all amounts in Euro)**

(d) Personnel

At the end of the fiscal year, the Company employed the following personnel:

	Group	Company
Employees	315	70
Daily wages employees	<u>4</u>	<u>4</u>
Total	<u>319</u>	<u>74</u>

Fees paid to personnel:

	Group	Company
Gross fees	5,721,965	3,202,104
Employer's contributions	1,387,719	695,835
Other benefits	<u>165,515</u>	<u>92,487</u>
Total	<u>7,275,199</u>	<u>3,990,426</u>

(e) Fees paid to Members of the Board of Directors

The Members of the Board of Directors of the Company and its subsidiaries received for their salaried services, based on the respective decisions made by the General Assemblies of Shareholders, the following gross fees for 2005: € 566,745 (2004: € 506,341). Furthermore, the General Assembly of Shareholders held on 30 June 2005, which approved the Financial Statements for fiscal year 2004, also approved the fees to be paid to the Board of Directors for the said fiscal year amounting to € 400,000.

2. Summary of Important Accounting Principles

a) Inception of International Accounting Principles (IAS)

The attached Financial Statements were the first ones to be prepared by the Group in accordance with paragraph 3 of the International Financial Reporting Standard (IFRS) No. 1, and pertain to the fiscal year from 1 January to 31 December 2004. 31 December 2003 was set as the inception date. The balance sheet for the said fiscal year is presented on paragraph 7 of the attached Financial Statements. All settlements pertaining to the period prior to 1 January 2004 were transferred to the Net Position, the Results Carried Forward, and are presented in the Statement of Changes in Net Position and the Profit and Loss Account with regard to the transition from the Greek Accounting Standards to the International Accounting Standards (pages 8 & 9 of the attached Financial Statements).

b) Use of accounting estimates and projections

The Financial Statements were prepared based on the historical cost and in accordance with the International Accounting Standards, which require that the Management makes estimates and acknowledgements that affect the sums quoted in the assets and liabilities, the information on potential assets and liabilities at the time when the financial statements are prepared, as well as the assets and liabilities sums for the fiscal year quoted in the Financial Statements. The actual final results may be different from the said estimates.

**Notes of the Financial Statements for the fiscal year
that ended at 31 December 2005
(all amounts in Euro)**

c) Ongoing activity

The Financial Statements have been prepared on condition that the business activity is ongoing, whereas there is no such evidence that could question the said condition.

d) Consolidation basis

Companies were consolidated based on the total consolidation method, with the cross-company transactions and balances deleted.

e) Table of Adjustments in Net Position at the inception of the International Accounting Standards.

Pages 8 & 9 include the Tables of Adjustments in Net Position and Results at the inception of the IAS, on 1 January 2004 and 1 January 2005.

f) Valuation of fixed assets and depreciations

Fixed assets were valued at their value at cost and are presented in the Financial Statements after deducting accumulated depreciations. Depreciations are calculated based on the fixed method with the following ratios, which are considered as fully depreciating their value during their service lives:

Buildings and Technical facilities	8%
Transportation equipment	15 - 20%
Furniture and fixtures	15 - 20%
Electronic systems	30%

g) Valuation of stock

Stock were valued at the lower of (a) their average value at cost and (b) their net liquidation value.

The average value at cost is determined based on the weighted average method, and the net liquidation value represents the estimated selling price less the estimated selling cost of merchandise.

The cost of purchased goods is determined based on their invoice value plus any direct expenses. The cost of products and works includes the cost of materials, the direct labor cost and the overall industrial or other expenses.

**Notes of the Financial Statements for the fiscal year
that ended at 31 December 2005
(all amounts in Euro)**

h) Valuation of investments

Investments are valued at their value at cost, which is reduced as estimated by the Company and after taking into account various data and information that could possibly have an effect on their value.

i) Valuation of securities

Shares of listed companies are valued at their value at the end of the fiscal year. Any profits or losses are taken accounted for in the profit and loss account.

j) Comparable information

The Group applied the International Accounting Standards for the first time, and the transition date was the 31st December 2003. The Financial Statements also include comparative data from the previous fiscal year 2004. The transitory balance sheet as of 31 December 2003 is given on page 7 of the financial statements.

k) Currency translation

The Company and its subsidiaries, with the exception of Informer (Cyprus) Ltd, keep their accounting books in Euro, whereas Informer (Cyprus) Ltd keeps its accounting books in Cyprus Pound, with the latter currency being translated into Euro for consolidation purposes. Any assets and liabilities given in different currency are translated into Euro based on the rates applicable on the balance sheet date. The revenues and expenses given in different currency are translated into Euro at the rates applicable on the transaction date. The arising currency differences are accounted for in the profit and loss account.

The subsidiaries of Informer International Ltd keep their accounting books in the currencies of their respective countries. Upon consolidation with their parent company, their financial statements are translated into Euro. Any potential differences upon consolidation are transferred to the shareholders' equity.

l) Recognition of revenues and expenses

Revenues and expenses are accounted for when they are actually effected, and only for the percentage that pertains to the fiscal year in question. Any advances from customers are accounted for as payables until the completion of the relevant service offered.

Any revenues from services and sales are presented after deducting any discounts, refunds and value added tax. Any credit taxes are recognized in the period they pertain to, whereas any other revenues are recognized when it is objectively certain that the said revenues will be collected.

m) Goodwill

Goodwill results from the buyout of subsidiaries and represents the difference between the buyout price and the value of the assets acquired. The goodwill is reevaluated at the end of each fiscal year in order to estimate whether future benefits may or may not be continued and then to adjust the relevant sum by making a relevant charge in the profit and loss account.

**Notes of the Financial Statements for the fiscal year
that ended at 31 December 2005
(all amounts in Euro)**

n) Financial data

Assets

The basic financial data included in the assets are receivables from customers. The receivables are presented at their nominal value. Any provisions for potential doubtful receivables are presented in the provisions. The Company applies such procedures that ensure that products and services are sold to reliable customers in order to minimize potential losses from doubtful receivables.

Liabilities

The most significant financial data included in the liabilities are payables to suppliers. The said payables are presented at their nominal value. The Company Management feels that the sums given in the financial statements as financial data are close to their fair value.

3. Tangible assets

a) Company

Cost	Value at cost 1/1/2005	Additions	Reductions	Value at cost 31/12/2005	Net value 31/12/2005	Net value 31/12/2004
Land - plots	335,049	-	-	335,049	335,049	335,049
Buildings & technical works	3,543,595	-	-	3,543,595	1,505,000	1,683,527
Transportation equipment	9,267	-	-	9,267	1,853	3,707
Furniture & fixtures	<u>656,283</u>	<u>37,070</u>	<u>341,225</u>	<u>352,128</u>	<u>124,606</u>	<u>149,170</u>
	<u>4,544,194</u>	<u>37,070</u>	<u>341,225</u>	<u>4,240,039</u>	<u>1,966,508</u>	<u>2,171,453</u>
Depreciations	Value at cost 1/1/2005	Additions	Reductions	Value at cost 30/6/2005		
Buildings & technical works	1,860,069	178,526	-	2,038,595		
Transportation equipment	5,560	1,853	-	7,414		
Furniture & fixtures	<u>507,112</u>	<u>60,156</u>	<u>339,746</u>	<u>227,522</u>		
	<u>2,372,741</u>	<u>240,535</u>	<u>339,746</u>	<u>2,273,531</u>		

**Notes of the Financial Statements for the fiscal year
that ended at 31 December 2005
(all amounts in Euro)**

b) Group

Cost	Value at cost 1/1/2005	Additions	Reductions	Value at cost 31/12/2005	Net value 31/12/2005	Net value 31/12/2004
Land - plots	861,928	—	—	861,928	861,928	803,049
Buildings & technical works	6,685,524	37,702	—	6,723,226	4,218,594	4,566,272
Transportation equipment	179,436	10,518	18,687	169,267	41,095	54,706
Furniture & fixtures	<u>2,062,731</u>	<u>460,882</u>	<u>367,794</u>	<u>2,155,819</u>	<u>957,695</u>	<u>762,722</u>
	<u>9,789,619</u>	<u>509,102</u>	<u>386,481</u>	<u>9,910,240</u>	<u>6,079,312</u>	<u>6,186,749</u>

Depreciations	Value at cost 1/1/2005	Additions	Reductions	Value at cost 31/12/2005
Buildings & technical works	2,178,131	326,501	—	2,504,632
Transportation equipment	124,730	19,733	16,291	128,172
Furniture & fixtures	<u>1,300,009</u>	<u>242,199</u>	<u>344,084</u>	<u>1,198,124</u>
	<u>3,602,870</u>	<u>588,433</u>	<u>360,375</u>	<u>3,830,928</u>

4. Intangible assets

a) Company

Cost	Net Value 1/1/2005	Additions	Reductions	Value at cost 31/12/2005	Net value 31/12/2005
Programs	<u>18</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>18</u>	<u>18</u>

b) Group

	Net value 1/1/2005	Additions	Reductions	Value at cost 31/12/2005	Net value 31/12/2005
Programs	18	—	—	18	18
Other interest	4,204,012	461,029	264,151	4,400,890	4,400,890
Goodwill	<u>3,213,952</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>31,386</u>	<u>3,182,566</u>	<u>3,182,566</u>
	<u>7,417,982</u>	<u>461,029</u>	<u>295,537</u>	<u>7,583,474</u>	<u>7,583,474</u>

**Notes of the Financial Statements for the fiscal year
that ended at 31 December 2005
(all amounts in Euro)**

The following liens exist on the fixed assets of the Group companies:

- a) There is a lien in favor of the Engineers & Public Contractors Pension Fund (TSMEDE) upon the building where the parent company has its registered office, for the amount of € 586,940.
- b) There is a lien in favor of the National Bank of Greece upon the building where MEGABIT S.A. has its registered office, for the amount of € 2,050,000.

5. Investments in subsidiaries

Such investments include following participating interests:

Domestic participating interests	Participation%	31 December 2005	31 December 2004
Megabit S,A,	94.00	5,228,147	3,228,147
Datacreta	51.47	581,071	581,071
PIS Systems S,A,	100.00	<u>155,500</u>	<u>155,500</u>
		<u>5,964,718</u>	<u>3,964,718</u>
Foreign participating interests			
Artemis S,A,	99.73	106,892	106,892
Informer International Ltd	100.00	4,801,700	4,451,747
Informer Cyprus Ltd	81.64	<u>166,983</u>	<u>27,597</u>
		<u>5,075,575</u>	<u>4,586,236</u>
Total		<u>11,040,293</u>	<u>8,550,954</u>

Artemis S.A. is active in Luxemburg and Informer Cyprus Ltd is active in Cyprus.

Informer International Ltd was incorporated in 2002 and then acquired participating interests in the share capital of the following companies, whereas the company itself does not have any other activity:

	Participation %	Participation cost
SMART PAYNETWORK LTD (SPN) (1)	81.37	31,250
INFORMER FINANCIAL SYSTEM INTEGRATION LTD	100.00	
EHG TOURISM & HOSPITALITY LTD (2)	100.00	
INTERNATIONAL COMPANY OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (I.C.TECH)	25.00	74,782
INFORMER E-PAYMENTS LTD	100.00	
INFORMER EGYPT S.A.E.	68.95	
INFORMER ROMANIA S.A.	78.74	
INFORMER SOFTWARE & LICENSES LTD (Cyprus)	100.00	
Total		<u>106,032</u>

(1) SMART PAYNETWORK LTD (SPN) has got participating interest in the following companies:

	Participation %	Country
NOVACK ENTERPRISES LIMITED	100.00	CYPRUS
SPN ROMANIA S.R.L.	100.00	ROMANIA
SPN SERBIA AD.	79.62	SERBIA

(2) EHG TOURISM & HOSPITALITY LTD has got participating interest in the following companies:

EUROTEL HOSPITALITY GROUP LTD	55.00	CYPRUS
EUROTEL HOSPITALITY CYPRUS LTD	100.00	CYPRUS
EUROTEL HOSPITALITY S.A.	99.99	GREECE

**Notes of the Financial Statements for the fiscal year
that ended at 31 December 2005
(all amounts in Euro)**

6. Long term receivables

Such long term receivables pertain to the following:

a) Guarantees provided:

	Group		Company	
	31	31	31	31
	December	December	December	December
	2005	2004	2005	2004
Rental guarantees	54,675	20,744	9,306	1,600
PPS, HTO, EYDAP guarantees	8,313	6,549	3,364	3,364
TSMEDe guarantee	4,323	4,323	4,323	4,323
Transportation equipment leasing guarantee	10,561	7,990	3,624	4,783
Other guarantees	<u>37,065</u>	<u>7,158</u>	<u>30</u>	<u>30</u>
Total	<u>114,937</u>	<u>46,764</u>	<u>20,647</u>	<u>14,100</u>

b) Other receivables

Long term trade receivables

	—	6,693,014	—	3,000,000
Total	<u>114,937</u>	<u>6,739,778</u>	<u>20,647</u>	<u>3,014,100</u>

7. stock

Such stock include the following:

	Group		Company	
	31	31	31	31
	December	December	December	December
	2005	2004	2005	2004
Merchandise	7,584,590	6,088,165	90,935	144,085
Advances for the purchase of merchandise	<u>117,290</u>	<u>524,168</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>
	<u>7,701,880</u>	<u>6,612,333</u>	<u>90,935</u>	<u>144,085</u>

stock are reduced based on the devaluation provision, which amounts to Euro 100,000 at 31 December 2005.

**Notes of the Financial Statements for the fiscal year
that ended at 31 December 2005
(all amounts in Euro)**

8. Receivables

Such receivables are broken down as follows:

	Group		Company	
	31 December 2005	31 December 2004	31 December 2005	31 December 2004
Customers	22,917,540	17,603,913	13,020,284	11,406,114
Cheques receivable	8,272,988	3,868,205	2,501,862	467,918
Overdue cheques receivable	796,737	854,423	—	—
Receivables from affiliated companies	—	—	4,000,000	4,089,990
Advanced and deducted taxes	469,295	388,304	413,911	224,154
Advances	77,997	2,909	16,468	455,031
Various accounts receivable	<u>462,501</u>	<u>871,273</u>	<u>34,881</u>	<u>11,632</u>
Total	<u>32,997,058</u>	<u>23,589,027</u>	<u>19,987,406</u>	<u>16,654,839</u>

The above sums have arisen from commercial transactions and do not include any receivables from Members of the Board of Directors, Executives or family members thereof.

9. Securities

These are securities owned by subsidiaries.

	Group	
	31 December 2005	31 December 2004
Shares of listed companies	<u>36,913</u>	<u>29,889</u>

The securities were valued at their stock market value at 31 December 2005.

**Notes of the Financial Statements for the fiscal year
that ended at 31 December 2005
(all amounts in Euro)**

10. Cash in hand and in banks

Cash in hand and in banks include the cash in hand and the current and time deposits. Cash in hand and in banks is broken down as follows:

Cash in hand

	Group		Company	
	31	31	31	31
	December	December	December	December
	2005	2004	2005	2004
Cash in hand – Central Office	7,233	49,377	7,233	41,885
Cash in hand – Branch Office	<u>42,892</u>	<u>7,324</u>	<u>2,888</u>	<u>63</u>
Total	<u>50,125</u>	<u>56,701</u>	<u>10,121</u>	<u>41,948</u>

Time deposits are short term and immediately cashable without any cost for the Company.

Current and time deposits

Current deposits	1,618,155	2,419,272	463,146	1,490,996
Time deposits	<u>2,135,816</u>	<u>3,752,257</u>	<u>2,135,791</u>	<u>3,752,257</u>
Total deposits	<u>3,753,971</u>	<u>6,171,529</u>	<u>2,598,937</u>	<u>5,243,253</u>
Total cash in hand and in banks	<u>3,804,096</u>	<u>6,228,230</u>	<u>2,609,058</u>	<u>5,285,201</u>

11. Other assets

	Group		Company	
	31	31	31	31
	December	December	December	December
	2005	2004	2005	2004
Prepaid expenses	3,662,860	2,131,820	998,853	1,473,906
Accrued income	<u>415,474</u>	<u>63,630</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>16,607</u>
Total	<u>4,078,334</u>	<u>2,195,450</u>	<u>998,853</u>	<u>1,490,513</u>

12. Share capital

The Company's share capital at 31 December 2005 and 2004 amounted to € 16,835,165 divided into 23,061,870 registered shares of a value of € 0.73 each, which was fully paid.

The Company acquired 135,760 own shares of a value of € 341,739, and the share capital was reduced to € 16,493,426 by setting up an equal amount reserve.

**Notes of the Financial Statements for the fiscal year
that ended at 31 December 2005
(all amounts in Euro)**

13. Reserves

	Group		Company	
	31	31	31	31
	December	December	December	December
	2005	2004	2005	2004
Regular reserve	1,416,121	1,055,000	1,255,000	1,055,000
Share premium account	9,573,037	9,573,037	9,573,037	9,573,037
Non-taxed reserves	2,932,644	2,932,644	2,932,644	2,932,644
Reserves for own shares	341,739	341,739	341,739	341,739
Difference from capital translation into Euro	84,769	84,769	84,769	84,769
Consolidation differences	(34,826)	(34,826)	—	—
Translation differences	<u>67,744</u>	<u>(40,087)</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>
Total	<u>14,381,228</u>	<u>13,912,276</u>	<u>14,187,189</u>	<u>13,987,189</u>

Pursuant to the Law on Sociétés Anonymes, the Company is under obligation to transfer 5% of the net profit of each fiscal year for setting up a reserve until the said reserve reaches $\frac{1}{3}$ of the share capital. The said reserve may not be distributed, but can only be offset against future losses.

The setting up of the above reserves was performed in accordance with applicable law and was approved by the Ordinary General Assemblies of shareholders.

Non-taxed reserves, if distributed, are subject to tax.

14. Long term bank loans

A subsidiary of the Group was financed by a bank institution in order to acquire its premises. The loan amounted to € 1,950,000, which would be repaid in 21 semi-annual installments, and it is guaranteed by a lien registered on the property for the amount of € 2,050,000. The annual interest rate of the loan is equal to 4.62%.

On December 2005, the long term part of the loan was equal to € 1,485,714, and its short term part was equal to € 223,548. The loan is being repaid regularly.

Another subsidiary of the Group owes € 150,014 for a funds it obtained for working capital. The said loan is guaranteed by a lien registered on customer agreements.

Both loans are being repaid regularly.

**Notes of the Financial Statements for the fiscal year
that ended at 31 December 2005
(all amounts in Euro)**

15. Suppliers and other payables

These are broken down as follows:

	Group		Company	
	31	31	31	31
	December	December	December	December
	2005	2004	2005	2004
Suppliers	3,989,179	2,483,938	1,580,386	1,276,014
Cheques payable	6,612,998	4,384,573	431,491	313,641
Customers' advances	272,336	444,655	37,682	142,150
Social security	385,165	282,331	117,387	188,930
Dividends payable	501,792	824,399	501,792	824,399
Various accounts payable	<u>749,249</u>	<u>617,834</u>	<u>2,043,941</u>	<u>338,337</u>
Total	<u>12,510,719</u>	<u>9,037,730</u>	<u>4,712,679</u>	<u>3,083,471</u>

Payables have arisen from commercial transactions and there are no overdue amounts.

16. Payables from taxes – dues

Taxes due are broken down as follows:

	Group		Company	
	31	31	31	31
	December	December	December	December
	2005	2004	2005	2004
Income tax	181,889	271,481	50,000	167,156
Value added tax	301,732	231,411	2,402	98,676
Deducted taxes to be paid				
	<u>255,175</u>	<u>227,479</u>	<u>94,890</u>	<u>137,043</u>
Total	<u>738,796</u>	<u>730,371</u>	<u>147,292</u>	<u>402,875</u>

There are no overdue amounts. The income tax of the Group due at 31 December 2005 also includes additional taxes amounting to € 80,000 which may arise when the Company and its subsidiaries are subjected to tax audit. The amount that corresponds to the Company is equal to € 50,000.

**Notes of the Financial Statements for the fiscal year
that ended at 31 December 2005
(all amounts in Euro)**

17. Short term loans

These are bank loans obtained by subsidiaries of the Group as follows:

	31 December 2005	31 December 2004
MEGABIT S.A,	7,767,441	6,721,892
DATACRETA S.A,	247,672	188,483
ARTEMIS S.A,	87	87
INFORMER CYPRUS LTD	—	8,420
INFORMER INTERNATIONAL LTD	<u>663,012</u>	<u>314,018</u>
Total	<u>8,678,212</u>	<u>7,232,900</u>

Loans are covered by customer cheques and personal guarantees.

18. Provisions

- a) As provided for in Greek law, dismissed employees are entitled to compensation. The compensation amount is based on their years of employment by the same employer and the amount of their salaries at the time of their dismissal. If employees maintain their employment by the Company until retirement, they are entitled to 40% of the above dismissal compensation.

The Company and the Greek companies of the Group follow a fixed policy of setting up a personnel retirement compensation provision equal to 40% of the dismissal compensation. On 31 December 2005, the said provision amounted to € 553,152 (2004: € 550,482). The rest of the Group companies are not required to pay retirement compensation to their personnel.

- b) The Company and the Group have set up a provision for covering potential losses from doubtful customers or other accounts receivable. The said provision is set up upon examination of each one of the accounts receivable. On 31 December 2005, the said provision amounted to € 324,830 (2004: € 151,977).
- c) The Company and the Group have set up a provision for covering a potential devaluation of merchandise. The said provision is deducted from reserves.

**Notes of the Financial Statements for the fiscal year
that ended at 31 December 2005
(all amounts in Euro)**

19. Other liabilities

	Group		Company	
	31	31	31	31
	December	December	December	December
	2005	2004	2005	2004
Deferred income	4,717,915	8,091,500	642,812	1,679,942
Accrued expenses	<u>359,971</u>	<u>219,705</u>	<u>123,340</u>	<u>40,726</u>
Total	<u>5,077,886</u>	<u>8,311,205</u>	<u>766,152</u>	<u>1,720,668</u>

20. Commitments and potential liabilities

Potential liabilities

On 31 December, the Company and the Group had undertaken the following liabilities with regard to bank letters of guarantee:

	Group	Company
Participation letters of guarantee	650,039	649,205
Good performance letters of guarantee	474,146	351,083
Advance payment letters of guarantee	2,053,447	668,799
Subsidiary coverage letters of guarantee	<u>3,818,281</u>	<u>3,818,281</u>
Total	<u>6,995,913</u>	<u>5,487,368</u>

There is a lien in favor of TSMEDE registered on the Company's building for the amount of € 586,940, for covering letters of guarantee.

There are no litigious disputes that could possibly have a significant effect on the financial status of the company.

Commitments

The Company and the Group have entered leasing agreements for vehicles and facilities, and the relevant leasing fees amounted to € 38,448 and € 27,713 for fiscal years 2005 and 2004 respectively.

On 31 December 2005, the company had made a commitment to pay the following amounts approximately for the above leasing agreements:

In the following twelve months approximately € 77,539.

After the following twelve months, during the next 5 years, a total of € 286,191.

**Notes of the Financial Statements for the fiscal year
that ended at 31 December 2005
(all amounts in Euro)**

21. Turnover

Breakdown per type:

	Group		Company	
	31	31	31	31
	December	December	December	December
	2005	2004	2005	2004
Sales of merchandise	4,740,338	5,597,099	875,224	1,875,709
Sales of ready and semi-ready products	2,080,064	5,444,219	—	—
Sales of raw and auxiliary materials	7,426,908	3,834,004	—	—
Services rendered	<u>16,770,207</u>	<u>14,743,307</u>	<u>9,804,157</u>	<u>11,649,654</u>
Total	<u>31,017,517</u>	<u>29,618,629</u>	<u>10,679,381</u>	<u>13,525,363</u>

Breakdown per geographic area:

	Group		Company	
	31	31	31	31
	December	December	December	December
	2005	2004	2005	2004
Domestic				
Sales of merchandise	4,580,230	2,023,851	715,116	509,763
Sales of ready and semi-ready products	2,080,064	5,444,219	—	—
Sales of raw and auxiliary materials	7,426,908	3,834,004	—	—
Services rendered	<u>6,421,842</u>	<u>3,148,922</u>	<u>2,794,521</u>	<u>2,867,050</u>
Total domestic turnover	<u>20,509,044</u>	<u>14,450,996</u>	<u>3,509,637</u>	<u>3,376,813</u>
Foreign				
Sales of merchandise	160,108	3,573,248	160,108	1,365,946
Services rendered	<u>10,348,365</u>	<u>11,594,385</u>	<u>7,009,636</u>	<u>8,782,604</u>
Total foreign turnover	<u>10,508,473</u>	<u>15,167,633</u>	<u>7,169,744</u>	<u>10,148,549</u>
Grand total	<u>31,017,517</u>	<u>29,618,629</u>	<u>10,679,381</u>	<u>13,525,362</u>

**Notes of the Financial Statements for the fiscal year
that ended at 31 December 2005
(all amounts in Euro)**

22. Expenses

	Group		Company	
	31	31	31	31
	December	December	December	December
	2005	2004	2005	2004
Operating expenses				
Personnel fees and expenses	8,658,024	8,649,951	4,024,417	4,110,941
Third party fees and expenses	1,973,544	3,040,881	4,225,677	5,667,205
Third party benefits	1,155,909	1,163,213	317,040	221,227
Taxes – dues	156,237	119,903	110,126	101,418
Various expenses	2,989,698	1,391,085	1,247,804	807,200
Debit taxes and relevant expenses	1,086,730	1,517,276	99,044	747,766
Value adjustments of fixed assets	950,672	827,906	241,144	289,200
Operating provisions	364,700	268,400	47,576	32,850
Cost of consumed stock	<u>14,187,673</u>	<u>12,458,826</u>	<u>752,028</u>	<u>1,674,082</u>
Total	<u>31,523,187</u>	<u>29,437,441</u>	<u>11,064,856</u>	<u>13,651,889</u>

Operating expenses are broken down per individual operation as follows:

Cost of sold items

	Group		Company	
	31	31	31	31
	December	December	December	December
	2005	2004	2005	2004
Personnel fees and expenses	3,001,778	2,466,927	2,012,208	2,055,471
Third party fees and expenses	881,020	2,122,467	3,944,817	5,058,108
Third party benefits	85,719	615,030	95,112	66,368
Taxes – dues	46,107	30,425	33,038	30,425
Various expenses	1,028,537	765,497	366,211	236,100
Value adjustments of fixed assets	266,962	448,116	72,343	86,760
Operating provisions	149,749	9,855	14,273	9,855
Cost of consumed stock	<u>14,187,673</u>	<u>12,458,826</u>	<u>752,028</u>	<u>1,674,082</u>
Total	<u>19,647,545</u>	<u>18,917,143</u>	<u>7,290,030</u>	<u>9,217,169</u>

**Notes of the Financial Statements for the fiscal year
that ended at 31 December 2005
(all amounts in Euro)**

Administrative expenses

	Group		Company	
	31	31	31	31
	December	December	December	December
	2005	2004	2005	2004
Personnel fees and expenses	3,649,068	4,165,172	1,207,325	1,233,282
Third party fees and expenses	485,973	492,457	120,369	261,042
Third party benefits	777,590	267,768	95,112	66,368
Taxes – dues	60,129	45,050	33,038	30,426
Various expenses	1,026,846	52,481	393,313	256,298
Value adjustments of fixed assets	450,084	181,395	72,343	86,760
Operating provisions	<u>34,959</u>	<u>51,731</u>	<u>14,273</u>	<u>9,855</u>
Total	<u>6,484,652</u>	<u>5,256,054</u>	<u>1,935,773</u>	<u>1,944,031</u>

Distribution expenses

	Group		Company	
	31	31	31	31
	December	December	December	December
	2005	2004	2005	2004
Personnel fees and expenses	2,007,178	2,017,852	804,883	822,188
Third party fees and expenses	606,551	425,957	160,491	348,055
Third party benefits	292,600	280,415	126,816	88,491
Taxes – dues	50,001	44,428	44,050	40,567
Various expenses	934,312	573,107	488,281	314,802
Value adjustments of fixed assets	233,626	198,395	96,458	115,680
Operating provisions	<u>179,992</u>	<u>206,814</u>	<u>19,030</u>	<u>13,140</u>
Total	<u>4,304,260</u>	<u>3,746,968</u>	<u>1,740,009</u>	<u>1,742,923</u>

23. Other operating income

	Group		Company	
	31	31	31	31
	December	December	December	December
	2005	2004	2005	2004
Subsidies – Grants	18,046	16,607	8,690	16,607
Rental fees	1,445	72,406	1,445	72,406
Compensations	227,193	–	227,193	–
Various expenses	<u>79,556</u>	<u>116,126</u>	<u>51,973</u>	<u>62,364</u>
Total	<u>326,240</u>	<u>205,139</u>	<u>289,301</u>	<u>151,377</u>

**Notes of the Financial Statements for the fiscal year
that ended at 31 December 2005
(all amounts in Euro)**

24. Capital income

	Group		Company	
	31 December 2005	31 December 2004	31 December 2005	31 December 2004
Participation income	2,458,319	4,396,637	–	4,000,000
Gain from the sale of participation and securities	3,750	40,587	–	36,155
Credit interest	207,868	151,630	195,072	142,447
Currency differences	570,576	213,822	521,397	–
Other capital income	<u>6,936</u>	<u>13,170</u>	<u>5,858</u>	<u>13,170</u>
Total	<u>3,247,449</u>	<u>4,815,846</u>	<u>722,327</u>	<u>4,191,772</u>

25. Financial expenses

	Group		Company	
	31 December 2005	31 December 2004	31 December 2005	31 December 2004
Interest and relevant expenses	797,906	661,452	31,900	41,080
Provisions for the devaluation of participation and securities	4,225	238,279	–	238,279
Currency differences	<u>284,599</u>	<u>617,545</u>	<u>67,144</u>	<u>468,407</u>
Total	<u>1,086,730</u>	<u>1,517,276</u>	<u>99,044</u>	<u>747,766</u>

26. Income tax

The profits of sociétés anonymes in 2004 were taxed based on a 35% ratio, whereas in 2005 the ratio was reduced to 32%. The tax payables are not finalized until tax authorities perform a tax audit.

The Company has been subjected to a tax audit until fiscal year 2003 and it has readjusted its results based on the income tax that arose from the said tax audit.

Subsidiary Megabit S.A. has been subjected to a tax audit until the fiscal year that ended on 31 December 2002, whereas P.I.S. S.A. has not been subjected to any audit since its incorporation in 2001. Subsidiary Datacreta S.A. has finalized its tax payables until fiscal year 2003. The rest of the subsidiaries do not have any tax pendencies.

As for non-audited fiscal years 2004 and 2005, the Company and the Group added to their profit and loss accounts with the following provisions:

Company	50,000
Group	80,000

**Notes of the Financial Statements for the fiscal year
that ended at 31 December 2005
(all amounts in Euro)**

Pursuant to the provisions laid down in the International Accounting Standards, the Company has recognized the taxes arising from temporary differences between the accounting basis and tax basis. With regard to this current fiscal year, however, there are deferred tax receivables, and the Company, following a conservative approach, judged that the said receivables should not be recognized, as it is not certain when it will be used for covering tax gains.

27. Profits per share

The basic profits per share are as follows:

	Group		Company	
	31	31	31	31
	December	December	December	December
	2005	2004	2005	2004
Profits after taxes	2,857,645	4,652,915	626,153	3,843,819
Common registered shares	22,926,110	22,926,110	22,926,110	22,926,110
Profits per share 1: 2	0.12	0.20	0.03	0.17

There are 23,061,870 shares issued, The company acquired 135,760 own shares of a value of € 341,739 and set up a corresponding reserve by reducing the shares entitled to a dividend to 22,926,110,

28. Cross-company transactions and balances

Cross-company transactions

All transactions effected between Group companies are carried out based on market terms and are as follows:

		PURCHASES					
SALES	INFORMER		DATA CRETA	INFORMER INTER	INFORMER SOFIA	INFORMER CYPRUS	TOTAL
INFORMER		4,674	85,895	2,601,502	475,878	25,845	3,193,794
MEGABIT	192,235		37,182		10,126		239,543
DATA CRETA	12,200						12,200
	1,590,122						1,590,122
ARTEMIS	<u>187,566</u>						<u>187,566</u>
Total	<u>1,982,123</u>	<u>4,674</u>	<u>123,077</u>	<u>2,601,502</u>	<u>486,004</u>	<u>25,845</u>	<u>5,223,225</u>

Cross-company dividends

At the end of period 30 June 2005 cross-company dividends were as follows:

		CUSTOMERS					
SUPPLIERS	INFORMER	MEGABIT	DATA CRETA	INFORMER INTER	INFORMER SOFIA	INFORMER CYPRUS	
INFORMER			403,620			223,150	6,623,724
MEGABIT			3,383		10,266		13,649
DATA CRETA							
INFORMER INTER	242,083						242,083
ARTEMIS	131,143						
P,I,S, S,A,							136,031
INFORMER SOFIA							
Total	<u>634,384</u>		<u>407,003</u>	<u>5,902,727</u>	<u>10,266</u>	<u>223,150</u>	<u>7,271,757</u>

**Notes of the Financial Statements for the fiscal year
that ended at 31 December 2005
(all amounts in Euro)**

Other corporate balances	
Amounts due by Informer S,A, to Megabit A,E, for the increase of the share capital	2,000,000
Amounts due by Informer International Ltd to Informer S,A,, for dividends	<u>4,000,000</u>
	<u>6,000,000</u>

Fees paid to the Board of Directors and Executives and family members thereof.

In 2005 the following fees were paid:

	Group		Company	
	31 December 2005	31 December 2004	31 December 2005	31 December 2004
Cost of salaried Members of the Board of Directors	661,073	569,653	141,983	140,863
Fees paid to the Board of Directors	400,000	400,000	400,000	400,000
Cost of remunerations and fees paid to executives	721,960	728,025	465,423	545,763
Cost of remunerations to family members of Members of the Board of Directors	<u>60,304</u>	<u>59,876</u>	<u>47,562</u>	<u>47,133</u>
Total	<u>1,843,337</u>	<u>1,757,554</u>	<u>1,054,968</u>	<u>1,133,759</u>

29. Events that took place after the Balance Sheet date

There have not been any significant events that took place after the Balance Sheet date that need to be mentioned.

30. New standards, interpretations and amendment of existing standards

New IFRS, amendments and interpretations have been issued, which are obligatory for the fiscal years beginning on 1 January 2006 or later. These are as follows:

IAS 19 (amendment) Employee Benefits (applicable since 1-1-2006).

IAS 39 (amendment) Cash Flow Hedge Accounting for forecast intragroup transactions (applicable since 1.1.2006).

IAS 39 (amendment) Fair Value Option (applicable since 1-1-2006).

IAS 39 and IFRS 4 (amendment) Financial Guarantee Contracts (applicable since 1-1-2006).

IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures, and concurrent amendment to IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements, Capital Disclosures (applicable since 1-1-2007).

Interpretation 4, Determining whether an arrangement contains a lease (applicable since 1-1-2006).

Interpretation 5, Rights to Interests arising from Decommissioning, Restoration and Environmental Rehabilitation Funds (applicable since 1-1-2006).

**Notes of the Financial Statements for the fiscal year
that ended at 31 December 2005
(all amounts in Euro)**

The Group and Company Management feels that the application of the above new standards and interpretations will not have a significant effect on the Financial Statements of the Group, either because these are not relevant to its operation or because they pertain only to the provision of additional information.

4. REARRANGEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS BASED ON THE REMARKS MADE BY THE CHARTERED AUDITOR – ACCOUNTANT

The Chartered Auditor – Accountant has not made any remarks either for the Company or for the Group. The only remark referred to in the Financial Statements pertains to fiscal years that have not been subjected to tax audit, and thus cannot be measured.

5. BOARD OF DIRECTORS' REPORT ON THE MANAGEMENT OF INFORMER S.A.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS' REPORT

**To the Ordinary General Assembly of Shareholders of INFORMER S.A.
on the Balance Sheet as of 31/12/2005**

Dear Shareholders,

The Board of Directors, pursuant to the provisions laid down in Codified Law No. 2190/1920 and the Company's Articles of Incorporation, has submitted to the General Assembly of Shareholders this present report referring to fiscal year 1/1/2005-31/12/2005 as approved in the meeting of the Board of Directors held on 27 March 2006.

Since 2005, the Company has prepared its Financial Statements in accordance with the International Accounting Standards and thus comparative data from fiscal year 2004 have been adjusted accordingly.

To obtain more detailed information on the Company's financial status and results, we suggest that you examine the Company's Financial Statements as published and posted on its Website, www.informer.gr.

Basic accounting principles followed

In preparing the Balance Sheet for fiscal year 1/1/2005-31/12/2005, the corresponding profit and loss account, the cash flow statement and the statement of changes in net position, such accounting principles were followed as described in the Financial Statements.

The most significant data of the Financial Statements are as follows:

Turnover

The Company's turnover amounted to € 10,679,381.

Net profit

The net profit before taxes for fiscal year 2005 amounted to € 626,153.

Land - Buildings

The Company is housed in a privately-owned building located at 4 Aftokratoros Nikolaou Street, Athens. The building includes 3 basements, a ground floor and eight additional floors. The total area of the building is 1,922 square meters.

A lien in favor of the Engineers & Public Contractors Pension Fund (TSMEDE) is registered on the basements of the building for the amount of € 586,940 as security for letters of guarantee.

Deposits

Bank deposits amount to € 2,598,937 and are broken down as follows:

Current deposits	463,146
Time deposits	<u>2,135,791</u>
	<u>2,598,937</u>

Prospects

The expansion of the Group outside Greece, in the Balkan countries, Russia and Egypt has established INFORMER S.A. in the Banking Sector and the credit card Outsourcing Sector. A new goal is to expand the Banking Sector activities into new markets such as the former Soviet Union countries and the countries of the Persian Gulf. The “sales of products and services through subsidiaries” strategy, which take into consideration local conditions, has been the key to success in all the activities of the INFORMER S.A. Group. We are certain that, in the following years, the Group’s goal to increase its sales and profits in the Banking, Private, Large Projects and Hospitality sectors, where it is active, will be confirmed to the benefit of the shareholders of INFORMER S.A.

In conclusion, we kindly ask you:

First

- (a) to approve the Company’s Financial Statements for fiscal year 2005
- (b) to approve the reports of the Board of Directors and the Auditors.

Second

- (a) to relieve us, the auditors, from any personal liability for indemnification for the 2005 Financial Statements and generally for the overall management of the said fiscal year.
- (b) to elect a regular and a deputy chartered auditor – accountant for the following fiscal year 1/1/2006-31/12/2006.

Athens, 27 March 2006
For the Board of Directors
The President of the Board of Directors & CEO
Simon Chr. Simoudis

It is hereby certified that the Board of Directors’ Report comprises 2 pages and is the one referred to in the audit certificated dated 27 March 2006.

Athens, 29 March 2006
The Chartered Auditor - Accountant
Antonios Papadopoulos
SOEL Reg. No. 11741
Baker Tilly Hellas S.A.

6. BOARD OF DIRECTORS' REPORT ON THE MANAGEMENT OF THE INFORMER GROUP OF COMPANIES

BOARD OF DIRECTORS' REPORT

**To the Ordinary General Assembly of Shareholders of INFORMER S.A.
on the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of 31/12/2005**

Dear Gentlemen,

The Board of Directors, pursuant to the provisions laid down in Codified Law No. 2190/1920 and more specifically based on article 42, par. 5, case (a), is under obligation, on condition that it pertains to the Parent Company, to prepare consolidated accounts (consolidated Financial Statements) and a consolidated management report.

Thus consolidated statements were prepared, in accordance with the International Accounting Standards, in compliance with the relevant obligation arising from the fact that the Company is listed in the Athens Stock Exchange (ASE).

As well as the Parent Company, the following subsidiaries are included in the Consolidated Financial Statements:

Company	Registered Office	Participation %
DATACRETA AETEBE	Herakleion. Crete	51.47
MEGABIT S.A.	Piraeus. Greece	94.00
ARTEMIS INFORMATION MANAGEMENT SA	Luxemburg	99.73
PIS S.A.	Athens. Greece	100.00
INFORMER (CYPRUS) LTD	Nicosia. Cyprus	81.64
INFORMER INTERNATIONAL LTD	Nicosia. Cyprus	100.00
EHG TOURISM HOSPITALITY LTD	Nicosia. Cyprus	100.00
EUROTEL HOSPITALITY GROUP LTD	Nicosia. Cyprus	55.00
EUROTEL HOSPITALITY S.A.	Athens. Greece	99.99
EUROTEL HOSPITALITY CYPRUS LTD	Nicosia. Cyprus	100.00
INFORMER E-PAYMENTS LTD	Nicosia. Cyprus	100.00
INFORMER SOFTWARE & LICENSES LTD	Nicosia. Cyprus	100.00
SMART PAYNETWORK LIMITED (SPN)	Nicosia. Cyprus	81.37
NOVACK ENTERPRISE LIMITED	Nicosia. Cyprus	100.00
SMART PAYNETWORK SRL	Bucharest. Romania	100.00
SMART PAYNETWORK SERBIA AD	Belgrade. Serbia	79.62
INFORMER ROMANIA S.A.	Bucharest. Romania	78.74
INFORMER EGYPT SAE	Cairo. Egypt	68.95
INFORMER FINANCIAL SYSTEM INTEGRATION	Nicosia. Cyprus	100.00

Companies not included in the Consolidated Balance Sheet for fiscal year 2005

IC TECH LTD, in which INFORMER INTERNATIONAL LTD has a 25% participation, has not been included in the consolidated balance sheet and has not become active yet.

Fundamental Accounting Principles governing the Balance Sheet for fiscal year 2005

The consolidated balance sheet for the accounting period 1/1/2005-31/12/2005 is the sixth one prepared.

The Financial Statements for fiscal year 2005 were prepared in accordance with the IAS, and the sums of the previous fiscal year, 2004, were adjusted accordingly.

The accounting principles followed in the preparation of the Financial Statements are described in detail in the notes attached to the said Financial Statements.

Turnover

The consolidated turnover amounted to € 31,017,517 million.

Sales, after the deletion of cross-company transactions, are broken down per company as follows, in Euro:

INFORMER S.A.	7,028,313
MEGABIT S.A.	10,355,665
DATACRETA S.A.	702,804
ARTEMIS S.A.	2,494,760
INFORMER CYPRUS LTD	56,472
INFORMER INTERNATIONAL LTD	10,379,503
Total	31,017,517

Net profit

The consolidated net profit before taxes amounted to a total of € 3,068,019, and the profits after taxes amounted to € 2,938,067, which are allocated as follows: € 2,796,256 to the Company's shareholders and € 141,811 to minority interests.

Building facilities

The fixed assets of the Group include (a) an eight-floor office building where the Parent Company has its registered office, at 4 Aftokratoros Nikolaou Street, Athens, The total acquisition value of the building, including the land, amounts to € 3,851,796. (b) an eight-floor office building where subsidiary MEGABIT S.A. has its registered office, at Psarron Street & Methonis Street, Keratsini, of a value of € 3,130,907.

A lien in favor of the Engineers & Public Contractors Pension Fund (TSMEDE) is registered on the 3 basements of the building for the amount of € 586,940 as security for letters of guarantee.

A lien in favor of the National Bank of Greece is registered on the subsidiary's eight-floor office building for the amount of € 2,050,000.

Both the Parent Company and the subsidiary are housed in their privately owned buildings, whereas the rest of the Group companies, in Greece and abroad, are housed in rented facilities.

Securities

The Group's securities amount to € 36,913 and include shares of listed companies.

Current deposits

The Group's cash in hand and in banks amount to € 3,804,096, whereby current deposits represent € 1,618,855 and time deposits represent € 2,135,816.

Cross-company transactions

Cross-company transactions and balances are described in detail in the Company's Financial Statements, which have been published and posted on its Website.

Projections - Prospects

Based on current facts, we have reason to believe that the Group's prospects for progress are positive. The expansion of the Group outside Greece, in the Balkan countries, Russia and Egypt has established INFORMER S.A. in the Banking Sector and the credit card Outsourcing Sector. A new goal is to expand the Banking Sector activities into new markets such as the former Soviet Union countries and the countries of the Persian Gulf. The "sales of products and services through subsidiaries" strategy, which take into consideration local condition, has been the key to success in all the activities of the INFORMER S.A. Group. We are certain that, in the following years, the Group's goal to increase its sales and profits in the Banking, Private, Large Projects and Hospitality sectors, where it is active, will be confirmed to the benefit of the shareholders of INFORMER S.A.

Athens, 27 March 2006
For the Board of Directors
The President of the Board of Directors & CEO
Simon Chr. Simoudis

It is hereby certified that the Board of Directors' Report comprises 3 pages and is the one referred to in the audit certificated dated 29 March 2006.

Athens, 29 March 2006
The Chartered Auditor - Accountant
Antonis Papadopoulos
SOEL Reg. No. 11741
Baker Tilly Hellas S.A.

7. BOARD OF DIRECTORS' REPORT ON TRANSACTION WITH AFFILIATED COMPANIES

BOARD OF DIRECTORS' REPORT

**To the Ordinary General Assembly of Shareholders of INFORMER S.A.
on the Balance Sheet as of 31/12/2005**

Pursuant to article 2, par. 4 of Law No. 3016/2002 we have prepared the following report which presents the transactions of INFORMER S.A. with its affiliates in the sense of article 42.e of Codified Law No. 2190/1920.

Based on Table No. 1, there are certain transactions between the companies of the Group (purchases – sales) due to the relevance of their corresponding products.

There have been similar transactions in previous fiscal years, too, and they were always effected based on the terms prevailing in the market.

Table No. 2 presents the cross-company transaction balances between the companies of the Group.

The sum of € 2,000,000 given in Table No. 3 pertains to the increase of the share capital of MEGABIT S.A.. The sum of € 4 million pertains to a dividend (approved by the Board of Directors) that has not been collected yet, which is expected to be realized in 2006.

Athens, 27 March 2006
For the Board of Directors
The President of the Board of Directors & CEO
Simon Chr. Simoudis

(TABLE No 1)

PURCHASES								
SALES	Euro	INFORMER	MEGABIT	DATACRETA	INFORMER INTERNAT,	INFORMER SOFIA	INFORMER CYPRUS	TOTAL
	INFORMER		4,674.25	85,894.80	2,601,501.52	475,877.50	25,844.85	3,193,792.92
	MEGABIT	192,235.11		37,181.93	-	10,126.47	-	239,543.51
	DATACRETA	12,200.00	-	-	-	-	-	12,200.00
	PIS	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	INFORMER INTERNATIONAL	1,590,121.78						1,590,121.78
	ARTEMIS	187,566.12						187,566.12
	TOTAL	1,982,123.01	4,674.25	123,076.73	2,601,501.52	486,003.97	25,844.85	5,223,224.33

(TABLE No 2)

CUSTOMER BALANCE								
SUPPLIER BALANCE	Euro	INFORMER	MEGABIT	DATACRETA	INFORMER INTERNAT,	INFORMER SOFIA	INFORMER CYPRUS	TOTAL
	INFORMER		94,226.67	403,619.81	5,902,726.59	-	223,150.10	6,623,723.17
	MEGABIT		-	3,383.10	-	10,265.87	-	13,648.97
	DATACRETA	14,518.00	-	-	-	-	-	14,518.00
	PIS	136,030.61	-	-	-	-	-	136,030.61
	INFORMER INTERNATION	242,082.67	-	-	-	-	-	242,082.67
	INFORMER SOFIA	110,609.19	-	-	-	-	-	110,609.19
	ARTEMIS	131,142.64	-	-	-	-	-	131,142.64
	TOTAL	634,383.11	94,226.67	407,002.91	5,902,726.59	10,265.87	223,150.10	7,271,755.25

(TABLE No 3)

OTHER RECEIVABLES BALANCE			
Euro	INFORMER	MEGABIT	TOTAL
INFORMER		2,000,000.00	2,000,000.00
INFORMER INTERNATIONAL	4,000,000.00	-	4,000,000.00
TOTAL	4,000,000.00	2,000,000.00	6,000,000.00

8. AVAILABLE INFORMATION PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 10 OF LAW No. 3401/2005

	Website	Date
Agreement signed with Libra Bank, Romania	www.informer.gr	07/12/2005
Reconstruction of the banking works sector of the Group	www.informer.gr	06/12/2005
Announcement of the intention to take part in projects or procurements	www.informer.gr	01/12/2005
Announcement of the intention to take part in projects or procurements	www.informer.gr	04/11/2005
Cooperation of INFORMER S.A. with Software A.G.	www.informer.gr	22/09/2005
Transfer of the participation of Informer International Ltd.	www.informer.gr	10/08/2005
Announcement for dividend payment for fiscal year 2004	www.informer.gr	05/08/2005
Resolutions made by the ordinary general assembly as of 30.06.05	www.informer.gr	30/06/2005
Invitation to an ordinary general assembly	www.informer.gr	07/06/2005
Reply to a letter sent by the ASE	www.informer.gr	08/04/2005
Purchase of 2.94% of the capital of the Bulgarian "Municipal Bank"	www.informer.gr	22/03/2005
Intended corporate actions	www.informer.gr	21/03/2005
43% profit increase for INFORMER and structural changes in financial data	www.informer.gr	01/03/2005
INFORMER S.A. Board of Directors' Report – Consolidated 31.12.05	www.informer.gr	30/03/2006
INFORMER S.A. Board of Directors' Report – Parent Company 31.12.05	www.informer.gr	30/03/2006
Financial Statements 31.12.05	www.informer.gr	30/03/2006
Data and information for the period 01.01.2005-31.12.2005	www.informer.gr	30/03/2006
Financial Statement data based on the IAS - consolidated 1/1-31/12/2005	www.ace.gr	31/03/2006
Financial Statement data based on the IAS - Parent Company 1/1-31/12/2005	www.ace.gr	31/03/2006
Interim Financial Statements 30.09.05	www.informer.gr	29/11/2005
Data and information for the period 01.01.2005-30.09.2005	www.informer.gr	29/11/2005
Financial Statement data based on the IAS - consolidated 1/1-30/9/2005	www.ace.gr	29/11/2005
Financial Statement data based on the IAS - Parent Company 1/1-30/9/2005	www.ace.gr	29/11/2005
Interim Financial Statements 30.06.05	www.informer.gr	30/09/2005
Data and information for the period 01.01.2005-30.06.2005	www.informer.gr	30/09/2005
Financial Statement data based on the IAS - consolidated 1/1-30/6/2005	www.ace.gr	30/09/2005
Financial Statement data based on the IAS - Parent Company 1/1-30/6/2005	www.ace.gr	30/09/2005
Interim Financial Statements Decision No. 17/336/21.04.05 consolidated 11.1-31.03.05	www.informer.gr	29/06/2005
Interim Financial Statements Decision No. 17/336/21.04.05 Parent Company 11.1.-31.03.05	www.informer.gr	29/06/2005
Data and information for the period 01.01.2005-31.03.05	www.informer.gr	29/06/2005
Financial Statement data based on the IAS - consolidated 1/1-30/3/2005	www.ace.gr	29/06/2005
Financial Statement data based on the IAS - Parent Company 1/1-30/3/2005	www.ace.gr	29/06/2005
Additional financial reporting data 1/1-31/3/2005	www.ace.gr	29/06/2005
Consolidated Balance Sheet as of 31.12.04	www.informer.gr	07/06/2005
Balance Sheet as of 31.12.04	www.informer.gr	07/06/2005
Announcement of financial - accounting statements for the 2004 consolidated balance sheet	www.ace.gr	07/06/2005
Announcement of financial - accounting statements for the 2004 Parent Company's balance sheet	www.ace.gr	07/06/2005
Additional financial reporting data for the 2004 annual balance sheet	www.ace.gr	07/06/2005
Consolidated Summary Accounting Statement 31.12.04	www.informer.gr	24/02/2005
Summary Accounting Statement 31.12.04	www.informer.gr	24/02/2005
Announcement of financial - accounting statements – consolidated 2004	www.ace.gr	24/02/2005
Announcement of financial - accounting statements – Parent Company 2004	www.ace.gr	24/02/2005
Additional financial reporting data 1/1-31/12/2004	www.ace.gr	06/04/2005

9. AVAILABLE FINANCIAL DATA OF AFFILIATED COMPANIES

Website

DATACRETA S.A.

SUMMARY FINANCIAL DATA FOR THE PERIOD 1/1-31/12/2005
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS & AUDIT CERTIFICATES 2005
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MANAGEMENT REPORT

www.informer.gr
www.informer.gr
www.informer.gr

MEGABIT S.A.

SUMMARY FINANCIAL DATA FOR THE PERIOD 1/1-31/12/2005
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS & AUDIT CERTIFICATES 2005
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MANAGEMENT REPORT

www.informer.gr
www.informer.gr
www.informer.gr

PRODUCTION INFORMATION SYSTEMS S.A.

BALANCE SHEET 1/1 – 31/12/2005
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MANAGEMENT REPORT

www.informer.gr
www.informer.gr

ARTEMIS INFORMATION MANAGEMENT S.A.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS & AUDIT CERTIFICATE 2005

www.informer.gr

INFORMER (CYPRUS) LTD.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS & AUDIT CERTIFICATE 2005

www.informer.gr

INFORMER INTERNATIONAL LTD.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS & AUDIT CERTIFICATE 2005

www.informer.gr